The original documents are located in Box 59, folder “1976/10/01 HR14238 Legislative
Branch Appropriation Act 1977 (2)” of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case
Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Copyright Notice
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public
domain. The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to
remain with them. If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.

Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.



Digitized from Box 59 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files
at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

941H CONGRESS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES RErorT
2d Session No. 94-1559

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE LEGISLATIVE
BRANCH

SEPTEMBER 15, 1976.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. SureLey, from the coipmittee of conference,
submitted the following

CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 14238]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes-of the two
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 14238)
making appropriations for the Legislative Branch for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 1977, and for other purposes, having met, after
full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recom-
mend to their respective Houses as follows:

’(Il‘hgt the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 42, 43, 51,
and 67.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of
the Senate numbered 40, 41, 44, 45, 47, 49, 50, 52, 53, 54, 55, 61, 62, 64,
65, 66, 68, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 76, 77, 78, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, and
88, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 63:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 63, and agree to the same with an amendment as
follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $66,978,000;
and the Senate agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 69 :

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 69, and agree to the same with an amendment
as follows:

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $2,942,000;
and the Senate agree to the same. ’

Amendment numbered 75:

That he House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of
the Senate numbered 75, and agree to the same with an amendment as -
follows: : 2. FG,,

9 %o

e d
57-006 0 i <3
s -

3 Ry



2

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert §92,000; and
the Senate agree to the same.

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments
numbered 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20,
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 46,
48, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 79, 89, 90, and 91.

Georee E. Surprey,

Roserr N. Graimo,

JosepH P. AppaBBO (except as
to amendment No. 91),

Joux~ J. McFauL,

SwNEY R. YaTES,

Frank E. Evans,

Epwarp R. RoysaL,

J. Epwarp Rousw,

GEORGE MAanON,

Lawrence CovenniN,

Evrorp A. CEDERBERG,

Ravpu S. ReguLa,

Managers on the Part of the House.

Ernest F. HorLings,

Jouwn L. McCLELLAN,

Warter D. HuppLEsTON,

Joun O. Pastore (except as
to amendment No. 91),

Dick SCHWEIKER,

CuARLEs McC. MaTHias, Jr.
(except as to amendment
No. 91),

Mirton R. Younag,

Tep StEVENs (except as to
amendment No. 91), -

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con-
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 14238) making appropriations for the
Legislative Branch for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, and
for other purposes, submit the foﬁowin joint statement to the House
and the Senate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon
by the managers and recommended in the accompanying conference
report:

Trree 1

SENATE

Amendments Nos. 1 through 39: Reported in technical disagree-
ment. Inasmuch as these amendments relate solelg to the Senate and
n accord with long practice, under which each body determines its

N

3

own housekeeping requirements and the other concurs therein without
intervention, the managers on the part of the House will offer motions
to recede and concur in the Senate amendments Nos. 1 through 39.

Trree I1

Amendment No. 40: Changes title number as proposed by the
Senate.
House oF REPRESENTATIVES

COMPENSATION OF MEMBERS

Amendments Nos. 41 through 44 : Provide that no funds in this or
any other act may be used to provide further cost-of-living salary
increases to Members of the rouse of Representatives, Senators,
Federal Judges, and certain executive positions; but does not preclude
increases which may be proposed by the President pursuant to recom-
mendations of the Commission on Executive, Legislative, and Judi-
cial Salaries. -

Trre IIT

Amendment No. 45: Changes title number as proposed by the
Senate.
Joint ITEMS

AMERICAN INDIAN POLICY REVIEW COMMISSION

Amendment No. 46; Reported in technical disagreement. The
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and
concur in the amendment of the Senate providing that not to exceed
$100,000 of the funds appropriated under this heading for fiscal year
1976 and for the periog ending September 30, 1976, shall remain
available until June 30, 1977.

CAPITOL POLICE BOARD

Amendment No. 47: Appropriates $1,618,860 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $1,400,400 as proposed by the House.

Amendment No. 48: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate providing that $109,230 is
provided to cover the costs of a 6 percent salary increase, approved
retroactive to October 1, 1975, for the purposes of reimbursing the
District of Columbia government for the cost of that salary increase
from October 1, 1975, through September 30, 1976.

EDUCATION OF PAGES

Amendment No. 49: Appropriates $180,200 as proposed by the
Senate instead of $178,600 as proposed by the House.



4
Trree IV

S Amendmeﬁt No. 50: Changes title number as proposed by the
enate. . . ) v , o
- : Orrice oF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT

Amendment No. 51: Appropriates $6,624,000 as proposed by the
House instead of $8,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The conferees
have determined to fund the Office of Technology Assessment at an
amount that is level with the fiscal year 1976 allowance reflecting
salary increases. The conferees are aware that much discussion within
the ("‘jongress surrounds the conduct of OTA’s business; some com-
ments are complimentary and some are highly critical. It is incumbent
upon the OTA, as a young organization, to prove its-worth to the
Congress, In reviewing OTA’s record to date, the conferees note that
three of the program areas within OTA have especially.sound plans,
have produced and will continue to produce a majority of the mate-
rials emanating from OTA, and have been especially successful in
identifying and responding to Congressional needs. Taken together,
the energy, oceans and transportation programs form the core of
Chairman Teague’s response to the staff report of the House Com-
mission on Information and Facilities, producing sixteen of the twenty
reports described. The conferees expeet that ongoing projects in these
programs will receive full budgetary support.

The conferees have serious reservations, however, with a number
of the other studies and feel that the level of funding allowed will give
the organization an opportunity to take a critical look at its opera-
tion, its priorities and the quality of its projects’ content. Nonproduc-
tive and underproductive areas, and those areas not responding to
a clear and compelling Congressional need should be pared. The con-
ferees hope the OTA will be able to resolve its weaknesses and will be
closely monitoring OTA’s performance and its ability to respond to
its legislative mandate by producing materials that the Congress can

use.
Trme V-
" Amendment No. 52: Changes title number as proposed by the
Senate. - o : ' .
Trree VI

S Amendment No. 53: Changes title number as proposed by the
enate. '
o Axcurrecr oF THE CAPITOL

CAPITOL BUILDINGS

Amendment No. 54: Appropriates $5,853,900 as proposed by the

Senate instead of $5,725,900 as proposed by the House.
Amendment No. 55: Reappropriates not to exceed ($193,500)0f the

unobligated balance under this head for fiscal year 19758nq Continued

5

available until June 30, 1976 as proposed by the Senate instead of
$147,500 as proposed by the House.

RESTORATION OF WEST CENTRAL FRONT OF CAPITOL

Amendment No. 56: Reported in disagreement. The managers on
the part of the House will offer a motion to insist on its disagreement
to the amendment of the Senate.

SENATE OFFICE BUILDINGS

Amendment No. 57: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the Housé will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $10,408,000 and reap-
propriating not to exceed $120,000 of the unobligated balance of the
appropriation under this head for fiscal year 1975 and continued
available until June 30; 1976. '

®

SENATE GARAGE

Amendment No. 58: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on‘the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $139,500.

MODIFICATION AND ENLARGEMENT, CAPITOL POWER PLANT

Amendment No. 59: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in’ the amendment of the Senate appropriating $12,000,000 and in-
creasing by such additional amount the limit of cost authorized by
Public Law 93-50 for the project. e

AUTOMATIC ELEVATOR OPERATORS

Amendment No. 60: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendmetit of the Senate reducing the number of elevator
operator positions on automatic elevators in the Capitol Building,
the Senate Office Buildings, and House Office Buildings with the
proviso that such provision shall not be applicable to present
incumbents, o :

T VI |
Amendment No. 61:“Changes title number as proposed by the
Senate. LT o
Trree VIII

Amendment No. 62: Changes title ‘number as proposed by the
Senate. o ' : ;




6

Lierary orF CoNGRESss

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Amendment No. 63: Appropriates $66,978,000 instead of $66,589,400
as proposed by the House and $67,591,000 as proposed by the Senate.

The conference action includes 6 additional computer positions and
$427,262 for the rental of automatic data processing equipment. The
conferees are agreed that every effort should be made to utilize exist-
ing computer facilities currently available within the legislative
branch prior to entering into contracts for outside services.

COPYRIGHT OFFICE

Amendments Nos. 64 and 65: Appropriate $9,408,300 as proposed
by the Senate instead of $8,277,300 as proposed by the House and
provide that $1,683,000 of the appropriation shall be available only
upon enactment into law of S. 22 or equivalent legislation as proposed
by the Senate instead of $552,000 as proposed by the House.

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON NEW TECHNOLOGICAL USES OF COPYRIGHTED
WORKS : :

Amendment No. 66: Deletes contingency language proposed by the
House and stricken by the Senate as S. 3187 has been enacted as
Public Law 94-314.

CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE

Amendment No. 67: Appropriates $19,293,200 for salaries and ex-
penses as proposed by the House instead of $19,900,000 as proposed
by the Senate.

BOOKS FOR THE BLIND AND PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED

Amendment No. 68: Appropriates $21,729,000 for salaries and ex-
penses as proposed by the Senate instead of $20,800,800 as proposed
by the House. .

FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS

Amendment No. 69: Appropriates $2,942,000 instead of $2,909,700 as
proposed by the House and $3,087,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
increase of $32,300 over the House allowance is to provide furniture and
equipment to support 35 additional positions, including $23,100 and
25 positions for copyright revision activities. The conferees are agreed
that the funds requred for support of copyright revision activities
shall be expended only upon the enactment of S. 22 or equivalent leg-
islation. :

7

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Amendments Nos. 70 through 74: Change section numbers as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 75: Increases limitation on amount of appropria-
tions available for expenses of attendance at meetings to not to exceed
$92,000 instead of $88,500 as proposed by the House and $95,500 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The increase of $3,500 over the House allowance
consists of $1,000 for the National Commission on New Technological
Uses of Copyrighted Works and $2,500 for copyright revision activi-
ties. The conferees are agreed that no funds are to be used for the ex-
penses of attendance at meetings in connection with copyright revision
activities prior to the enactment of S. 22 or equivalent legislation.

Amendments Nos. 76 through 78: Change section numbers as pro-
posed by the Senate. '

Trrre 1X

CoryrieHT Rovarry CoMMissioN

Amendment No. 79: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate inserting a new title and language ap-
propriating $268,000 for salaries and expenses which shall be available
only upon enactment into law of S. 22 or equivalent legislation.

Trmee X
Amendment No. 80 : Changes title number as proposed by the Senate.
Trrie X1
Amendment No. 81 : Changes title number as proposed by the Senate.
| Trree XII
Amendment No. 82 : Changes title number as proposed by the Senate.
Trree XIIT
Amendment No. 83 : Changes title number as proposed by the Senate.
GENERAL PRrovisiONs
Amendments Nos. 84 through 87: Change section numbers as pro-
posed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 88: Deletes words “Senate and” relating to pay of
pages proposed by the House and stricken by the Senate.



8

Amendment No. 89: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate which is a Senate housekeeping
item related to the pay of Senate pages.

Amendment No. 90: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment to include the
House detail of the Capitol Police force in the proposal of the Senate
creating a new rank of private first class and certain salary increases as
follows: '

Skc. 1305. (a) The Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of
the Senate and Sergeant at Arms of the House may (1) des-
ignate as a private, first class, any private of the Capitol Po-
lice whose pay is disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate
or Clerk of the House who has served satisfactorily as a mem-
ber of the Capitol Police for thirty months or more, and (2)
fix the compensation of any such private, first class, at not
to exceed $13,038 per annum. Provided, That, the Sergeant
at Arms of the House may fix the compensation of seven De-
tectives, Police Force at not to exceed $14,946 per annum each
in leu.of not to exceed $13,992 per annum each; nineteen
Technicians, Police Force at not to exceed $13,992 per annum
each in lieu of not to exceed $13,038 per annum each; eight
Plainclothesmen, Police Force at not to exceed $13,992 per
annum each in lieu of not to exceed $13,038 per annum each ;
and six K-9 Officers, Police Force at not to exceed $13,992 per
annum each in lieu of not to exceed $13,038 per annum each.

(b) Subsection (a) shall take effect on October 1, 1976.
Any designation of a private of the Capitol Police as a pri-
vate, first class, shall be made effective on the first day of a
menth, and no such designation may be effective before the
first day of the first month which begins after the day on
which such private has served satisfactorily as a member
of the Capitol Police for thirty months.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Cost or LiviNé ADJUSTMENTS

Amendment No. 91: Reported in technical disagreement. The man-
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment eliminating
the so-called one percent kicker for cost-of-living adjustments-in an-
nuities of Federal and military retirees and establishing a new method
of computing adjustments, and providing that the effective dates of
the semi-annual cost-of-living adjustments will be March 1 and Sep-
tember 1 instead of March 1 and October 1 as proposed by the Senate,
and making technical changes in cross references to other legislation.
The amended language agreed to by the conferees follows:

9

Cost oF L1IvING ADJUSTMENTS

Skc. 1306. (a) Section 8340(b) of title 5, United States
Code, is amended by striking out “1 percent plus”.

(b) The amendment made by subsection (a) shall apply to
Xn}tr increase 1n annuities afler the date of enactment of this

ct.

(c) (1) Section 8340(b) of title 5, United States Code, as
amended by subsection (a), is amended to read as follows:

“(b) (1) The Commission shall—

“(A)ond anuaxg 1 of each year, or within a reasonable
time thereafter, determine the percent change in the
price index published for December of the preceding year
over:the price index published for June otp the preceding
year, and

“(B) on July 1 of each year, or within a reasonable
time thereafter, determine the percent change in the price
index published for June of such year over the price

_index published for December of the preceding year.

_“(2) If mn any year the percent change determined under
either paragraph (1) (A) or (1) (B) indicates a rise in the
price index, then— e

“(A) effective March 1 of such year, in the case of
an increase under paragraph (1) (A), each annuity pay-
able from the Fund having a commencing date not later
than such March 1 shall be increased by the percent
change computed under such paragraph, adjusted to the
nearest 14, of 1 percent, or

“(B) effective September 1 of such year, in the case of
an increase under paragraph (1) (B), each annuity pay-
able from the Fund having a commencing date not later
than such September 1 shall be increased by the percent
change computed under such paragraph, a«%uste to the

_nearest 1, of 1 percent.”.

-(2) The amendment made by subsection (1) shall apply
to any increase in annuities after the date of enactment of Sxis
Act, except that with respect to the first date after the date of
enactment of this Act on which the Commission is to deter-
mine a percent change, such percent change shall be deter-
mined by computing the change in the price index published
for the month immediately preceding such first date over the
price index for the last month prior to the date of enactment
of this Act for which the price index showed a percent rise
forming the basis for a cost-of-living annuity increase under
section 8340(b) of title 5, United States Code, as in effect
immediately prior to the date of the enactment of this Act.



10

(d) (1) Section 1401a(b) of title 10, United States Code,
is amended to read as follows:

“(b) (1) The Secretary of Defense shall—

“(A) on January 1 of each year, or within a reason-
able time thereafter, determine the percent change in the
index published for December of the preceding year over
the index published for June of the preceding year; and

“(B) on July 1 of each year, or within a reasonable
time thereafter, determine the percent change in the index

ublished for June of such year over the index published
or December of the previous year. .

“(2) If in any year the percent change determined under
either g?ragrs,ph (1) (A) or (1)(B) indicates a rise in the
index, then— )

“(A) effective March 1 of such year, in the case of an
increase under paragraph (1) (A), the retired pay and
retainer pay of members and former members of the
armed forces who become entitled to that pay before such
March 1 shall be increased by the percent change com-
puted under such paragraph, adjusted to the nearest #;
of 1 percent; and )

s (%3) effective September 1 of such year, in the case
of an increase under paragraph (1) (B}, the retired pay
and retainer pay of members and former members of the
armed forces who become entitled to that pay before such
September 1 shall be increased by the percent change com-
puted under such paragraph, adjusted to the nearest
of 1 percent.”, i V

(2) The amendment made by subsection (1) shall apply to
any increase in retired pay or retainer pay after the date of
enactment of this Act, except that with respect to the first date
after the date of enactment of this Act on which the Secretary
of Defense is to_determine a percent change, such percent
change shall be determined by computing the change in the
index published for the month immediately preceding such
first date over the index for the last month preceding the date
of enactment of this Act used as the basis for the most recent
adjustment of retired pay and retainer pay under section
1401a(b) of title 10, United States Code, as in effect imme-
diately prior to the date of enactment of this Act.

(el)T( 1) Section 882(b) of the Foreign Service Act of 1946
(22 U.5.C. 1121 (b) ), is amended to read as follows:

“(b) (1) The Secretary shall— o

“(A) on January 1 of each year, or within a reasonable
time thereafter, determine the percent change in the price
index published for December of the preceding year over
the price index published for June of the preceding year,
and

“(B) on July 1 of each year, or within a reasonable
time thereafter, determine the percent change in the price
index published for June of such year over the price
index published for December of the preceding year.

11

“(2) If in any year the percent change determined under
either paragraph (1) (A) or (1) (B) indicates a rise in the
price index, then—

“(A) effective March 1 of such year, in the case of an
increase under paragraph (1) (A), each annuity payable
from the Fund having a commencing date not Iater than
such March 1 shall be increased by the percent change
computed under such paragraph, adjusted to the nearest
Y10 0f 1 percent, or

“(B) effective September 1 of such year, in the case of
an increase under paragraph (1) (B), each annuity pay-
able from the Fund having a commencing date not later
than such September 1 shall be increased by the percent
change computed under such paragraph adjusted to the
nearest %, of 1 percent.”.

(2) The amendment made by subsection (1) shall apply to
any increase in annuities after the date of enactment of this
Act, except that with respect to the first date after the date of
enactment of this Act on which the Secretary is to determine
a percent change, such percent change shall be determined by
computing the change in the price index published for the
month immediately preceding such first date over the price
index for the last month prior to the date of enactment of this
Act for which the price index showed a percent rise forming
the basis for a cost-of-living increase under section 882(b) of
the Foreign Service Act of 1946 (22 U.S.C. 1121(b)). as in
effect immediately prior to the date of enactment of this Act.

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to recede and con-
cur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate.

Conversion—The language as agreed to by the conferees puts the
new system of calculating cost-of-living increases into effect immedi-
ately. This is necessary to keep a further accumulation of benefits in ex-
cess of actual price changes to be built into the base for future
pavments.

The conference agreement provides that any cost-of-living change
since the last increase calculated under the old system will be included
in the first payment under the new system. Thus, if the 3 percent min-
imum were triggered in August under the former system, then after a
three-month waiting period increases would have been made effective
January 1, 1977. Increased checks would have been mailed by Feb-
ruary 1. Under the conversion provision, the full Consumer Price In-
dex change since the last base month (December. 197 5) and the level as
of December 1976 will be used to calculate the first adjustment under
the new system. The conferees thus anticipate the next eost-of-living
adjustment to be made effective March 1, 1977, with increased checks
in the mail by April 1, 1977. Thus, while there will be a delay of two
monthsin the initial adjustment, there will be a full compensation since
the cost-of-living calculation will be extended from October to Decem-
Eer. Req;%nr semi-annual adjustments will commence effective Septem-

er 1, 1977,



12

ConreErencE Torar—Witr CoOMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year
1977 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with comparisons
to the fiscal year 1976 amount, the 1977 budget estimates (as amended}),
and the House and Senate bills for 1977 follows:

New budget (obligational) authorily, fiscal year 1976 ... ___ 8033, 048, 403
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority (as amended),
fiscal year 1977 e 992, 290, 765
House bill, fiscal year 1977 .. _. - 780, 310, 950
Senate bill, fiseal year 1877 oo e 1971, 141, 285
Conference agreement.. 1 943, 400, 485
Conference agreement compared with:
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1976 _____ -+10, 352, 082
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority (as
amended), fiscal year 1977 —48 890, 280
House bill, fiscal year 1977.. e 4163, 089, 535
Senate bill, fiscal year 1977 e =27, 740, 800

1Includes $147,993,3756 for Senate items not considered by the House. Conforming to
long practice, funds exclusively for operations and activities of the Sepate—Iincluding two
items jurisdictionally under the Architect of the Capitol—are left for decision and inser-
tion by that body.
Georee E. SHIPLEY,
Roeert N, Giaimo,
Joserer P. Appapso (except
amendment No. 91),
Joun J. McFarL,
Smyey R. Yarss,
Frank E. Evans,
Eowarp R. Royvsax,
J. Epwaro Rowuss,
Georee Manon,
Lawrence Covenrin,
Evrorp A. CEDERBERG,
Rarer S. Reours,
Managers on the Part of the House.

Enwesr F. Horrines,

Joun L. McCLELLAN,

Warrer D. HuobrLesToN,

Joux . Pastore (except
amendment No. 91),

Dick SCHWEIKER,

CuarLes McC. MaTHias, Jr. (except
amendment No. 91),

Mizron R. Youwg,

Tep STEvENs (except
amendment No. 91),
Managers on the Part of the Senate.

O



[FULL COMMITTEE PRINT]

NDTIOE -—'].‘his repo,rt is subject to change pending action by the
full committee .

94:TH CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { Rerort
2d Session _ No. 94-

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATION BILL, 1977

JoNE 4, 1976.~Comimnitted to the Comimittee of the Whole House on the
State of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr Smrm, from the Commlttee on Appropriations,
: subm}ttad the follawmg

REPORT’-

[To aceompany H.R. -————]

r&Gﬁmﬁuttee on Appropnatmns subr:mts the following report in
anation of the accompanying bill makmg appropriations for the

e leglsla,tlve branch for the fiscal year 1977. :

The budget estimates considered by tbe Committee in connection
with the b1 1 appear on pages 15 through’ 44 of the Appendix to the
Budget for 1977, as amended in H. Doc. Nos. 94-369, 94-400, 94412,
94438, 94473, and 94-504, and S. Doc. 94-188,

'Fhe} bill prowdes Egroprmtlons for— -

© . ‘The House of Representatives. -
Joint House and Senate activities and items,
‘The Office of Technology Assessment,

The Congressional Budget Office,
- . The Architect of the gspitol ‘(except items relating solely to
"-the Senate), L
- The Batanic Garden,
The Library of Con

The-Government Prmtmg Office,
The General Accounting Office, and
The Cost-Accounting Standards Board.
G?on:l‘ormmg1 o long practice, funds exclusively for operations and
activities of the Senate—including two items jurisdictionally under
El(l)g Architect of the Oapltol——-are left for decision and insertion by that

A?smﬁmary of the bill follows:
718010 -



SUMMARY OF THE BILL

\ {Note.—Excludes Senste items and items under Architect of the Capitol for the Senate]

Bill compared with—
Budget estimxte New budget
; « " New budget |- (obligational} Budget estimates
PN | e Assncy and tem S o, | B | e | Mo
No. fiscal year 19761 | fiscal yeor 19 in bill “’;“&%?J:&‘;‘t" obligations
Bill | Report fiscal year 1976 fiscal year 1977
8) ©
® @ C® @ ) . (6) ly] | (
: : 465 —$347, 850
.2 6 1 | House of Representatives ... $228, 981, 485 [$242, 076, 800 18241, 728, 950 {4312, 747, O
: —17, 366, 833 —
" 8 14 I1 | Joint items._ e ] 72, 635, 633 55, 341: 800 55’ 2687 800 17’ 366 876’ 000
) v 46, 000 e 1
15 17 111 | Office of Technology Assessment_| 6, 578,000 | 8,500,000 | 6, 624,000 + 839’@() ‘
o . 450, 760 -
151 18" IV | Congressional Budget Office.___. 4, 868,440 | 10, 159, 000 9,319,200 | -+4,450,
1 ‘ i Capitol (ex- . —2, 087, 300
bl B V | Architect of the Capitol (x| o 110,300 | 39,725,300 | 37,638,000 | 29,472 300
20 23 VI | Botanic Garden. . _.........._ 1, 252,-500 1, 164, 900 1, 164, 900 —87,600 |___ ... __ ...
21 23 VII | Library of Congress. ......_... 119, 125, 400 | 142, 983, 200 | 135, 415, 100 | 16, 289, 700 —47, 568, 100
29 28 VIII | Government Printing Office..___ 153, 868, 700 | 141, 115,000 | 140, 827, 400 | —13, 041, 300 —287, 600
32 31 IX | General Accounting Office____ .. 141, 541, 000 | 151, 418, 000 | 150, 580, 0600 +9, 039, 000 - 838, 000
34 32 X | Cost-Accounting Standards Board. 1, 635, 000 1, 700, 000 1, 700, 000 +65000 | ... __ .. ____
Grand total, new budget
(obhgatxonal) author-
ity (for items con- ‘
sidered in House}..____ 797, 596, 458 | 794, 184, 600 | 780, 266, 350 | —17,330,108 | —13, 917, 650
Consisting of —
1 Appropriations.; 796, 014, 958 | 793, 856, 000 | 779, 938, 350 | —16, 076, 608 -13, 917, 650
2. Reappropria~ .
tions... . _ . 1, 581, 500 328, 000 328,000 | —1,253,500 | ... . ...

1 Includes smounts in Second Bupplementsl Appropristions Act, 1976.

% Includes amendments totaling $12,638,200. See table at end of this report for detail.

Excludes $15,500,000 requested b;
and genom} p’lmzs and designs of iY)

uildings.”

Govemment Printing Office for “Acqtusmon of site



4
HIGHLIGHTS OF BILL g
SUMMARY OF Es'rIMATﬁS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ::x:

Committee recommendations.~—A total of $780,266,350 in new budg-
et (obligational) authority is recommended for fiscal year 1977, which
is a net decrease of $13,917,650 in the amount requested in the amended
budget and $17,330,108 below fiscal year 1976 approprigtions, dnclud- -
ing those in the Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1976°(H.R.

13172). o . o
Budget estimates—The budget estimates considered by the Com-

mittee total $794,184.000. This amount excludes the request of the Gov-

ernment Printing~Office for funds for the acquisition of site and gen-
eral plans and designs of buildings for a new plant, as well as requests.
for the Senate including items for that body appropriated - to the:
Architect of the Capitol. D R
Comparison with budget estimates—TFhe recom
of $13,917,650 in the amounts of the budget requ
Committee reflects, primarily, ‘outbacks in the additional staffing re-
quested by the Office of Technology Assessment, the Library of Con-
\ anci’ the General Accounting Office. Certain improvement proj--

ects proposed by the ‘Architect-of the Capitol were also omitted.

Comparison with fiscal year 1976 A?pro;oﬂatz‘ons.—Appropriatibns ’
for 1976, including those in the Second Suppleinental Appropriations
Act, 1976, total $7 97,596,458. - The amounts recommended for 1977
total $780,266,350 and is a net ‘decrease of $17,330,108 below the 1976
level. This net decrease is composed of increases totaling $81,483,141
which are offset by a nuumber of nonrecurring items appropriated for.

the current year totaling $98,813,249, the largest being the construc-

tion funds for the James Madison Menorial: Building, money pro-
vided for prior year deficits for congressional printing and binding,
and a supplemental to cover 1975 obligations for “Official mail costs.”
Of the overall increase, $24.456,774 is.for pay: increases and salary

adjustments. . L E
‘A summary of the major increases ‘and decreases recommended, by
general category, follows: LomiEe waETo

4 {OGHLE A

COMMITTEE BILL V. FISCAL YEAR 1976

»
»

“ AREAS or:ﬁjﬁ@gtuuumnﬁ

-5
2 % 888 8 8 218
§ :L 2 S = ] § = § § 8|S .§ g
8 . N . - 3 ) < “‘ " > 3 3 =
! . |fgyggrgigeg |ie
» S8l ERERA o b AT * 23
@ | O A b g2
e A s
S QX | - R
. Q9 O Sog
S48 P ® D ® & R i § | 8 £8
£28d ‘:hv-?%“\o“oo"~:‘o';f"~g"v‘
8dr o 8 388K |E |88
£3 e P od s b Re
et GETERY R
= g . R S | e £ g
Pl AR -
3 sle | &
: R %
L] 3 g

'$3,750,735 |- _li .

393, 000 |

Item

@

House of Repiesenté,tivés--_-_- e $4;6N54,%530 -+

Joint items,_i:_‘___.“_;_'___-____\"

Office. of Tech§9195y Assessment. _ _

: Congressibnal'%B@dget Oﬁice :_ - -_ |-

Architect of tﬂe;Capit.‘él- i

: Bot‘q.nic Ga;dén';_ . _.'“,- R '

«Libféry :%)fj dongfeés.-;;, _— _- .

‘Government. Prmting Office_ A

GeneralAccotmtmgOﬁiee_ il

Cost-Accounting Standards Board_| =

“Total oo | 24, 456,774

" 1 Nat decreasé reflocts

Mail Costs,”

portation rate audit function

- Berviods Administration.

] I
1 i
] ]
] 1
' 1
1 i
2 ~
T i
[N SRS N
] |
D
. I 1
1 ]
] 1
! - :
i ‘ _ .
a o0 ! (= t (=3 7
-§ e = = © g
g ,,,g SEmT SR & - &
3 d <|E8 EE {8 R
LA £ SRS IR e S 188
HE Gl ey s 540
g I R AR S | 882
5. AT A SRR S SRS SR
£ o L L e e tle N
! ! ! i [ ‘ fg Ty g asgs
g PR SRR R :3 LS I S35
£ g : | 1 I I : =) { - ag
= - = ! : I 1 [ Qe (R AL
| z I ! [ - - SR S SR - ap-Es
» . ! ! 1 i [P S [ 398
- R L B R IR N [ SR & -1
! ' 1 ] r 1 I :', °E
AR CL ~E*T
COede b e e
S BTt IR BT e T ILIE SUCHEIE S TS PR SRR
S 1w e e o @ "o o lw | E g%
28388888 x 28 8|3 |& £
; ZEE2E888828¢88\3 |82
v o m -~ -~ - -~ - w e - K e
dg g g8 88 g g
52 ) 2 - 4 I» Lo TSRO LA R £8- NI I "4 ™
g 22 3 S =3 < 83
) (T o6 -« | g A
| : =t
P S O g E%
- ] 8 2828 8 S ©7
jj, (EEEEEEZREESE
52 & = 6'5( .‘5- R I -
g el g RAEES S EgEg
‘ o DT TR SR ‘
EE TRIETH ST g
IR A 18
st 25
)
=)
3 .
A
fod
g
Ll
1 &
4
o+ ®

Lommittee, $825,000;

oota the f@llowing 1076 sppropeiations: Joint Committes on Printing,

’Netﬂeqlm&so}eg
m-ﬁ?ﬂmg-'\ P

Co!

$300,000; Jo



6

Recerers FroM Speciav ACTIviTIES

The bill funds a number of revenue producing activities whose re-
ceipts are deposited directly into the general fund of the Treasury.
The major activities and estimated revenues for fiscal year 1977 are
summarized below :

[Fiscal Year 1977 Estimated]

Item Amount
Library of Congress:

Copyright fees. — $2, 698, 000
Receipts from Public Law 480 participants 33,000
Receipts from sale of catalog cards and publications. ... _.___ 7, 250, 000
Other —— _— 14, 000
Total - 9, 995, 000
Government Printing Office; Superintendent of Documents ... 24, 202, 000
Total estimated revenues accruing to the Government.__ ... 34,197, 000

Savines From GeENEral AccouNTING OFFICE ACTIVITIES

While not a revenue producing activity, the General Accounting
Office estimates savings directly attributable to its operations totaling
$502,775,000. The detail of this estimate follows:

{Fisceal Year 1975 Results]

Ttem ) Amount
Deposited in the Treasury $15, 390, 000
Offsets against amounts currently due - 28, 451, 000

" Subtotal .__..._. — 438, 841, 000
Measurable savings resulting from adoption of GAO recommenda-

tions and suggestions.. 458, 934 ,000

Total 1502, 775, 000

1 Savings of approximately $147,000,000 are recurring and will contlnue in future years.

TITLE I
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

A total of $241,728,950 is recommended for the operation of the
House of Representatives during fiscal year 1977, which is $12,747,465
more than has been appropriated to date for fiscal year 1976. The al-
lowance is $347,850 less than requested.

The following summarizes the Committee’s recommendations:

House of Representatives

Item Amount
Gratuities deceased Members . $44, 600
Compensation and mileage for Members 21, 758, 800
House leadership offices I 1, 588, 500
Salaries, officers and employees. 20, 420, 100
Committee employees (standing committees) - 21,805,000
Committee on Appropriations (studies and investigations).. . . .__ 2, 608, 000
Committee on the Budget (studies)... . 329, 000
Office of the Law Revision Counsel........ : : . 857, 000
Office of the Legislative Counsel . - 1,293,000
Members’ clerk hire.. : ' : 96, 566, 000
" Contingent expenses of the House . - -2 T4, 988,950

- 241,728, 950

7

Pa
YMENTS T0 Winows anxp Heirs op Drceasep MEMBERs oF CoNaRess

The bill includes the usual gratuity of one-year’s salary to the widow

of T i
of mgggig tg Macdonald, Jate a representative from the State of

COMPENSATION AND Mireace ror THE MrMBERs

_The sumn of $21,753,800 is rec ded i
8060 480 e 2L T53, ommended for fiscal year 1977, which is
thicsy é‘e %) e headi?lz.the 1976 appropriation for the two items under

ompensation of Members—A total of $21,543,800 is provi
%gzgegg:)pensatmn of Members during fiscal yéa,r 1977 lsag Ii?x?r%ﬁefgi
e tovc;er_ the 1976 appropriation to cover the cost of the October
cost-of-living pay raise and increases in the Government’s share of

Mileage of Members—The allow i

Hlec - ance for mileage of

w;hgﬁh 1s for one round trip per session for each Mem r,ois xgiﬂ:ﬁg

gitioga%ugzgzgev;ﬂ g;f $2f10’0§4([) dul;:ng fiscal year 1977, Funds for ad-
I ortation for Me ied i i

Expenses item elsewhere in the blﬁll. s fre carvied in the Contingent

House Leabersure Orrices

The Committee has provided a total of $1,568,500 for salaries and

expenses of the leadershi i
tiom: by oftee T pead sef's 1p offices during fiscal year 1977. The alloca-

Ttem House leadership offices

Office of the Majority Whip___
Office of the Minority Whip‘? """""""""""""""""""

Total ___________
T e e e e e e 1, 568, 500
The increase of $22,365 over the 1976 a iation i the ¢
> ppropriation includes th
s el s iR e
, & n ir o each in th i )
ances for the Majority and Min&rity FloornLeajlgg.cml Frpense aflow-

Savaries, OrFioers AND EMPLOYEES

The Committee recommends a total of $204 ested ’
t 420,100,
;{lle goglpensatmn.of House officers and their staffs and ﬁﬁ:ﬁ:mplo’yﬁg
nded under this general heading. The following details the allo-

cation to the various offices :



8

B .'Salarios; oficors -und . employeos - R

Item Amount
Office of .the Clerk..., e i e e g e e i %672000

'fOﬂXcen&the'Serseanta:tg&mz e s = ey i bt S 1 8456, 000

‘Office of the Doorkeeper : . j —— 38, 537, 400
Office of the Postmaster 1,078, 000
Office of the Chaplain —— 19, 800
Office of the: Parliathéntarian.. FETNEL S DA 228, 000
Compilation of precedents. 255, 000
Offictal rej ersofdeﬁwtﬁs ; : - i S 1100 488000
Oﬂfcclalre ry 10 committ s ‘i 56O, BOO
ng clerks for majority ané minm‘lty e \ . 50,000
Technical assis!:ant Attending Physician } BT 000
HQusaiDemomﬂé’S&eéﬂagz Qommit;tee SPREEEPI ORI A RS - 1 (1) (]
'ouse Democratie Cancug.... . i b SUSIEPIPUTTS. S Liwmiim 1160, 800
Hou&eRepubliean CORLETeNEe. o oo s oy e ;-1 4286, 500
; x m:fnovity emp’foyees e IS 22, 100
’1‘0(:81 —— 20; 100

't Tneludés $8,110,$48 ‘261 (.‘api‘l’dl Poﬂé& on’ Kaﬁse

: ,h Qstim%;:s e(fio“g w}l_xfch fuh&s AT0, Proy Qeded o ﬁf .are
cm er, atuthotiz ouse Reso ution PREOY! y House cer-
‘tain rates of compgnsa,tlon ‘of Im%ve: %eeu jilﬁ)h 70 ‘the Commit-
tee on House Administration undeér the provisions of the House Em-
ees Position Classification Act (Public Law 88-652). This Act
a,utiomzes the Committes on House Admlmstmtxon to establish and
‘Teview compensation schedm mwgll &5 pmsg:mhe pommn sta.ndards
‘and descriptions. . £
Of the increase of 0285 over 197 6 a,ppropmatmns, $210,020 is
f\or pay raises for employees under the House Schedule and House
%chedule or for other employees who received the 5 percent cost
:bf Hying federal pay raise effective in October 1975. The remiainin;
$230,265, which is n net increase, relates i1 4dditianal positions author-
-1zed-for House Office Building Annex NQ. 2,[' gevaty: increases- ami
fothe»r budgetary adjustments. .. . SHIH rrinesil ks

- Commurrree Emprovess

(S'I‘AWNG CCVMMIT‘!"EBB’?

'"The bill in gfudes:}iél,&()é;()@o for sa.lams of pmfassmnal and clemcal

employees of the House standing comumittees during, fiscal year 1977.
This allowance is $1,039,000 aboVe 1976 appropriations to cover the
cost of the October 197 5 pay raise, Funding fox investigative staffs
of these committees, other than Appmprls,mons and Budget, Whleh
TS noted helow, is :Erom ﬁhemntmgent Jﬁmd \

(STUDIES AND INVESTIGATIONS) ¢

An appropriation of $2,608,000 is recommended for 1977 which is
an increase of $326,500 over this year’s level. The allowance is the
estimated amount that will be required to maintain current trends in
workload.

T

§ fc‘GMMTmE GN SI:HE Bmm

T ue;b;!ll mcfludes‘$329,(}00, as, ' V
fequested,i for smdws .
a,pprapﬁ‘:t‘;ﬁﬁslﬁi la%mﬁofzﬁtd; efeoer’nmggn ?; ﬁgﬁg g:im;? 6
%nmngtan funds,. sontract work,
C\Y{‘; 1{2 mmtef mnei tl“& BI and Gtzhel‘ gem} prenses O
S QT‘EICE F ’!’Hﬁ IA&WE REYJEION Cemgsmj \ ‘ o
Th@ mlmtbee hqsfa,llo ed ;t‘he 5Z OOQ B :
T e g&a@:ﬂm—
The increase of $14,200 over.1976.is. for, Ahe, cost of the Federal Payf

raise,
LIS OFFICE sOE THE LEGISLATIVE COU’NSEL

The sum of $1 293,000 has been approved-for operation of the Oﬁice :

of the Legidlative Co I durin,
...... g fiseal year- 1977 vddi af
%5?06 over- 19?6 appropriations is attmbut&ble Yo Thmae addition of i
salary obli j other expenses, - - L

total of $96 566 000 mclude& in the bill for ﬁhe emplo

fi3n the bffibes of Mbmbers, Dale
, gates and the R

:g;g;‘d%rmg fiscal yesy 1977. This amount is an lgere?;ggc)%t

® 1976 appropriations and covers the annualized cost. effth"
P ﬁalsé -Branted stdff by many Members on Qctober:
5 a. afgrggnn@thq;s u;e alﬂ the- ‘positions to which

mounts of salary provided, th

t}@ﬁgould be gpended, e not requgté)d ‘or1 a;pro;?rl;laalemu

T Exmmszzs OP'T‘HE H(i ?

Tke Commattee recammends 2 total k
of 74 983,
items ynder this heading, which is $7,376 525 moréggggfr :sh %‘;ﬁg_e
(I)}usaall or fiscal year 1 976 and $392,450 less than requested. The vari-
owances: a;;‘dv/expena? ‘mc]:udmgr those for special .and select
ITL0ES, sre authnrlzed by 1he Comihittes on '
either th_roug_h Ialfous,(e1 Resoitﬁtions approved by ﬁguffo%ini?g%g%
€8 undee:aunthority: granted.the C t
Retorogrecti ommittee by Hoase
P’!i;igc g?w 99’1 cgi’ t;he 92ndCongr&ss that became permanent law in
= Allowanses: and: éﬂzpemaswﬁ ifoﬁal of $48 137 450 mdedi :
é‘;;ﬁ;ﬁﬂé’:?‘;ﬁ;ﬁ rs:)r;) O:gecéeaTsﬁ o8 $5,384,535 over athfig%cﬁngei and.
; y 1S is & new
following accounts carried in 1976 and przoai*c;(;g,?tagt;l olidating the

71=801 Q- 7683



10

ment contributions,” “Re orting hearings,” “Furniture,” ¢ eadership
automobiles,” and ‘“Misce laneous items.” Over the years asnew allow-
ances were promulgated and ordered to be paid from the contingent
fund they were absorbed into the “Miscellaneous items” account, which
had reached a total of almost $25,000,000 in fiscal year 1976. In rela-
tionship to the total budget of the Houuse it was losing the connotation
of miscellaneous. The major allowances previously carried under “mis-
cellaneous items” have been listed separately in the bill as have the

other types of expenses. )
The following table sets forth the various expenses in comparative

form:

«Telegraph and telephone,” “Postage stamp allowances,” “Govern-

ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES

Appropriations, Request, Recommended

ftem 1976 1977 1977
Computer and related services for Members_.....--- $1, 853, 000 $3, 500,000 $3, 500, 000
Constitutent communication expenses..... 3, 500, 000 2,195, 000 2,195, 000
Equipment (purchase, foase and malntenance) . ...---------=-=="""="5"355"500" 5, 150, 000 5, 150, 000
Equipment_ - .. _—-oooonmocoomoToT 2,900,000 ___..----
Equipment maintenance._ ,000 __..o-e-zo
District office expenses... 878, 000

525,155

Postage Stamps. .o -----==2----=
Rental of distri
Rental of commercial office Space_-...-----=oooem""

Federal office space. .- ------- 3, 368, 000
Transportation for Members.. 2,135,000
Transportation for staff .- 823,000
Tele%raph and telephone_... 6, 500, 000}
District telephone expense. 2, 366, 200
Supplies and materials...---- 1, 507, 000
Furniture and furnishings_ 1,123,000
Reporting hearings_ . ..--------1 1,175, 000
Salaries authorized by House resol 1, 600, 000 , 680,
Government contributions_for emp i
ment, and health e R 8, 640, 000 10, 141, 300 10, 141,300
Miscellaneous items:
Leadership automobiles. .o ----oc-c-oo- .- 70, 560 77,700 71,700
Gratuities to beneficiaries of deceased staff - 300, 000 300, 000 , 000
Transfers per House resotutions, 700, 000 700, 000 700, 000
interpartiamentary receptions (H
87-730)_. o cccmmm oo mmammmm o 5,000 5,000 5,000
Total, miscellaneous HBMS. o o ommcmcmmmmmmmm e 1,075,560 1,082,700 1,082,700
42,752,915 48, 529, 900 48,137,450

Total, sllowances and EXPENSES. oo ocmemmoroommmToT T

Note: New item for 1977 consofidating following accounts carried in 1976 and prior year acts: ‘‘Miscellaneous items:'
+Telegraph and telephone’’, ‘‘Postage stamp allowances”’, +Government contributions”’, “Repomn%_ hearings”’,
“Fum?ture", and *'Leadership automobiles”. 1976 column reflects conversion to new structure for comparability purposes.

INCREASE8 AND DECREASES

The following sets out the changes between the 1976 level and the
amounts recommended in the bill for allowances and expenses with a

brief explanation as to need or reductions:

item
Increase Pay Program  Explanattion

Computer and related servic
Somp1 services__.. +$1, 647,000
:::u:::nt communication ex- —1, 305, 000

.............. -+$1,647,000 {increase in

__________ , 647, spending leve
2227 7 71; 305, 000 Fislcal year 1976 eogntainoaltsl'amounh
. n excess of 100 percent of alfow-
:'nce to be used for fiscal year 1977
lue to election year, 1st fiscal
g{ 976) covered portions of 2 ses-
ons and allowance is by session,

Equipmeni pumhl“ lease, <+
4 » » :
2, 100, 000 (Increase in spending levels,

oA
istrict office expense
Postage stamps +13,000 Based or'nloactual usage, not 100 per-

Rental of Distict office space” +391,708 ... cent allowance.
nal of DIt ficespics +2I8000 AR Tadion i whowece.

Transportation of member:
Transportation of g
Tripor am‘; m:;?'gﬁ_. +2;;, % IncroI;sed usage and rates.

s 0.
--516, 800 {ncrease in units and beginning of a

new Congress,

+5, 000 lng{:::ﬁ "m :omio?ery for officers and
+377,000  Need for hrortare, e of the House.
350,000 Increased usage.

Supplies and materials.
Furniture and f i
Reporting lmrI:mI_sT'.lf.
Salaries authorized by House

Gor:.sol jon.
rnme:‘t coﬁn‘tsributions forem- -+1,503,300

Mim;.m::m&‘s +-215,000 +4-1,286,300 Increased enroliments,
- 47,104 +7,108 ... Leadership automobiles.
.................... +5, 384,535 302,140 5, 082, 395 .

POSTAGE STAMPS

The Committee recomm: :
ends an ap iati

a, . propriation of

1 e%s: ?}mpsvigr the I.igst session of the 95th Congre(;s %i?c’f(i)sféggg ZS;‘
1977 budeet fPI'O;’II ed for the current session and requested i ’ h0
tinuance %f ail('nx‘nta'fl; ;:xt session. This reduction reflects the dllréct ;
postage stamp all il stamps by the United States Postal Service '191111-
ir mail stamps, The allowan: originally provided to cover the cost r
and committele)az. ha;e&ézga&cps for the Members, the Leaders, g%?ceg
IIVKW and overseas mail postaé‘zsmd to provide for official special de-

comparison of the current allowan
the bill for the next Congress and the cosct:il?gr%;fh g:eﬁ%().mmended in

POSTAGE STAMP ALLOWANCES

Current Recommended

allowance allowance Number Amount
'lf;rgggrﬁi;nd defegates___ .. . ... .......... $1, 140
g&wnm“; 1: 350 3%23 43g $127,310
o 690 170 3 3%
geant at Arms ] N f i
PR e & 1 B
Chaplain___ .. oIIiTTTITITTT %33 ﬁg } %g
Total rocommended...........—..—..o...._. - :
R»questmi....G.c?!‘fr_n_G -n-d.nd """""""""""""""""""""""" 5
Moo beceenccan 133, 450
Recommended teducion.. o o
............................................. —392, 450

Statione ; '
o a:g/ re(;;ffé:f:éng fund) .—A total of $2,853,5600 is included in -
Delesa b 38 reqt ) , for stationery allowances for each Membtam
ey ooate &nd & e Tes;dgnt Commissioner during the first sessi rf’
\ | gress. This is at the same level as for the current ség:io%




































34

5. On page 10 of the bill there is language authorizing advance pay-
ments for travel by Capitol Police personnel for training or other
purposes and expenses associated with the relocation of instructor per-
sonnel from the Capitol Police force to and from the Federal Law
Enforcement Training Center in Glynco, Georgia.

6. On pages 11 through 13 of the bill there is the customary lan-
guage adjusting designations and titles and compensation of certain
Metropolitan Police Department personnel detailed by the District of
Columbia. Government to the Capitol Police Force to comport with
assigned duties and levels of responsibility.

7. On pages 18 and 14 of the bill there 1s language authorizing the
Capitol Police Board to detail police from the House Office, Senate
Office, and Capitol Buildings for police duty on the Capitol Grounds
and on the Library of Congress Grounds.

8. On page 14 of the bill there is language making funds immediately
available upon enactment of this Act for reimbursement to the United
States Postal Service for “Official mail costs”. Due to variations in
the total volume and cost of mail from year to year, this language is
deemed necessary to insure that funds are available to maintain a cur-
rent prompt payment status with the Postal Service.

9. The bill includes language on page 16 exempting the Congression-
al Budget Office from the general advertising requirement for Federal
procurement contained in 41 United States Code, Section 5 and is
deemed necessary in carrying out the responsibilities delegated to the
agency and in the manner demanded by the timetables established in
the Congressional Budget Act. ‘

10. The bill includes language on page 17 further increasing the
cost limitation for security installations in the “Capitol Buildings
Complex” originally authorized in H. Con. Res. 550 and increased in
the Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1973, The increase in
cost authorized in the accompanying bill is to accommodate the in-
stallation of security devices at the Capitol Power Plant.

11. The bill provides that specific amounts in several appropriations
for the Architect of the Capitol shall remain available until expended.
These amounts are for renovations, alterations, and improvements to
the buildings under the jurisdiction of the Architect that he antici-
pates cannot be completed and the money obligated, in full, by the end
of the fiscal year, as the work must be performed at such times and
in such manner as not to interfere with the occupants of the buildings
involved, partiularly operations of the Congress.

12. The bill provides a number of reappropriations under the Archi-
tect of the Capitol required, primarily, for work that cannot be done
until the Congress is in recess for a longer period of time than has
been the case in recent years,

13. In a number of instances the language “to be expended without
regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes of the United States, as
amended” and “without regard to the provisions of any other Act” has
been included in the appropriations for the Architect of the Capitol
and the Botanie Grarden. Section 3709 reads in part “unless otherwise
provided in the appropriation concerned or other law, purchases and
contracts for supplies or services for the Government may be made or
entered into only after advertising a sufficient time previously for
proposals, except * * * or (4) when the services required to be per-
formed by the contractor in person and are (A) of a technical and

35

professional nature * * *» 7The instances i i
: e \ n the bill
cleaning and repairing works of art, prevention anfli esgil%gtggnt}(ﬁ
ln?ft%‘ g,n% _ﬁther pgsts, and snow removal,
- 18 bill provides language “to remain available until ”
é(é; etigez (%ﬁiﬁglso’f ggx(;%iessf a-p%l;op{iatiolnls, as follows: ‘%&?ﬁ? ?f%r
1 collect ; S Ior the Law Library,” and “Collect
and Distribution of Library Material i roi nCy e,
: _ : ia] forei
gram).” The Librarian a&v;lyses that th?s (:p&fza. s required to vaoew:
0u§5t-he orderly acquisitiqn program of t?he %igalivr%qmred oearny-
L. On é)a.ge 24 of the bill there is authorization that $1,729,000 ap-
propriated to the Library of Congress for “Furniture and furni g
igagg tQshall' tgema%n avliula,ble until expended for the ng
-time items for the initi ti
mtilélalOLibrary Buildi; ém ial outfitting of the James Madison Me-
.79- Un pages 24 and 25 of the bill, section 702 there is 1
;:g;nge g}giltn zlx)(;tfig ne;xtc}?ed fifteen po’s%tions in the I;ibréiyagflggggg:é
the provisions of Appropriations A. i
itixe ef;ln;ﬁoyment of aliens during the curge-lr}lt f%i)scal )g;:s,sr, hﬁf gx): f’firi)n;;lr—
0 shall not make any appointment to any such position until he has

17, On page 25 of the bill, sect i )
A . 1on 703, there is language authoriz;
e g o e lding il of
: ( and travel benefits, comparable to th
provided under specified sections of the Forejg b oy prage
1961, as amended. Th Hhearelgn A§815tance Act of
Ofl(éo% omploy eea:e benefits are not otherwise available to Library
- Un page 26 of the bill, section 704, there is lan izi
gggg}lggg égtidgggﬁe 1291' subscriptions or other cﬁfgezagf (l):)l;llfllzi(lf
publications, materials in any other f d i
whenever the Librarian of Con, Y oc it 1o oo, and services
. : gress determines it to be .
efficient, or econ, S0 1 i - TOTe prompt
Librars; pmgmggmal to do so 1n the interest of carrying out requlrmi
9. On pages 26 and 27 of the bill there is language in section 706

relating to the transportation of emp] ;
to and from parking facilitics locg tggees of the Library of Congress

otherwise specifically provided, no appro i
dgpartment; shall be expended— * * *p}?2)pgitéﬁgémt;ﬁlﬁggcgﬂr aeI;'y
irlg,lilzzcam?:(fit rl'fg;airs'e?ifea;gugovlemémen%o_w?ed passenger motor xi;;gele
. ively for official purposes, “offici -
l[))gses?’ shall not include the transporta,tiorf) ofpofﬁcérzngndogflmllopggs
;geeg their domiciles and places of employment, * * *« proy
the t’bn page 27 of the bill, section 707, there is hnguage allowing
R Library of Congress to purchase, lease, maintain and otherwise
cquire automatic data processing equipment without regard to the
provisions of 40 United States Code 759 which requires that the pro-
g:urelzgnt of such equipment and services be through the General Serv-
lces Admunistration, primarily to prevent delays in acquiring equip-



36

ment for the use of the United States Congress as well as providing
information for the use of the House and Senate on a timely basis.

21. Section 708 on pages 27 through 29 of the bill authorizes the
Disbursing Officer of the Library of Congress to disburse funds appro-
priated to the Congressional Budget Office and to provide financial
support to the Office as may be required and mutually agreed to by
the Librarian and the Director of the Congressional Budget Office.

22. On page 29 of the bill there is language restricting the use of
funds apgropri'ated to the Government Printing Office for the print-
ing and binding of the Yearbook of Agriculture which is financed
through the Department of Agriculture.

23. On pages 29 and 30 of the bill there is language relating to con-
gressional printing and binding by the Government Printing Office
providing that appropriations recommended shall be available for
the payment of obligations incurred under appropriations for similar
purposes for preceding fiscal years, primarily due to the unpredict-
ability of the volume of work generated by the Congress. -

24. On page 30 of the bill there is language restricting the automatic
distribution of copies of the United States Statutes at Large to Mem-
bers of Congress, requiring that they not be made available unless
specifically requested in writing.

+25. 'On pages 31 and 32 of the bill there is language relating to the
Government Printing 'Office revolving fund that permits the Govern-
ment Printing Office to purchase, lease, maintain and otherwise acquire
automatic data processing equipment without regard to provisions of
40 U.S.C. 759, primarily to prevent delays and extra costs in the ac-

uisition of printing equipment that may be considered automatic
38,1;3, processing equipment by the General Services Administration.

26. On page 32 of the bill there is language relating to the Govern-
ment Printing Office revolving fund that permits the Government
Printing Office to maintain, repair, purchase, lease, and otherwise ac-
quire any motor vehicle without regard to provisions of 31 U.8.C. 638a,

primarily to clarify the existing law with regard to the Legislative.

Branch as it applies to the Government Printing Office.

27. On page 32 of the bill there is language relating to the General
Accounting Office authorizing the direct procurement of expert and
consultant services under 5 U.S.C. 3109, but at rates for individuals
not to exceed the per diem rate equivalent to the rate for grade GS-
18. 5 U.S.C. 3109 authorizes the procurement of expert and consultant
services when authorized by an appropriation or other statute, and per-
mits compensation therefor at rates exceeding the daily equivalent of
the highest rate payable under 5 U.S.C. 5332 only when specifically
authorized by the appropriation or other statute authorizing such
services. The language provides the specific authority required by 3109.

28. On page 32 of the bill there is language relating to the General
Accounting Office authorizing the hire of one passenger motor vehicle.
31 U.S.C. 638a(a) prohibits the use of appropriations to purchase or
hire passenger motor vehicles, with certain exceptions not applicable
‘to General Accounting Office, unless specifically authorized by an
appropriation or other law. The language provides the specific au-
thority required by 638a(a).

29. On page 32 of the bill there is language authorizing the General
Accounting Office to make “advance payments in foreign countries

37

notwithstanding section 3648, Revised Statutes, as amended (31 U.S.
529).” That section provides that no advance ‘of public mo(neygsigi
be made in any case unless authorized by the appropriation concerned
or other law. The language provides this authorization.

80. On pages 32 and 33 of the bill the General Accounting Office is
authorized to provide benefits, including rental of living quarters in
foreign countries and travel benefits, comparable to those provided
under specified sections of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as
amended. These benefits are not otherwise available to General Ac-
cogilmgg Office employees.

>l On page 33 of the bill there is language making the a -
priation for the General Accounting Oﬁicg,u mg1d wppro%riationgp;gr
administrative expenses of any other member department or agency,
available to finance an appropriate share of the costs of the Joint
Financial Management Improvement Program (JFMIP) and the
National Intergovernmental Audit Forum or a Regional Intergovern-
mental Audit Forum. The language constitutes the congressional
approval required by the following provision contained each year
in the Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropria-
mgx Act; see e.g., Pub. L. No. 94-91 (August 9, 1975), 608, 89 Stat. 459 :

No part of any appropriation contained in this or any other Act,
shall be available to finance interdepartmental boards, commissions,
councils, committees, or similar groups under section 214 of the Inde-
pendent Offices Appropriations Act, 1946 (31 U.S.C. 691) which do
not have prior and specific congressional approval of such method of
ﬁn%ﬁm?l support.”

e language of the bill further provides that payments to either
the Forum or the J FMIP may be cx?edited as reimplmyrsements to any
appropriation from which costs involved are intially financed. Absent
this language, such payments would be for deposit to the Treasury as
miscellaneous receipts under 31 U.S.C. 484.

32. On page 34 of the bill, section 1102 of the “General provisions”
there is language which reads as follows:

“Skc. 1102. Whenever any office or position not s ecificall
established by the Legislative Pay Actpof 1929 is app%opriateglr
for herein or whenever the rate of compensation or designa-
tion of any position appropriated for herein is different from
that specifically established for such position by such Act,
the rate of compensation and the designation of the position,
or either, appropriated for or provided herein, shall be the
permanent law with respect thereto: Provided, That the pro-
visions herein for the various items of official expenses of
Members, officers, and committees of the Senate and House,
and clerk hire for Senators and Members shall be the perma-
nent law with respect thereto.”

The Legislative Pay Act of 1929 serves as the basic authorizing
legislation for the legislative branch. Since the 1999 act, increases in
rates of pay and numbers of employees within the House of Repre-
sentatives are authorized by resolutions and committee orders and are
reflected in the amounts appropriated in the body of this bill. Section



38

1102 would otherwise provide authorization to appropriate for these
increases, enabling the Congress to follow the budgetary process.
33. On page 35 of the bill, section 1104 of the “General provisions”
restricts the pay of Pages of the House and Senate to the gross annual
maximum rate of compensation in effect on June 30, 1975.

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS

The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore
carried in connection with any appropriation bill are recommended :

On pages b and 6 in connection with “Allowances and expenses”,
Contingent expenses of the House:
; postage stamps for official special delivery and overseas mail for the
first session of the Ninety-fifth Congress to be procured and furnished
by the Clerk of the House of Representatives (1) to each Representa-
tive, the Resident Commissioner of Puerto Rico, and the Delegates
from the District of Columbia, Guam, and the Virgin Islands, upon
request by such person, in an amount not exceeding 3290, (2) to the
Speaker, the majority end minority leaders, and majority and minor-
ity whips of the House of Representatives, upon request by such per-
son, in an amount not exceeding $260, (3) to each standing commattee
of the House of Representatives, upon request of the chairman there-
of, in an amount not exceeding $170 and (4) to each of the following
officers of the House of Representatives, upon request of such person,
in an amount not exceeding $370 for the Olerk of the House, §270 for
the Sergeant at Arms, $230 for the Doorkeeper, $180 for the Postmas-
ter, and $50 for the Chaplain, in oll, $133.450

On pageé 7 in connection with “Administrative provision”, House of
Representatives:

ec. 101. The provisions of House Resolution 698, Ninety-fourth
Congress, authorizing the payment of overtime compensation to em-
ployees of the Publication Distribution Service of the House of Repre-
sentatives; and House Resolution 732, Ninety-fourth Congress, au-
thorizing the voluntary withholding of State income taxes of Members
of the House of Representatives and employees whose compensation
i3 disbursed by the Olerk of the House of Representatives, shall be the
permanent law with respect thereto.

(Note.—The foregoing resolutions, which will expire at the end of
the 2nd Session of the 94th Congress, were approved by the House of
Representatives on the following dates: House Resolution 698 on Sep-
tember 8, 1975, and House Resolution 782 on November 4, 1975.)

On page 10 in connection with “General expenses,” Capitol Police:
or other purposes, and expenses associated with the relocation of in-
sgructor personnel to and from the Federal Low Enforcement Training

enter

(Note.—The foregoing language authorizes the use of funds in
the bill for the expenses associated with the relocation of instructor
personnel from the Capitol Police Force to and from the Federal
Law Enforecement Training Center at Glynco, Georgia.)

On page 11 in connection with “Capitol Police Board”, Capitol
Police (changes shown by brackets and italics) :

: Provided further, That the Mayor of the District of Columbia is
directed (1) to pay the assistant chief detailed under the authority

of this paragraph and serving as Chief of the Capitol Police, the
salary of assistant chief plus $2,000 and such increases in basic
compensation as may be subsequently provided by law so long as this
position is held by the present incumbent, (2) to pay the two deputy
chiefs detailed under this paragraph and serving as assistants to the
Chief of the Capitol Police the salary of deputy chief and such in-

_creases in basic compensation as may be subsequently provided by

law so long as these positions are held by the present incumbents,
[(3) to elevate and pay the captain detailed under the authority of
this paragraph the rank and salary of inspector and such increases
in basic compensation as may be subsequently provided by law so
long as this position is held by the present incumbent,] (3) fo pay
the inspector detailed under the authority of this paragraph the salary
of inspector and such increases in basic compensation as may be sub-
sequently provided by law so long as this position is held by the present
incumbent, [ (4) to elevate and pay the lieutenant detailed under the
authority of this paragraph the rank and salary of captain and such
increases in basic compensation as may be subsequently provided by
law so long as this position is held by the present incumbent,] (4) Zo
pay the captain detailed under the authority of this paragraph the
salary of captain and such increases in basic compensation a3 may be
subsequently provided by law so long as this position is held by the
present incumbent, (5) to pay the captain detailed under the authority
of this paragraph the [rank and] salary of captain plus $1,625 and
such increases in basic compensation as may be subsequently pro-
vided by law so long as this position is held by the present incumbent,
(6) to pay the licutenant detailed under the authority of this para-
graph the salary of lieutenant and such increases in basic compensa-
tion as may be subsequently provided by law so long as this position
is held by the present incumbent, [(7) to elevate and pay the acting
lieutenant detailed under the authority of this paragraph the rank and
salary of lieutenant and such inereases in basic compensation as may
be subsequently provided by law so long as this position is held by
the present incumbent,} (7) fo elevate and pay the sergeant detailed
under the authority of this paragroph the rank and salary of lieu-
tenant ond such increases in basic compensation as may be subsequently
provided by law so long as this positon is held by the present incum-
bent, [(8) to elevate and pay the two detectives, grade 2, detailed
under the authority of this paragraph the rank and salary of detective
sergeant and such increases in basic compensation as may be subse-
quently provided bv law so long as these positions are held by the
present incumbents,} (8) to pay the three detective sergeants detailed
under the authority of this paragraph the salary of detective sergeant
and such increases in basic compensation as may be subsequently pro-
vided by law so long as these positions are held by the present incum-
bents, T(9) to pay the two detective sergeants detailed under the
authority of this paragraph the salary of detective sergeant and
such increases in basic compensation as may be subsequently provided
by law so long as these positions are held by the present incumbents.]
(9) to elevate and pay the detective, grade 2, detailed under the
authority of this paragraph the rank and solary of detective sergeant
and such increases in basic compensation as may be subsequently
provided by law so long as this position is held by the present incum-







42

(Note—The foregoing makes $552,000 contingent on enactment of
oo}())yright revision legislation.)

n page 22 in connection with “Salaries and Expenses”, National

Commission on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted Works:
: Provided, That this appropriation shall be axvadagle ondy upon en-
actment into law of 8. 3187 or equivalent legislation
(Note—The foregoing makes the appropriation contingent on
enactment of legislation extending the appropriation authorization
" beyond September 30, 1976.) ‘
On page 30 in connection with “Printing and binding”, Government
Printing Office: ,
Hereafter, notwithstandin, an;)/ other provisions of law, appro-
ations wa the automatic distribution to Senators and Representa-
tives (including Delegates to Congress and the Resident Commissioner
from Puerto Rico) of copies of the United States Statutes at Large
shall not be available with respect to any Senator or Representative
unless such Senator or Representative specifically, in writing, requests
that he receive copies of such document.

(Note.—The foregoing restricts the automatic distribution of copies
of the United States Statutes at Large to Members of Congress, re-
quiring specific requests in writing that they receive such document.)

On pages 31 and 32 in connection with “Government Printing Office

revolving fund”: o .
: Provided further, That funds available to the Government Printing
Office may be expended to purchase, lease, maintain and otherwise
acquire automatic data processing equipment without regard to the
provisions of 40 U.S.C. 7569 ‘

(Note.—The foregoing permits the Government Printing Office to
purchase, lease, maintain and otherwise acquire automatic data proc-
essing equipment, without regard to the provisions of 40 U.8.C. 759,
which requires that the procurement of such equipment and services
be through the General Services Administration, primarily to prevent
delays and extra costs in the acquisition of printing equipment that
may be considered automatic data processing equipment by the Gen-
eral Services Administration.) '

On page 32 in connection with “Government Printing Office revolv-
ing fund”:

' Provided further, That funds available to the Government Printing
Office may be ewpended to maintain, repair, purchase, lease, and other-

wise acquire any motor vehicle without regard fo the provisions of

31 U.8.0. 638a o
(Note.—The foregoing permits the Government Printing Office to

maintain, repair, purchase, lease, and otherwise acquire any motor
vehicle without regard to provisions of 31 U.S.C. 6382, which requires
that the procurement of motor vehicles be through the General Services
Administration, primarily to clarify existing law with regard to the
Legislative Branch as it applies to the Government Printing Office.)

ESTIMATES FOR 1977 »
PERMANRENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-—FEDERAL FUNDS
[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or “permanent” law without further, or annual, sction by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not included in the accompanying

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1976 AND BUDGET

bill. All amounts are in the form of ““appropriations” unless otnerwise Indicated]

Tnerease (-+) or
decrease (~)

(£}

- $21, 000

(obligational)
asuthority, 19771

Budget estimate of new

®

$23, 000

New budget (obl
tionaD smchortty, 1676

@)

$44, 000

Agency and item

[43]

Lisrany or CoNGRESS

Oliver Wendell Holmes devise fund (indefinite, special fund) . . ... ... ...

t Amounts as estimated and shown in the January 1976 budget decument. Some items are indefinite in amount, and thus are subject to later reestimation.

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-—TRUST FUNDS
{Becomes available automatically under earlier, or “permanent’ law without further, or snnusl, astion by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not included in the sccompanying

bill, All amounts are in the form of “appropristions” unless otherwise indicated]

5r §
S &
gg g [
L3
L]
' (=1
& <
Pt e
FELS b3
B3 o -
it © >y
§=E @
33
-
=
=]
i g
€5 3
2E ~
& i
]
D
Z,g‘
o
o
=
&
£ z
" &)
oS g
g ol
§ &
~ b
a
|

t Amounts as estimated and saown in the January 1976 budget document. Some items are indefinite in amount, and thus are subject to Ister reestimation.

Gift and trust fund accounts, nonrevolving. ... ...






















Calendar No.1135

94tH CONGRESS SENATE { _ ReporT
2d Session No. 94-1201

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS, 1977

SEPTEMBER 3 (legislative day, Aveust 27), 1976.—Ordered to be printed
Reported under authority of the order of the Senate of January 27, 1975

Mr. Horuinas, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 14238]

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill
(HL.R. 14238) making appropriations for the Legislative Branch for
the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, and for other purposes, re-
Eorts the same to the Senate with various amendments and presents

erewith information relative to the changes made.

Amount of bill as passed House__.__________________ $780, 810, 950
Amount of increase by Senate committee_.__..__.____ 228, 539, 335
Amount of bill as reported to Senate__________ 1, 008, 850, 285
Amount of appropriations, 1976___________________ 933, 048, 403
Budget estimates, 1977, as amended________________ 992, 290, 765
The bill as reported to the Senate :
Over the estimate for 1977 . ____ . ___________ 16, 559, 520
Over the appropriations for 1976______________ 75, 801, 882

GENERAL STATEMENT

This appropriation bill provides the funding to support the opera-
tions and activities of the Legislative Branch of Government. In-
cluded in this bill are appropriations for fiscal year 1977 for the
United States Senate, House of Representatives, Joint Items of the
Senate and House, Office of Technology Assessment, Congressional
Budget Office, Architect of the Capitol, Botanic Garden, Library of
Congress, the proposed Copyright Royalty Commission, Government
Printing Office, General Accounting Office, and Cost-Accounting
Standards Board.

57-0100



2

All 1976 amounts referred to in this report reflect the supplemental
aplt);;-omiations for 1976 both as to program items and increased pay
costs.

In accord with long-standing custom, the House of Representatives
did not consider budget estimates in the amount of $135,988,905 for
the financing of the Senate; and estimates amounting to $49,725.400
for Senate items under the jurisdiction of the Architect of the Capitol.
Hence, these estimates are not incorporated into the tabulations in the
House report, and accounts in large part for the increase recommended
by the Committee over the House bill.

A comparative table showing the appropriations for fiscal year 1976
enacted to date, the budget estimates as amended for fiscal year 1977,
the House allowance, and the amounts recommended by the Com-
mittee, is printed at the conclusion of the report.

Resrrrcrion on Cost or Livine INCREASES

The Committee on August 26, 1976, ordered H.R. 14238 reported
some six days before the bill wus actually approved by the House of
Representatives in order to facilitate Senate consideration of the
bill in the few days remaining in the new budget schedule. Subsequent
to the Committee’s action, the other body approved three amendments
to the bill on the House floor, two of which are purely internal house-
keeping items of the other hody but the third would prohibit the
payment of the cost of living salary increase projected for October 1,
1976, to not only Representatives, but Senators, Federal judges and all
other Federal personnel whose salaries are currently $37,800 or more.
This provision, upon which no hearings have been held, and which
impacts on all branches of the government was attached to the appro-
priation for the compensation of the Members of the House of Repre-
sentatives. Furthermore, the language approved by the House of
Representatives would make useless the Commission on Executive,
Legislative and Judicial Salaries which is due to make their quadren-
nial report to the President later this year.

Last year on July 29, 1975 the Senate by a vote of 58-29 approved
the Executive Salary Cost-of-Living Adjustment Act and the House
language scarcely a year later would prohibit the cost of living in-
creases authorized by that Act. Inasmuch as the Committee considera-

tion of the bill preceded the action of the House, the entire provision
has been stricken.

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH APPROPRIATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

SUMMARY

3
. 3 . E 188 18 (8g ! iil8
B % g8 §FE 8 i3g {18
SN BT I A
§ 1B ¥ P P
| ~ = : !
268 ?§§§§§;§§§§:§
- - ‘—i‘"':gi o E
7| cile| FTFEE REREE
1] mfég F 0! iF
LE s i
S
; | & RELEBEEE8BEREE &
3 |28 c|EEEESERERELY 3
b g el e e T o8 5
£ ég FEFFTI OFOFE IR
-t < .
PP EEESR88E8E8EE &
éé%g c|BEdEdc2g858¢8 8
@ Pleg Jd8 & F g o
55x 45977878 $§°) ¢
PP §§§§§§§§§§§§§;
it o (EEZEEEE BEE) :
iﬁégm“ i§8°°5-"¢ g8 8
FTaa + - '
s -1 : g,
£5350 EEBEERER 888 8
sx58 | EEEREIZEE 2SR R
%%g“gwwsg"%ssg”g
¥ » ;
2HS :
375930 92835888 BE8| &
fitgdc  fsdffvEy fi§ ¢
ﬁﬁﬂggga*a‘gﬂe«e~s:gg~g
R B » . - - ?
b A ;
SR A A A
A A -
RS
A
EEEEEREEEESS
& L i B¢ 1 iEg ! ;
S 8| igi2& 58 gd
< Eidc3 i ifg8qc
H- R O - W = 3 e
EEESENEEEE LGN
i@égﬁé’o‘g"%mgz“é
8 183853 & g it
Eégaggcaafé« g8
‘N - 2%
ﬁ;zgg*‘:g‘gogd
Gaé&o'gg‘}g‘pgg
g5 8638585883858
s G TREBRPEEEHRNRE
3 .




4

RermBursemENTs TO U.S. TREASURY

Listed below are the activities funded in this bill which, by the
nature of their operations, produce revenues and which are deposited
as miscellaneous receipts in the Federal Treasury.

{la thousands of dollars]

1975 w6 1977
actual estimate estimate
Architect of the Ca?’itol:
Capitol Power Plant (sale of steam):
City Post Office.._..... $84 $144 $173
Government Printing Office. 97 563 694
Folger Shakespearean Library ... 4 9 11
oAl et 185 716 878
Library of Congress :
[ LT T TN 2,435 2,569 2,698
Receipts from Public Law 480 participants. 28 31 33
Receipts from sale of catalog cards and publications.. - 7,116 7,225 7,250
Other miscellaneous receipts. .. .. .. o oooomeoooman o caeo 13 16 14
Total receipts into the general fundaccount. . ... ... ... .... 9,592 9,841 9,995
Government Printing Office: Superintendent of Documents.............. 11,637 21, 265 . 24,202
Grand total...... . 21,414 31,822 35,075

Higariears oF BiLn

The Committee’s recommendations includes language and appro-
priations totaling $64 million to authorize the Architect of the
Capitol to restore the West Central Front of the Capitol without
change of location or change of the architectural appearance, and to
purchase the 400 N. Capitol Street building.

Provision has been made in the bill for 45 new statutory positions
in the Senate for the Offices of the Secretary of the Senate (7) and
Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper (38). A major expansion of the
Senate Computer Center has been funded that involves the purchase of
a second central unit to process the Legislative Information System
(LEGIS) that is expected to be operational in October, and expansion
of the Correspondence Management System.

The Committee has inserted language in the bill to establish the rank
of Private First Class for members of the U.S. Capitol Police whose
compensation is paid by the Senate, in order to retain police person-
nel in view of the salary adjustments recently granted the Metro-
politan Police Department, the White House Police, the Park Police,
and the Executive Protection Service.

The Committee recommends an increase of $1,422,000 for the Office
of_n’_I‘echnology Assessment to provide a total appropriation $8
million.

The full revised budget estimate of $9,319.200 and 208 positions is
recommended for the Congressional Budget Office.

In addition to providing for restoration of the West Central Front
of the Capitol, and the purchase of the 400 N. Capitol Street
building, the Committee has also inserted the authorizing language
and the appropriation of $12 million requested by the Architect of the
Capitol to complete the expansion of the Capitol Power Plant: and
recommends the full amount requested for the Senate Office Buidings
and the Senate Garage.

b

The Committee recommends 112 of the 177 new positions required
by the Library of Congress for the regular salaries and expenses pro-
gram including the full amount requested for the extension of the
National Program for Acquisition and Cataloging. The Committee has
also provided 48 positions requested by the Librarian of Congress
to meet the demands of the Copyright Revision Bill, S. 22, that
passed the Senate on February 19, 1976, and the full amount of the
revised request for the Books for the Blind and Physically Handi-
capped. The Committee also recommends the funding of a Copyright
Royalty Commission expected to be part of the final Copyright Re-
vision legislation. o

The full amount requested by the Government Printing Office for
congressional printing and binding has been approved as well as 70 of
the 95 new positions requested by the Superintendent of Documents.

Finally an increase of 250-staff years has been approved for the
General Accounting Office, of which 100 are to carry out the Energy
Conservation Act of 1975; as well as the full $1,700,000 requested for
the Cost-Accounting Standards Board.

ITEMS OF APPROPRIATION RECOMMENDED WITHOUT STATUTORY
AUTHORITY

Historically, the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act serves in
the Senate as a vehicle not only for appropriations. but statutory au-
thority for many of the housekeeping functions of the Senate. Many
of the allowances for Senators and their staffs, the creation of new

" positions for the Senate, the transfer of positions, the changing of posi-

tion titles, and the fixing of salaries are among the examples of the
amendments carried in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act. As
is the custom, these items are printed in full in italics in this report.

SENATE
1976 appropriation $126, 074, 645
1977 budget estimate 1135, 988, 905
House allowance ———
Committee recommendation 135, 988, 875

1Includes $10,921,135 in H. Doc. 94-473 and 8. Does. 94-231 and 238.

The Committee recommends appropriations totaling $135,988,875
for the Senate, an increase of $9,914,230 over the appropriation for
1976. The increases are described fully in the following but $5,960,165
of the increase is due to the full year costs of the general pay raise
effective October 1, 1975 of which $4,028,715 was absorbed during
fiscal year 1976.

SENATE BUDGET PROCEDURES

Last year the Committee directed the Financial Clerk of the Senate
to solicit budget estimates for the Joint Items whose salaries and ex-
penses are disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate. The Committee
has found this to be very helpful, particularly in light of the new dead-
lines imposed by the Congressional Budget and Reform Act.

The Committee directs that beginning with the fiscal year 1978
budget cycle, the various offices of the Senate, to the maximum extent
feasible, projecting changes in their approved program level, should




6

submit their recommendations to the Committee, with a copy to the
Financial Clerk for budget estimate preparation, in time for inclusion
in the President’s budget. The Committee believes that this will be a
helpful step in its consideration of the budget estimates for the Sen-
ate, but in no way shall the submission of these budget estimates be
considered as any advance approval of the amounts submitted. )

The Committee also finds t}iat analysis of the Senate budget esti-
mates would be enhanced if in the future the amounts were stated in
terms of hundreds of dollars.

Savarres, OFFicErs AND EMPLOYEES

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

1976 appropriations : $8, 073, 975
1977 budget request - 18,828,290
House allowance.

Committee recommendation ——— 3,323,290

1 Includes $97,785 included in H. Doc. 94-473 and 8. Doc. 94-238.

The Committee recommends the establishment of 7 new statutory
positions in the Office of the Secretary of the Senate, including the
conversion of 6 positions established last year on the Secretary’s Ad-
ministrative Roll of which 5 are for the Senate Historical Office and
the other is an Information Clerk for the Daily Digest. The posi-
tions being converted at their current per annum rates are as follows:

Historian, at not to exceed $29.574 per annum;

Photo Historian, at not to exceed $25.281 per annum;

Associate Historian, at not to exceed 318,196 per annum,;

Research Assistant to Historian, at not to exceed $10,335 per annum;

Secretary to Historian, at not to exceed $11,130 per annum;

Information Clerk, Digest, at not to exceed $10,017 per annum.

In addition, the Committee recommends the establishment of a new
;teitutory position of Secretary in the Senate Stationery Room as

ollows:

Secretary, Stationery Room, at not to exceed $13,356 per annum.

The Committee also recommends an increase in compensation of the
Bill Clerk and Assistant Bill Clerk in order to bring these positions
more nearly comparable in salary to those of like responsibilities. such
as the Bill Clerk with Enrolling Clerk or the Assistant Bill Clerk
with the Assistant Journal Clerk. The current and recommended rates
are as follows: :

Current Recom-
not to mended
exceed not to ex-

Position fitle rate ceed rate

Bill Clerk $19,080 $25.440
‘Assistant Bill Clerk_..____ 12,720 19,080

The Committee has deferred action on the other requests of the Sec-
retary of the Senate to increase the annual rates of pay 13 positions
until a personnel classification study now under way in the Secretary’s
Office is completed. In accordance with the Secretary’s request, the

7

Committee recommends the changing of three position titles to make
them current with their working assignments, including a Secretary,
Registrar, and a Clerk.

The Committee also recommends for inclusion under the Miscellane-
ous Items account, $30,760 requested by the Secretary consisting of the
following : $18,620 for the automated New York Times Service, includ-
ing the microfiche for the last 6 years; $14,140 for the CIS microfiche;
$2,000 for books and documents for the Senate Historical Office and a
$1,000 increase in the Secretary’s stationery allowance to provide a new
level of $12,900. The Committee has not allowed the $3,000 requested
for photographic processing requested for the Senate Historical Office
as the Committee believes sufficient facilities are available elsewhere in
the Capitol to accomplish this requirement.

EMPLOYEE CHECK CASHING FACILITY

During the Committee’s hearing, the Financial Clerk testified to
the congestion in the Disbursing Office due to the number of em-
ployees, who in accordance with long-standing Senate practice, were
cashing personal checks endorsed by Senators.

The Committee is aware of a lack of banking facilities on the Sen-
ate side of the Capitol and the need for a convenient facility for em-
ployees to cash personal checks. The Committee on Rules and Admin-
istration has set aside a room in the basement of the Russell Office
Building for such a facility and the Committee recommends an addi-
tional $37,842 to the Disbursing Office allowance in order to staff this
facility. This action will not change the requirement that Senators
must endorse the employees’ checks, but will locate the activity at a
more convenient place to the employees and make a major reduction
in the congestion in the main business area of the Disbursing Office.

The cash room of the Treasury Department was recently closed,
so the Committee has also inserted language authorizing the Secre-
tary to reimburse any bank for the costs incurred in clearing items for
the Senate, and to allow the Secretary to withhold any indebtedness
to the Senate from any current amount due the employee. The full
administrative provision regarding this check cashing facility inserted
by the Committee is as follows: '

Src. 104. (@) The Secretary of the Senate is authorized to
reimburse any bank which clears items for the United States
Senate for the costs incurred therein. Such reimbursements
shall be made from the contingent fund of the Senate.

(b) The Secretary of the Senate is authorized to prescribe
such regqulations as he deems necessary to govern the cashing
of personal checks by the Disbursing Office of the Senate.

(¢) Whenever an employee whose compensation is dis-
bursed by the Secretary of the Senate becomes indebted to
the Senate and such employee fails to pay such indebtedness,
the Secretary of the Senate is authorized to withhold the
amount of the indebtedness from any amount which is dis-
bursed by him and which is due to, or on behalf of, such
employee. Whenever an amount is withheld under this sec-
tion, the appropriate account shall be credited in an amount
equal to the amount so withheld.




8
CONFERENCE COMMITTEES
1976 appropriation...__._ $370, 850
1977 budget request - - 1454, 510
House allowanee.__..__ . —— —
Commitiee recommendation - —— 454,510

TIncudes $64,000 in 8. Doc, 94238,

The Committee recommends $454,510 for the two Conference Com-
mittees, the same as the budget estimate and $83,660 more than the
amount appropriated in fiscal year 1976. The recommended level in-
cludes an additional $32,000 each to the Conference of the Majority
and the Conference of the Minority for additional legislative research
and analysis personnel.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND CLERICAL ASSISTANTS TO SENATORS

The Committee has not changed the allowances for Administrative
and clerical assistants to Senators which are as follows:

X . Number of

State population {in millions) Senators Allowance Group total
lessthan2..... 34 $413,082  $14,044 788
2butlessthan 3. .. 18 425,484 7,658,712
3butlessthand, . . _ 12 455, 376 5, 464, 512
4 but Jess than §__ 12 493,854 5,926, 248
Sbutlessthan7. . 8 525,336 3,152,016
7 but less than 9__ 4 558, 408 2,233,632
9 but fess than 10 2 594, 342 1,188,
10 but less than 11 2 622, 008 1,244,016
11 but less than 12 4 658, 260 2,633,
12 but less than 13 . 2 85, 926 1,371,852
13 but less than 15.. P o o e 0 721,224
15 but less than 17... —_—- — 0 756,522 1]
butlessthan 19, ... ___.__ e — 2 751,820 1,583, 646
19butlessthan 21 e et e 0 818,214
21 0r MOre. .o oo e 2 X 1,689, 216

TOMAE. o o e e e e e 00 e 48, 190, 356

The Committee has inserted an administrative provision in the bill
that would change the current calendar year basis of this allowance
to a fiscal year allowance. The Committee has taken this action so that
Senators can accrue the maximum amount of funds for a summer em-
ployment program. In order to minimize any disruption in making this
change, the Committee has provided that the accrued balances as of
September 30, 1976 shall continue available through December 31,
1976. The language inserted in the bill is as follows:

Ske. 101. (a) Effective October 1, 1976, section 105 (d) (1)
of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as
amended and modified, is amended by striking out “calendar
year” each place it appears and inserting in lew thereof
“fiscal year”.

(0) Subject to the provisions of section 105(d)(2) of the
Leaislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as amended
and modified. the amount of acerued surplus available to any
Senator under section 105(d) (1Y of such Act at the close of
September 30, 1976, shall be available to that Senator during
the period beninning on October 1, 1976. and ending on De-
cember 31, 1976, for the purposes of fixring the number and

‘rates of compensation of employees in his office.

9

LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANCE TO SENATORS

The Committee has inserted an administrative provision to facil-
itate the reassignment of the personnel in Senators’ offices and paid
from the Legislative Assistance allowance due to any changes in com-
mittee assignments at the beginning of the 95th Congress. The Ad-
ministrative provision will continue the employees for not more than
10 days following the loss of committee assignments or the change of
status of a Senator with regard to his committee but does not author-
ize any additional funds. In order for this provision to be operational,
a Senator must have an accrued balance for an employee to be retained
on the payroll for all or any part of the 10-day period. The adminis-
trative provision inserted is as follows:

Skc. 102. Section 108(c) of the Legislative Branch Appro-
priation Act, 1976, is amended by inserting “(1)” after “(c)”
and gy adding at the end thereof the following new para-

raph:

7 “%2) I (A) a Senator’s service on a committee terminates
(other than by reason of his ceasing to be a Member of the
Senate) or @ Senator’s status on a committee as the chairman
or ranking minority member of such committee or a subcom-
mittee thereof changes, and (B) the appointment of an em-
ployee appointed under this section and designated to such
committee by such Senator would (but for this paragraph)
thereby terminate, such employee shall, subject to the provi-
sions of subsection (e), be continued as an employee ap-
pointed by such Senator under this section until whichever of
the following first occurs: (1) the close of the tenth day fol-
lowing the day on which such Senator’s service on such com-
mittee terminates or his status on such committee changes
or (2) the effective date on which such Senator notifies the
Secretary of the Senate, in writing, that such employee is no
longer to be continmed as an employee appointed under this
section. An employee whose appointment is continued under
this paragraph shall perform such duties as the Senator who
appointed hem may assign.”, ,

REEMPLOYED ANNUITANTS

On August 10, 1976, the Senate approved H.R. 3650 relating to civil
service annuities and pay upon reemployment by Federal agencies.
Thie purpose of H.R. 3650 was to rectify the anomaly whereby Federal
employers of civil service annuitants obtain their services at a reduced
cost so that the civil service retirement fund, in effect, subsidizes the
employer’s operation. The conclusion of the Committee on Post Office
and Civil Service, as expressed in Report No. 94-877, was that “Z'he
‘wll payroll cost of the services of a reemployed annuitant should be
wrne by the agency, so that the agency’s manpoweyr strength can be
ruly reflected by its total payroll expenditures and so that agencies
will not be induced to reemploy annuitants solely becouse their servines
an be obtained at a reduced rate.”
The Committee deliberated on the impact of H.R. 3650  upon the
allowances for administrative and clerical assistants to Senators and




10

legislative assistance to Senators, and the Committee budgets. The
Financial Clerk has advised that there were 33 annuitants employed by
27 Senatorial and Committee offices as follows:

REEMPLOYED ANNUITANTS ON ROLLS AT PER ANNUM RATE OF SALARY (FULL-TIME BASIS): TOTAL
AGGREGATE PER ANNUM

Number Appointed Senate

employed salary rats Annuity salary

18 56nators’ OffiEeS. . oo e e e 22 $515, 001 $258, 276 $256, 725

2 standing committees. .. ... eom s 2 77,433 62,520 14,913

5 subcommittees__ . — 7 193, 344 148, 260 45,084

1selectcommittee .. e 1 35,775 19, 584 18, 191
1jointcommittee. (oo s 1 22,419 16, 404 &,

Total oo e e 33 843,972 505, 044 338,928

Percentages... — 100 £9.84 40,16

The Committee fully supports the conclusion of the Committee on
Post Office and Civil Service that the present practice subsidizes the
operations utilizing civil service annuitants and masks the full costs of
the activity. The Committee believes that the Senate, no less than any
other Federal employer should adhere to the intent of H.R. 3650 and
recommends that the full cost of a reemployed annuitant should be
charged to the Senatorial allowance or Committee or office fund re-
employing the annuitant.

OFFICE OF THE BERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER

1976 appropriation $13, 222, 965
1977 budget request 115,579, 010
House sllowance - -
Committee recommendation. ... 15, 579, 010

* Includes $1,785,675 included in H. Doc. 84478 and 8. Docs. 94-231 and 288,

The Committee commends the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper
for the helpful assistance provided by his Office to Senators and their
staffs and is pleased with the changes over the last 8 months. The Com-
mittee shares the strong belief of the Sergeant at Arms and Door-
keeper that the service units of the Congress, both in his Office and
under the Architect of the Capitol, are%xere to assist Senators and
their staffs in expediting the work of the legislative process.

The Committee is aware of the pending review of this office by the
General Accounting Office, as well as the studies of the Computer
Center. and looks forward to working with the Sergeant at Arms in
modernizing his office. The Committee anticipates that upon comple-
tion of these reviews there will be a requirement to adjust a number
of job titles in this office to reflect current operating conditions. For
instance, during the Committee’s hearings it was found that some of
the telephone operator positions were being used for other purposes.
Following a review by the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper, the
Committee has inserted the following changes in position tities in the
bill to reflect the current work assignments: :

11

NTE salary

Number of ’ rate (no

positions. Previous titls . New title change)
1n Sergeant at Arms Office; .

1 Taleph perator. ... —— SELIBAY e e ens 310, 494

1 D0 e e AUAROT oo 10, 494

4 D0ucincan e e e o e Clerk. oo mem 10, 494

1 Assistant chief teleph perator....... - Auditor_ s 13,356

2 in Service Department: Telephonp operator ... ... ClerK. .. oo oe 10, 494

NEW POSITIONS AND SALARY ADJUSTMENTS

The Committee recommends a total of $15,579,010 including 38
new positions at annual salaries aggregating $579,396 and salary ad-

justments for the following 12 positions amounting to an increase of
$28,302:

Current Recommended
not to excm;d not fo exceed
rats

Previous fitle ‘ New title
Administrative Assistant to Sergeantat Arms........ $35,298 $36,728
Superintendent of Service Department..._.__ di . 31,482 35, 457
Director, Computer Center___ ... .. ... - 34,344 35, 457
Director, Recording Studio. _.......... . .- 34,662 35, 457
Telecommunications Advisor. . ..di . 27,348 29,574
Chief Cabinetmaker. ... ....ccoevmnnen ..do_. - 20, 670 22,731
Chigt Janitor. .. uoeenecnmananammas .do.. . 7,808 19, 557
Assistant Su{penntendent of Service Department. -do._ 988 22,578
Night Superintendent of Service Departmen do_ : ’ 15, 264 13,875
Foreman of Duplicating Department. ___ ... Supervisor, Printing_Section.. , 808 18,921
Chief Machine Operator.........__..__. .. Supervisor, Folding Section_.___ 15, 582 18,921
Supervisor, Addressograph Section. ... e Nochange......oveeecovvnnn 14,628 18,921

NEW POSITIONS

SENATE RECORDING STUDIO

Provision has been made in the bill for the establishment of an
additional Audio Engineer at not to exceed $13,356 per annum. The

_ present number of 3 Audio. Engineers is insufficient since these engi-
* neers must cover the operations of two radio studios and assist the

Film and Video Sections in addition to other responsibilities.
' SENATE MIBCOFILM CENTER ‘

The Committee recommends the establishment of the following new
positions for the Senate Microfilm Center: Micrographics Supervisor
at not to exceed $21,147 per annum; Assistant Micrographics Super-
visor at @ salary not to exceed 816,636 and Secretary/Receptionist at
not to exceed $10,812. These positions will provide the necessary super-
vision and administrative support of the Mierofilm Center and are
actually already in place using positions previously allocated to the
Computer Center. At the present time the Microfilm Center is provid-
ing microfilming service to 16 Senators’ and 6 committee offices, plus
supporting the Office of Public Records, and is working in close coor-
dination with the Senate Computer Center in the development and
implementation of indexing systems.




12

SERvicE DEPARTMENT

Because of the ever inereasing workload of the Senate Service
Department particularly in the printing, folding, addressing, insert-
ing and other handling of large volumes of mail such as news letters,
two new senior operator positions are required. In addition, the Com-
mittee recommends 3 laborer positions to handle large deliveries of
materials between the temporary loading dock, built because of the
construction of the new Dirksen Extension and the Senate Service
Department. The new positions recommended and the not to exceed
salary rates are:

1 Senior Folding Machine Operator at not to exceed $12,243 per
anraum.

1 Senior Addressograph Operator at not to exceed 312,243
per annum;

3 Laborers at not to evceed $9,292 per annwm.

CompUTER CENTER

Earlier this session the Senate approved an expansion of the staff
of the Computer Center. In this bill the Committee recommends the
addition of a second central processing unit and 14 new positions
primarily to support the new comprehensive legislative information
system (LEGIS). The new positions are required to further support
the following areas: ‘ : .

(1) Analysts and programmers for the various new budget and fiscal
systems reporting requirements imposed by the Congressional Budget
and Impoundment Act of 1974, and for the comprehensive LEGIS
program; '

(2) Office Systems Specialists to assist the growing number of
Senate users of information retrieval, indexing, and text processing
systems; ,

(8) Systems programing and telecommunications support personnel
to maintain and program the capabilities of the new data switching
computer, including interfacing with the Senate’s central processing
unit; plus :

(4) Computer Center operations personnel. The bulk of the increase
in personnel in this area is needed to extend the availability of on-line
services to authorized Senate users, extend the hours of service daily
and into the weekends, provide prompt turn-around of requests for
printed listings, mailing labels, etc., Improve quality control of the
Computer Center’s services and products, and to more efficiently
utilize existing and future computer resources.

; %‘he new programming and operations positions recommended are as
ollows :
2}20}7:703 Systems Specialists at not to exceed §15,588 per annum
each; : «
2 Senior Programmer Analysts at not to exceed $25,182 per
annum each 7 ,

QENetwork Technicians at not to ewceed $20352 per annum
each; :

2 Secretary/Typists at not to exceed $12,402 per annum each;
2 Systems Supervisors at not to exceed $29.892 per annum each;
1. Operations. Supervisor at not to exceed $20,988 per annum;

13

2 Lead Operators at not to exceed 814,628 per annum each;
1 Data Conversion Operator at not to exceed $10,017 per
anmavm.
CORRESPONDENCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

In the Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1976, provision
was made for expansion of the four office test of the Correspondence
Management System to 14 Senators’ offices. The expanded test will be
completed by September 80, 1976. The Committee on Rules and Ad-
ministration has estimated that eventually 80 Senators’ offices will
likely avail themselves of this service and that the total level of 30
could be obtained before the end of fiscal year 1977. Accordingly, the .
Committee has approved the additional funds required for computer
and allied services, and provided for 10 additional computer center
positions consisting of the following

1 Training Specialist at not to exceed $20,03/ per annum;

1 Office Systems Specialist at not to exceed $156682 per annum;
& Printing Operators at not to exceed $14,946 per annum each;
3 Quality Controllers at not to exceed $14,946 per annum each.

SENATE EMPLOYEES BARBER SHOP

The Committee has inserted language in the bill to transfer the
barbers and attendant in the employees barber shop located in the
Russell Building from the rolls of the Architect of the Capitol to the
rolls of the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper. This action is recom-
mended to remedy a long-standing practice whereby these positions
were funded in the Senate Office Buildings appropriation, but the
actual selection of personnel and direction of the barber shop was as-
signed to the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper. The Committee has
made an appropriate reduction to the Senate Office Building
appropriation. ,

The Committee is also concerned about the present practice of al-
lowing the employees who are in effect government employees to
account for the receipts of the barber shop privately. Accordingly, the
Committee has established a revolving fund into which all receipts
from fees for services or any other source shall be deposited and from
which disbursements are authorized for additional compensation of
the barber shop personnel and necessary supplies for the barber shop
as determined by the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper. The adminis-
trative provision inserted by the Committee to establish the revolving
fund is as follows:

Sec. 106. (a) There is hereby established in the Treasury
of the United States a revolving fund within the contingent
fund of the Senate to be known as the Senate Employees
Barber Shop Revolving Fund (hereafter in this section re-
ferred to as the “revolving fund”).

(b) AUl moneys received by the Senate employees barber
shop from fees for services or from any other source shall be
deposited to the credit of the revolving fund. Moneys in the
revolving fund shall be available without fiscal year limitation
for disbursement by the Secretary of the Senate for additional
compensation of personnel of the Senate employees barber

S.Rept, 84=1201 »we 2




14

shop, as determined by the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper
of the Senate, and for necessary supplies for the Senate em-
ployees barber shop. o

(¢) On or before December 31 of each year, the Secretary
of the Senate shall withdraw from the revolving fund ond
deposit in the Treasury of the United States as miscellaneous
receipts an amount equal to the amount in the revolving fund
at the close of the preceding fiscal wear, reduced by the amount
of outlays from the revolving fund after the close of such year
attributable to obligations incurred during such year.

(d) Disbursements from the revolving fund shall be made
upon vouchers signed by the Sergeant at Arms and Door-
keeper of the Senate.

(e) The Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate
8 authorized to prescribe such requlations as may be neces-
sary to carry out the provisions of this section.

(f) This section shall take effect on October 1, 1976.

In order to establish the transfer for the employees barber shop to
this office, the Committee has inserted the following new positions in
the bill: One Chief Barber at not to exwceed $10971 per annum, three
Barbers at not to exceed 89,381 per annum and one Barber Shop At-
tendant at not to exceed $4,134 per annum. In addition, the Committee
estimates that the additional compensation to be paid to the Barbers
based on their proportionate amount of the receipts of the shop will
amount to approximately $4.800 each annually.

The Committee suggests that the Committee on Rules and Adminis-
tration, which has authority to establish the prices of the barber shop,
provide for a $2.00 minimum price for haircuts,

SENATORS’ BARBER SHOP

The Committee has not changed the funding of the Senators’ barber
shop located in the Capitol as the Committee believes that this matter
should be considered by the Policy Committees. However, the Com-
mittee has retitled the 4 positions assigned to the Senators’ barber shop
to reflect their actual working assignment as follows:

Number of NTE saléry rate

positions  Previous title New title (no changey:
1 Foreman of Skilled Laborers__............ Chief Barber. .........cvoeevemmmmrnnnn $12,084
2 Skitted Laborers. . .....ooo v Barbers. .. ..o iieiieaaan 11,130
1 LabOTer . e Barbershop Attendant. ... ... ... 9,222

.8, CAPITOL POLICE

The Chief of the U.S. Capitol Police asked the Committee to ac-
celerate the longevity pay for the police assigned to the Senate detail
so that instead of walting 5 years for such increases, the waiting period
would be reduced to 215 years, in order to maintain an equitable salary
scale in comparison with other major police forces in the District of
Columbia.

The Committee realizes that the recent 6 percent increase approved
. for the Washington. D.C. Metropolitan Police Department, which
carries over to the White House Police, Park Police and Executive

15

Protection Service, puts the U.S. Capitol Police at a further dis-
advantage with regard to recruiting and retaining officers. This is par-
ticularly true at the level of Eriva,tes where the salary of $12,084 after
the comdpletion of 4 months training stays in effect until it is
increased to $13,038 after 5 years of Senate service. This compares to
the $12,296 starting pay in the other forces which increases to $13,897
after 3 years of service. ,

The Committee is concerned that the acceleration of longevity for
the police, however merited, would lead to similar requests on behalf
of other Senate employees covered by the longevity system. Aceord-
ingly, the Committee has made provision in the bill for the new rank
of Private First Class at a salary rate of $13,038, including proficiency
¥ay, to which a Private may be promoted after 214 years of satis-

actory service if approved by the Chief and the Sergeant at Arms and
Doorkeeper. In order to maintain a proper differential between the
ranks, the Committee has also increased the annual salary rate of K-9
officers, plainclothes officers, technicians, and detectives by $954 each.
The following chart summarizes the Committee recommendations:

After ’ ’ )
Rank (current number) Enter  training W% yr S5yr W0yr ‘ 15yr 20yr
Private, Private 18f Class(409):
[ S ——— $11,130 $12,084 .. __.. 513,038 $13,992 14,946  $15900
PrOPOBEH. oo oottt e s $13,038 13,992 14,946 15,900 16,854
Technian,K-9 and plainclothes (30): )
Current.... - .- 13,038 13,992 14,946 15800 16, 854
N Pfop&t)ed ........ 13,992 14,946 15900 16,854 17,808
etective (7);
CURTeNt . e e e mee 13,992 14,946 15900 16,854 17, 8%8
s P;gi“ e e e 14,946 15,900 15,854 17,808 18,762
rgea : i
U ;(':umtnt;a)nd Proposed... ... 15,900 16,854 17,808 18,762 19,716
eutenan H
Current and Proposed wmmenn 20,034 20,988 21,842 22, 8%
Captain (5): )
Current and Proposed.. ... ceueeuecocacmvanmnvmaunne .. 23,532 4,488 2540 26,394
nspactor (2): : :
Current and Proposed e e e mn s e h  m m m 27,030 27,984 28,938 29,892

POST OFFICE MAIL CARRIERS

The Committee recommends an adjustment in the salaries of the -
mail carriers in the Senate Post Office to take effect with mail carriers
appointed on and after October 1, 1976, At the present time there are
some 67 positions paid at the rate at not to exceed $11,130 per annum
who work tours of duty that average 26 to 29 hours a week. While this
has been a longstanding practice, the Committee believes that the rate
of pay should be commensurate to the number of hours worked such
as in the case of the elevator operators employed by the Architect of
the Capitol at the rate of $8,101 per annum for an average of 27 hours
of work each week. Accordingly, the Committee recommends that ef-
fective October 1, 1976, the maximum annual compensation of the
mail carriers in the Senate Post Office appointed on or after that date
be established at a rate not to exceed $8,109.

The Committee has grandfathered at the current not-to-exceed rate
of $11,130 all persons serving as mail carriers on September 30, 1976,
as long as they continue to serve as mail carriers. The Committee wants
it clearly understood that the mail carriers that are grandfathered in
as of September 80, 1976, will lose their status if there is any break

in their service after that date. / :




16

The Committee does recognize that with the reduced salary rate
there is a need for a premium payment to those mail carriers assigned
to the early morning shift and has included language authorizing
a differential of not to exceed 10 percent to be added to the basic
compensation of those employees. Language has also been inserted
to authorize the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper to establish work-
ing hours and shifts of each carrier. The language inserted by the
Committee to carry out these recommendations 1s as follows:

Skc. 105. (a) Effective October 1, 1976, except as provided
in subsections (b) and (c), the mawimum annual compensa-
tion of a mail carrier in the Senate post office shall not ex-
ceed $8,109. ‘

(8) In the case of a mail carrier in the Senate post office
who was serving as such a mail carrier on September 30, 1976,
the maximum annual rate of compensation shall not exceed
811,130, s0 long as his service as such a mail carrier remains
continuous.

(¢) In the case of a mail carrier in the Senate post office
(other than a mail carrier whose compensation is fixed under
subsection (b)) whose regularly scheduled daily tour of duty
begins on or before 6 am., the annual rate of compensation
may be inereased, in the discretion of the Sergeant at Arms
and Doorkeeper, by not fo exceed 10 percent. I such annual
rate of compensation, as so increased, is not a multiple of the
figure set forth in the applicable Order of the President pro
tempore of the Senate issued under authority of section 4 of
the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970, such rote shall be
adjusted to the next higher multiple of such figure.

SPECIAL DEPUTIES

The Committee has inserted language in the bill allowing the Ser-
geant at Arms and Doorkeeper to use not to exceed $45,000 of this
appropriation to employ the special deputies authorized by standing
order of the Senate. ‘

Orrice or THE LeaispaTivei COUNSEL OF THE SENATE

1976 appropriation $608, 9080
1977 budget request — * 629, 700
HOUSE BLIOWANCR e et e e e o e o i o

Committee recommendation_____..__. . e o e o e e 629, 700

1 Includes $12,530 in Senate 8. Doc. 94-238,

The Committee recommends a total of $629,700 for the salaries and
expenses of the Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate. The
amount recommended is the same as the budget estimate which is
$22,720 more than the amount appropriated in fiscal year 1976 and
provides for merit salary increases for the staff of the Office.

ConTingeNT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

BENATE POLICY COMMITTEES

1976 appropriation $767, 520
1977 budget request i 845, 710
House allowance - ——

Committee recommendation . 845,710

1 Includes $68,360 in 8. Docs. 94-231 and 238..

oo

17

The Committee recommends $845,710 for the Senate Policy Commit-
tees which is an increase of $78,190 over the amount appropriated for
fiscal year 1976 and the same amount as the budget estimate, which
includes an additional $32,000 each for additional research and anal-
ysis personnel. .

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

1976 appropriation $17, 998, 650
1977 budget request *17, 807, 600
House allowance

Committee recommendation ; . 17, 807, 000

* Includes $3,853,100 in H. Doc. 84-473 and 8. Doc, $4-238.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $17,807,000 which
is the same amount as the budget estimate but is $191,650 less than the
amount appropriated for fiscal year 1976. The recommended level
makes provision for the operational items discussed earlier under Sec-
retary of the Senate and provides for increases requested by the
Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper for furniture, telephone and tele-
graph, travel, and the expansion of the Correspondence Management

ystem and computer discussed earlier. The increment for the Corre-
spondence Management System represents the 1977 cost of the expan-
sion from 14 offices to the 30 offices expected to be operational by
September 30, 1977. The Committee was advised that the full year cost
of providing CMS to the 80 Senators’ offices ultimately expected to be
served, will amount to $4.3 million, but that savings on equipment will
offset this cost by approximately $800,000. :

The Committee has reduced the amount budgeted for the annual
deficit of the Senate Restaurant from $497,000 to $250,000. The Com-
mittee was advised that the actual amount required in fiseal 1975 was
$250,000 and as of May 1, 1976 only $150,000 has been transferred to the
restaurant. The Committee commends the new management team on
their fine performance and looks forward to the day when the restau-
rants will be fully self-sustaining.

.The following table compares the apportionment of this
appropriation:

Fiscal year Fiscal year
Item . 1978 Change
Resolution and reorganization re8erve.......ceceevazceancoanaasn $200, 630 -+-81, 480 $202, 110
Benatorial Consolidated Offics Allowsnces (Public Law 92-607). 4,945,083 -728 4, 944, 360
Lease—North Capitol Plaza (Public Law 94~157)._... - 2,550,000 ~2,550,000
Miscellaneous items (supplies, efe.).c.ccvernrvnnvannee 275,000 . ooirnen 275, 000
Benate Restaurant (Public Law 87-82)......vnvennn . 497,000 ~247, 000 250,000
Employess Compensation Fund Reimbursement. ... _____ 1,366 -+20, 039 21,405
Commission on Art and Antiquities (8. Res. 382—90th Congress). 15,000 42,500 17,500
Becretary of the Senate: .

New York Timesinfobank ... ooiiuumicmncmacaacaans 2,000 12, 000 14,000
Travel (Public Law 94-59) . - oever e cr cmvemvam v esns e aacoanacnaemnnn 5,000 5,000
Congressional Information S8crvies (CIB) . veenvoncercnnoneennannnoasasnon +14,125 14,%
Emergency Reporting (Public Law 89-50) 10,000 «ovennnn 10,

HISTOTIEAl 008, o o iceoe e cecseaemansancmow oo nanno s aammnn oo mn e +2, 000 2, 000

Federal Election Act (Public Law 92-342).. 168,000 .o ioeea . 169, 000

Sergeant st Arms:

FUIOIbUIS. oo vuncvmavansmvnnamseseonarannsnssnse 31,190 +35,310 36, 500
Telephone and telegraph——Local service and WATS........ 3,260, 381 +-289, 819 38, 550,000
Travel (Public Law 94-808). .. .ceu e cmmamcnecscmcnsmvnnsmnnnvnaansmnan +10,000 10,000
Mechanical equipment and repafr...____....... . 1,588,000 ... . 585, 000
GBA, Commerclal, and Mobile Office (? - - 1,800,000 . ... ........ 1, 801, 000
Correspondence Management System (CMS)._. - 185,000 -1, 485,000 1,850,000
Computer equipment. 2, 471,000 4779, 3, 250, 000

¢ 7 S 17, 098, 650 ~191, 850 17, 807, 000




18

STATIONERY (REVOLVING FUND)

1976 appropriations $29, 250
1977 budget request * 31, 650
House allowance

Committee recommendation 31, 650

1 Includes $2,400 in 8. Doc. 94-238.

The Committee recommends the full budget estimate of $31,650 for
the Stationery (Revolving Fund). The amount received is the same
as the budget estimate and $2,400 more than the 1976 level. The in-
creased amount for 1977 includes an increase of $1,000 in the allow-
ance of the Secretary of the Senate and $1,400 in the allowance of the
Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper. The allocation of the Committee’s
recommendation is as follows:

Office Allocation
President of the Senate $4, 500
Committees :

Appropriations . 600
18 standing committees, at $300 each 5, 400
2 conference committees, at $300 each 600
" Total : 8, 600
Secretary of the Senate: . :
Daily Digest 50
Dishursing Office 975
Document Room 200
Library - 2, 250
Official Reporters 500
Secretary’s Office 2, 800
Stationery Room 125
Public Records Office : 8, 000
Total 12, 900
Sergeant at Arms:
Peériodical Press Gallery : i 125
Photographers Press Gallery. 125
Post Office. : 500
Press Gallery 500
Radio Press Gallery . 250
Computer/micrographics centers 1, 000
Sergeant at Arms’ Office 2, 500
Total - : - 5, 000
Chaplain . 250
Senate Chamber. : 2, 400

Grand total : 81, 650

ADMINISTRATIVE ProvIsioNs

The Committee has inserted eight administrative provisions Per-
taining to the operations of the Senate as Sections 101-108 of Title I.

The administrative provisions placing the administrative and cler-
ical assistance allowance on a fiscal year rather than a calendar year
basis (Sec. 101); facilitating the assigriment of the personnel in Sen-
ators offices paid from the legislative assistance allowances due to any
changes in committee assignments at the beginning of the 95th Con-
gress (Sec. 102) ; the establishment of an employee personal check

19

cashing facility ( Sec. 104) ; the limitation on the maximum compen-
sation of mail carriers in the Senate Post Office (Sec. 105) ; and the
establishment of a revolving fund for the employees barber shop has
been discussed earlier in this report. '

The Committee has inserted three other administrative provisions
as follows:

. SEc. 103. Section 5533 (c) (1) of title &, United States Oode,
i8 amended by inserting before the period at the end thereof

“(810,540, in the case of pay disbursed by the Secretary of
the Senate)”,

This provision raises the dual compensation rate in the Senate to
the same level authorized in.the House of Representatives and the
Architect of the Capitol.

Skc. 107. No provision of this Act or of any Act hereafter
enacted which specifies a rate of compensation (including a
maximum rate) for any position or employee whose compen-
sation is disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate shall, unless
otherwise 8€eoiﬁcally provided therein, be construed to affect
the applicability of section 4 of the Federal Pay Comparabil-
ity Act of 1970 to such rate.

Inasmuch as the new salary rates included in this appropriation Act
will take effect on October 1, 1976, which is also the expected date of
the next order of the President pro tempore of the Senate with regard
to Section 4 of the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970, this provi-
sion has been inserted to make it clear that the salary rates included
in this bill may be adjusted pursuant to the order of the President pro
tempore. : -

Skc. 108. The second paragraph under the heading “Admin-
istrative Provisions” in the Legislative Branch Appropria-
tion Act, 19569 (72 Stat. }42; 2 U.S.C. 65b), is amended by
striking out “$2,000” and inserting in liew thereof “$4,000
during any fiscal year”.

. In the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1959, authority was
granted to the Secretary of the Senate to advance funds to the Ser-
geant at Arms to meet any extraordinary expenses of the Senate, when
the Senate is in recess or adjournment and not able to approve the usual
resolution ; such as the expenses of a Senate delegation to a funeral.
The Committee recommends increasing the limitation on such advances
to $4,000 to take account of the higher cost of travel, etc. anticipated in
such extraordinary expenses.

Sec. 109. Section 502 (8) of the Mutual Security Act of
1964 (22 U.8.C. 1754(b) ) is amended—

(1) by inserting after “Joint Committee on Congres-
stonal Operations” the following: “and the Select Com-
mittee on Intelligence of the Senate” ; and ’

(2) by adding at the end thereof the following new
sentence: “In the case of the Select Committee on In-
telligence of the Senate, such consolidated report may,
in the discretion of the chairman of such select committee,
omit such information as would identify the foreign



2%

countries in which members and employees of such select -
committee traveled.”.

This authority was requested by the newly established Select Com-
mittee on Intelligence in order that Committee Members and staff will
be able to use excess foreign currencies in traveling abroad on official
Committee business. Inasmuch as the usual reports of the usage of
such funds might disclose the relocation of intelligence activities, the
Committee also recommends that the Chairman of the Select Com-
mittee may omit such information in his discretion.

Sze. 110. (a) (1) Notwithstanding any other provision of
law but subject to the provisions of paragraph (%), the Com-
mittee on Government Querations s authorized, during the
fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, to employ one addi-
tional professional staff member at a per annum rate not to
exceed the rate provided for the four professional staff mem-
bers referred to in section 106(e) (3) (A) of the Legislative
Branch Appropriotions Act, 1968, as amended and modified.

(2) The provisions of paragraph (1) shall cease to be effec-
tive when and if the indwvidual who was a reemployed annui- -
tant and wag employed by such Committee at the per annum
rate referred to in such paragraph on August 25, 1976, ceases
to be so employed at such rate.

(0) (1) Notwithstanding any other provision of law but
subject to the provisions of paragraph (% , the Comnittee on
Commerce is authorized, during the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 1977, to pay one additional professional staff mem-
ber at a per annum rate not to ewceed the rate provided for
the two professional staff members referred to in section 1056
(e} (8)(A) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act,
1968, as amended and modified. - S

(2) The provisions of paragraph (1) shall cease to be effec-
tive when and if any of the individuals who were paid by such
Committee at the per annum rate referred to in such para-
graph on August 25, 1976, cease to be paid at such rate.

This provision continues the authority contained in the Legislative
Branch Appropriations Act, 1976; except that in the case of the Com-
merce Committee, the authority is reduced to 1 additional position
and covers an employee in each Committee currently on the payroll
in such positions. This authority will cease upon the termination of
the incumbent.

; JOINT ITEMS .
1976 appropriation 872, 635, 633
1977 budget requests_ 55, 561, 860
House allowance - . - B5, 268, 800 -
Commlttee recommendations . Bb, 488, 860

For the Joint Committees of the Congress and other joint items,
total appropriations of $55,488,860 are recommended which is $17,146,-
773 less than the 1976 appropriations. The reduction is largely due to
non-recurring supplemental appropriations in fiscal 1976 to catch up
on official mail costs ;. temporary Capitol Guides for the Bicentennial;
the inaugural ceremanies next January; and the phasing out of the

American Indian Policy Review Committee.

S
&
3
<

21
CoNTINGENT EXPENSES OoF THE SENATE

JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

1976 appropriation $1, 207, 215
1977 budget estimate 1,423,475
House allowance 1,428,475
Committee recommendation 1, 423, 476

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,423,475, the
same as the budget estimate and the House allowance to cover the cost
of four additional positions, two for the majority and two for the
minority, as well as the cost of pay raises, an allowance for upward
classification of personnel, increases in reporters fees, and other ex-
penses.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ATOMIC ENERGY

1976 appropriation $632, 000
1977 budget estimate. 663, 600
House allowance. A

Committee recommendation 663, 600

A total of $663,600 the same as the budget estimate is approved for
the expenses of the Committee during the ensuing fiscal year. This
amount is $31,600 more than the 1975 appropriations to cover increased
costs including pay raises.

JOINT GGMMITTEE ON PRINTING
1976 appropriation §764, 740

1977 budget estimate 478, 325
House allowance. 478,825
Committee recommendation... . 478,825

An appropriation of $478,325 is recommended for this joint com-
mittee which has oversight over Governmentwide printing including
the Government Printing Office. The allowance provides for a continu-
ation of activities at the current level, including funds for increased.
pay and other costs. The 1976 appropriation totaled $764,740 and in-
cluded a special one-time amount of $300,000 for a consultant study
of the operation and policies of the Government Printing Office.

AMERICAN INDIAN POLICY REVIEW COMMISSION

1976 appropriation ; .- $1, 885, 168

1977 budget estimate. S * 268, 000
House allowance. . . 268, 000
Committee recommendation - © 268,000

I Includes $2,390 in H. Doc. 94-473.

The Committee has approved the appropriation of $263,000 re-
quested for the remainder of the life of this Commission. The authoriz-
ing legislation specifies that this Commission shall cease to exist not
later than June 30, 1977.

The Committee has inserted an amendment clarifying the carryover
authority contained in the Second Supplemental Appropriations Act,
1976. The purpose of the amendment is to make clear that the $100,000
of unobligated funds to be carried over into fiscal year 1977 may con-
sist of funds a]épmprlated for either fiscal year 1976 or the transition
period ending September 30, 1976, R




22

ConTINGENT ExpExsEs oF THE House

JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION

1978 appropriation $1, 444, 180
1977 budget e8timMBLe . e e e e et e 1, 636, 000
House allowance 1, 636, 000
Committee recommendation 1, 636, 000

The Committee has provided $1,636,000 for this joint committee
which provides technical assistance to the House Ways and Means
Committee and the Finance Committee of the Senate. The allowance
for 1977 is $191,820 above the 1976 level to cover the cost of additional
staff and computer and other services required to meet an increasing
workload.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON DEFENSE PRODUCTION

1974 appropriation $166, 065
1977 budget estimate - 241,000
House allowance 168, 000
Committee recommendation. 188, 000

The Committee recommends the appropriation of $168,000 for
fiscal year 1977, an increase of $1,935 for pay costs. The allowance is
$78,000 less than requested due to the failure of the Joint Committee
to receive an increase in the limitation on its appropriation when the
Defense Production Act Amendments were being considered by the
Congress last fall. ‘

JOINT COMMTTTEE ON CONGRESSIONAL OPERATIONS (INCLUDING OFFICE
oF PLAGE)[ENT AND OFFICE MANAGEMENT)

1975 appropriation ~ $654, 000
1976 budget estimate —— 661, 500
House allowance : : . 6681, 500
Committee recommendation 661, 500

A total of $661,500 js recommended for 1977, which is $7,000 above
- the appropriation for 1976 and provides for pay raises.

OFFICE OF THE ATTENDING PHYSICIAN

1976 appropriation ; $288, 485
1977 budget estimate. ) 387, 800
House allowance. . ~ - 887, 800
Committee recommendation..__ 8817, 800

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $387.800, an in-
crease of $99,315 over the appropriation for 1976 and is the same as
the budget estimate and the Honse allowance. The amount recom-
mended covers the medical supplies, equipment, expenses, allowances,
and full reimbursement to the Navy Department for the seven uni-
formed personnel assigned to the Capitol medical center.

Carrror. Porice

As is shown below, a total of $17,451. 692 and 1.190 police positions
will be available for police services throughout the Capitol buildings

23

and grounds during fiscal year 1977. The House has authorized 627
police positions for the House side of the Capitol complex including
the several House Office Buildings and Annexes. Funds for the House
roll are carried under the item, “Salaries, officers and employees,
Office of the Sergeant at Arms.” The Senate roll totals 518 and appro-
%;‘éations for those salaries are made to the Sergeant at Arms and

orkeeper of the Senate, the details of which are discussed earlier in
this report. In addition, 50 officers are detailed to the Congress on a
reimbursable basis by the District of Columbia Metropolitan Police
Department. Funds for the cost of this reimbursement are provided
under the heading “Capitol Police Board”,

The following summarizes the positions and costs referred to above:

ESTEIMATED COST OF ALL POLICE SERVICES TO THE CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS DURING

. FISCAL 1977 -

Ttem . . Pasitions Amount

Salary expense, Capitol Police on House payroll___.....______.___.______. e ——— : 627 48,110, 346
Salary expense, Capitol Police on Senate payroll . 513 7,020,438
. Total safary expense for Capitol Police. .. ... - veeorrinrerneanceenaenan 1,140 15, 130, 862
Reimbursement to Metropolitan Police Department for salaries of detailed personnel..... 50 1,518,800
GBTIBIAl BXPBNSES. « .o evcereeicmncvmnneecaeemn s et s mrs o —an———————————————n e anmkanaes 702,006
Grand total, sl police services. e n————— 1,190 17,451,692

GENERAL EXPENSES

1976 appropriation__._ - : S e 3564, 820
1977 budget estimate_______ I — 702, 000
House allowance - : remme 102,000
Committee recommendation 702, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $702,000, an in-
crease of $137,180 over the appropriation for 1976, and the same
budget estimate and the House allowance.

CAPITOL POLICE BOARD

1976 appropriation ) $1, 400, 345
1977 budget estimate. 11, 618, 860
House allowance 1, 400, 400

Committee recommendation 1, 818, 860
1 Includes $218,460 in K, Doc. 94-239. -

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,618,860, the
same as the budget estimate, and $218,460 more than the House allow-
ance. The entire amount is for reimbursement to the Metropolitan
Police Department of the District of Columbia for the personnel
detailed to the U.S. Capitol Police. The increase over the House
amount relates to a budget amendment reflecting the 6 percent pay in-
crease recently approved for the officers of the Metropolitan Police

Department. The Committee has inserted language allowing reim-
- bursement of the increased gay costs in the amount of $109,230 for the

period October 1, 1975 to September 30, 1976. The bill includes the
customary language, which has been updated as requested by the Chief
and Chairman of the Capitol Police Board, relating to the rank and
salary of Metropolitan Police officers detailed to the Capitol Police

_ force.




%

Epvcation or Pages

1976 appropriation .- $186, 615
1977 budget estimate 178, 600
House allowance 178, 600
Committee recommendation . 180,200

The appropriation of $180,200 is recommended for reimbursement
to the District of Columbia for the operation of the Capitol Page
School, including salaries, books, equipment and other expenses, dur-
inﬁ the fiscal year 1977. .The Committee has increased the amount
allowed by the House of Representatives to fully reflect the recent
6 percent salary increase authorized for the staff,

Orrioar. Main Costs

1978 appropriation_ $62, 181, 000
1977 budget estimate 46, 904, 000
House allowance....... e 46, 904, 000
Committee recommendation 46, 904, 000

A total of $46,904,000 is recommended for reimbursement to the
United States Postal Service for the official mail sent out by Congress.
This compares to an availability of $46,101,000 for fiscal year 1976.
Appropriations made in 1976 totaled $62,181,000 of which $16,080,000
was provided for 1975 obligations.

Carrro. Guipe SErvicE

1976 appropriation $422, 500
1977 budget estimate 389, 100
House allowance ) 889, 100
Committee recommendation *889, 100

The Committee has approved the request of $389,100 for the opera-
tion of the Guide Service during fiscal year 1977. Excluding the sum
of $37,100 provided in fiscal 1976 for 20 temporary guides for the
Bicentennial crowds, the increase over 1976 is $3,700 to cover increased
pay costs.

TITLE IV _
OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT

SarariEs AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation - $6, 578, 000
1977 budget estimate ——— 8, 500, 000
House allowance 6, 624, 000
Committee recommendation 8, 000, 000

The Committee recommends the appropriation of $8 million for
fiscal year 1977 which will permit the OTA to maintain the full 131
permanent positions requested for fiscal year 1977, but reduces the
level of contractural assessment by $500,000 below the requested level.
The Committee’s recommendation is $1,422,000 above the level allowed
by the House and provides fully for the high priority oceans and
energy assessments programs,

During the past fiscal year the Technology Assessment Board re-
directed a greater portion of the funds available to the Office to estab-
lish and maintain a stronger in-house staff capability instead of re-
lying as heavily on contracts in making the various assessments ap-
proved by the Board. As a result, average permanent employment was
budgeted to rise from the level of 46 in 1975 to 89 in 1976 and to 114
in 1977, so that OTA requires additional office space which the Senate
and the House of Representatives can no longer provide. The Com-
mittee has taken OTA’s critical space requirements into account in
making the recommendations later on in this report that the Senate
purchase the 400 North Capitol Street Building for additional office
space. , o

COORDINATION OF CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH

Pursuant to the direction of the Committee, the Office of Tech-
nology Assessment, Congressional Budget Office, Congressional Re-
search Service, and General Accounting Office have established a Re-
search Notification System to assist in the coordination of congres-
sional research. The Committee is pleased with the enhancements that
have been added to the system to make it a better coordinating tool
between the four agencies and in fulfilling the oversight responsibili-
ties of the Committee.

During the hearings the coordinating arrangements were discussed
with each of the agencies and the Committee was assured that proper
procedures have been put in effect. Nevertheless, the Committee con-

- tinues to have some concern about duplication between the agencies.

and in particular the lack of OTA input into recent studies evaluating

- the technology of Federal agencies. The Congress has established a

(25)




26
strong staff to evaluate technology in the OTA and the Committee
believes that the other three units should look first to that staff' for
such evaluations before adding duplicative staff or contracting for the
capability OTA already has available. The Committee is awaiting the
report of the Commission on the Operation of the Senate which Is re-
wewmg the effectiveness of the support agencies in meeting the needs

of the Senate and will be following closely the coordinating efforts in
preparation for next year’s hearing.

TITLE V o
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE

Savarres AND ExPENSES

1976 appropriation ; -$4, 868, 440
1977 budget estimate. e — w10, 159, 000
House allowance . - 9,819,200
Committee recommendation 9, 819, 200

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $9,319,200 and 208

ositions which is the reduced level requested by the Director of the
%ongressional Budget Office following Congressional action on the
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1976. )

The Committee was advised that a full review of CBO’s operations
has been made since the initial appropriation so that there has been &
realinement and reallocation of positions. The 15 additional positions

uested and allowed are for national security and international af-
fairs (4) ; and budget, tax, and fiscal analysis (11).

The Committee considers the following tasks performed by the
Congressional Budget Office (CBO) to be among the Office’s highest
priority work:

(1) Developing and maintaining accurate, timely, and under-
standable scorekeeping status reports (including supporting de-
tail) on the U.S. budget, beginning immediately after receipt of
the President’s budget and continuing through successive phases
of congressional action. ‘

(2) Providing cost estimates on all major pieces of authorizing -
and appropriations legislation reported from committees.

" (3) Providing requested reports and data to the Budget, Ap-
propriations, and revenue Committees to permit these Committees
to meet specific statutory requirements of the Congressional

- Budget Act. :

During the 1977 budget cycle, the Committee noted numerous inac-
curacies in CBO scorekeeping analyses and supporting detail which
have caused this Committee some difficulty in meeting its statutory
requirements such as the March 15 report and the Section 302 alloca-
tion report. In terms of cost estimates on authorization bills, the Com-
mittee has been disappointed that more estimates were not done for a
wider number of major Senate authorization bills, even though some
Senate authorizing Committees did not specifically request these esti-
mates. ~

The Committee emphasizes that the principal mission of CBO entails
providing accurate fiscal and budgetary information that will assist
the Congress in obtaining visibility of and control over the budget.
This was clearly set forth in Senate Report 93-688 which accom-
panied the legislation creating the Congressional Budget Office, then
referred to as the Congressional Office of Budget (COB) as follows:

@D




p-

The COB is the result of the committee’s decision that
Congress needs a highly competent professional staff to guide
it in fiscal policy and gudgetary considerations. Such a staff
is necessary to provide sophisticated analyses essential to
sound fiscal policy decisions, including levels of revenue and
spending appropriate to promoting sustainable economic
growth and preventing both inflation and unemployment.
The new staff should have thorough competence in such mat-
ters as the method of presentation of budget data in the Presi-
dent’s budget, budget scorekeeping omd budget analysis
[Emphasis added.]

The Committes instructs the Director to take adequate measures,
including the reallocation and the reorganization of resources, if nec-
essary, to prevent the reoccurrence of significant scorekeeping inac-
curacies and cost estimate omissions in the future. Self-initiated CBO
activities that are not directly related to CB(’s primary mission
should clearly be subordinated in work priority to those that are.

In terms of the format of CBO scorekeeping reports, the Commit-
tee had also been disappointed that many of the fiscal year 1976 reports
did not provide the concise information that a Senator needs to ana-
lyze appropriation bills against the most recent concurrent resolution.
The Committee discussed this matter at great length with the Director
during the hearing, and is pleased with the new format of the score-
keeping reports recently issued. These changes reflect the cooperative
efforts of the Appropriations and Budget Committees and the CBO
in designing a more comprehensible format for this vital information.

The Committee notes that the CBO has provided very prompt
service in producing and revising budget impact statements for this
Committee’s reports to the Senate on pending appropriations bills.
Swift analysis by CBO staff has been helpful to this Committee in
meeting the tight deadlines necessitated by the accelerated budget
calendar. The Committee expects that for fiscal year 1978 the CBO will
be able to repeat this performance, while at the same time providing
timely scorekeeping reports to the full Senate during the period when
the appropriation bills are being considered.

The Congressional Budget Office should continue to improve and
refine its computer capabilities in order to provide better scorekeeping

and cost estimating reports. In determining how and where to spend .

allocated funds for computer services, the Director should consult
thoroughly with the principal users of these services (the Appropri-
ations and Budget Committees of both Houses) as specified in the
House rerort. The svstem nsers, with such assistance. when required,
from existing technical advisory grouns, shonld provide the major
focus for determining the future evolution of CBO’s data processing
capabilities.

i

TITLE VI
ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
1976 appropriation $76, 487, 600
1977 budget estimate oo 101, 624, 700
House allowance. - -—- 87,688, 000
Committee recommendation . 124, 479, 500

i Includes $52,168,000 in 8. Docs. 94188, 225, and ———.

The Committee recommends a total of $124,479,500 including re-
appropriations of $494,000 for the various activities under the juris-
diction of the Architect of the Capitol.

The Committee’s recommendations are $47,991,900 more than the
amount appropriated for fiscal year 1976.

OFrIcE 0F THE ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

A total of $1,890,100 is recommended for 1977 for the two items un-
der this heading, which is $13,400 less than the amount requested and
$160,000 below the 1976 appropriation.

Salaries—The bill provides $1,770,100 for fiscal year 1977, which
is a reduction of $13,400 in the budget estimates and $141,000 above the
amount available for 1976. Four of the five additional positions re-
quested have been allowed—two electronic technicians and two clerks,
one for the security division and one for the purchasing division.

Contingent expenses—The sum of $120,000 is provided for this con-
tingent item, as requested, to enable the Architect to make surveys and
studies and to meet unforeseen expenses in connection with activities
under the care of the Architect. The allowance also includes funds for
the rental of warehouse storage for the Senate, and the Committee be-
lieves that additional storage space should be leased to relieve the terri-
ble conditions in the attics and basements of the Senste Office Build-
ings.

Carrror. BuiLpings AND (GROUNDS

The Committee recommends a total of $120,277.200 for fiscal year
1977 including reappropriations of $423,000 which is $23,490,000 more
than the amount requested and $83,712,700 above the amount avail-
able for the current year. The amount recommended is $120,277.200
and is $86,841,500 more than the House allowance which is due in part.
to a total of $10,713,500 originally requested and recommended for
Senate Office Buildings, the Senate Garage and painting the Senato
Chamber, which are traditionally not considered by the House; as well
as budget amendments amounting to $12,128,000 covering improve-
ment of the lighting in the Senate Chamber and for modifications and
enlargement of the Capitol Power Plant which came after the bill was

29




- 30

reported to the House; a total of $39 million requested and recom-
mended for the purchase of the 400 North Capitol Street building,
including funds for tenant alterations and maintenance and operation
of the building; and the $25,000,000, added by the Committee for the
restoration of the West Central Front of the Capitol.

Capitol buildings.—A total of $6,062,400 is recommended for the
operation, maintenance and improvement of the Capitol buildings
during fiscal year 1977, including a reappropriation of $208,500 for
work that cannot be accomplished or funds obligated before the end
of the current year. The allowance is $52,100 less than the request and
$409,600 above the 1976 level.

The Committee has approved two new positions—an electronic equip-
ment mechanic and a position designated as insulator to work on the
air conditioning and refrigeration equipment. A total of $327,100 has
been provided to meet increased costs in a number of annual recurring
maintenance and repair items. The bill includes a total of $1,195,500
for the following : Replacement of equipment on grounds street light-
ing truck, cleaning sandstone walls and columns in the Crypt, im-
provement of illumination and modernization of electrical wiring in
the Capitol, additional electrical transformer capacity, preservation
of historic drawings, installation of a security system at the Capitol
Power Plant, and to improve the lighting in the Senate Chamber.

The estimated cost of the security project at the power plant totals
$800,000 and is a video surveillance system which will be incorporated
into the existing security system throughout the Capitol complex.
House Resolution 550, 92d Congress, authorized installation of a se-
curity system covering all buildings in the Capitol Complex including
the Capitol Power Plant, and also provides for exemption from the
competitive bidding requirement in section 3709 of the Revised Stat-
utes. Language is provided in the bill increasing the limitation of cost
to accomplish this part of the project.

The Committee has not approved the requests for funds for the
microfilming of architectural drawings or a study for replacement of
hardware and appurtenant equipment on doors in the Capitol Build-
ings. Approval of the request for $125,000 for miscellaneous improve-
ments is recommended.

RESTORATION OF WEST CENTRAL FRONT OF THE CAPITOL

The Committee has inserted language and an appropriation of $25
million in the bill to authorize the Architect of the Capitol to restore
the West Central Front of the U.S. Capitol without change of location
or change of the present architectural appearance thereof.

The amount recommended is based on the up-to-date revision of the
original estimate for restoration of the West Central Front by Thomas
C. Kavanagh of Madigan-Praeger, Inc., a coauthor of the Praeger-
Kavanagh-Waterbury report that was filed with the Architect of the
Capitol in December 1970. That report concluded that restoration of
the West, Central Front of the Capitol was feasible and made the fol-
lowing comment:

Our studies indicate that while the Capitol is over 150 years
old and has been exposed to many adverse conditions, it sur-
vives in relatively good condition, attesting to the excellence

- 31

of its builders and to the concern of those responsible for
maintaining this, the national monument to our Republic.

Based upon a detailed investigation of the west front walls,
we conclude that under conditions indicated in the report,
restoration of the west central front of the Capitol is feasible.
Further, the restoration can be accomplished within the gen-
eral guidelines set forth by Congress as a directive to the
Commission for Ewxtension of the Capitol.

The language added by the Committee enables the Architect, under
the joint direction of the Senate and House Office Building Commis-
sions, to enter into cost plus fixed fee contracts to carry out this resto-
ration. The language provides that any cost plus fixed fee general
construction contract would be awarded on competitive bidding upon
the amount of the fixed fee to accrue from their performance of the
contract.

The West Central Front of the Capitol has not been painted since
1967 and is a shameful disgrace to the millions of Bicentennial visitors
now visiting the Nation’s Capitol.

This Committee has held extensive hearings on this subject in pre-
vious years. Testimony was received at that time not only from the
Architect of the Capitol, but the National Society of Professional
Engineers, the American Institute of Architects, the National Trust
for Historic Preservation and various experts in the field of restora-
tion. These hearings endorsed the basic finding of the Praeger-Kav-
anagh-Waterbury report that the wall was not structurally deficient
and could be permanently strengthened without external buttress. In
fiscal year 1975 the Senate approved an appropriation of $20,600,000
for restoration of the West Central Front. That appropriation was
based on an update of the original estimate for restoration for the
West Central Front and assumed that construction would start on
July 1, 1975. In order to bring the estimate further up to date the
Committee secured an up-dated estimate from the firm that made the
report, and the $25 million up-dated estimate corresponds to the 12
percent for 1975 and 10 percent for 1976 General Services Admin-
istration inflation factors that were testified to in the Committee’s
hearings earlier this year on the Library of Congress James Madison
Memorial Building. Due to the Bicentennial observance and the dis-
ruptions that would be caused by a major construction project at the
height of the national observance, the House of Representatives turned
down the Senate’s appropriation.

With the peak Bicentennial activities completed, the Committee be-
lieves that it is time to move ahead with the preservation of the last
remaining exposed wall of the original Capitol.

The language inserted by the Committee is as follows:

RESTORATION OF WEST CENTRAL FRONT OF CAPITOL

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Archi-
tect of the Capitol, under the direction of the Senate and
House Office Building Commissions acting jointly, is directed
to restore the West Central Front of the United States
Capitol (without change of location or change of the present
architectural appearance thereof), $25,000,000, to remain




32

available until expended: Provided, That the Architect of
the Capitol, under the direction of such Commissions acting
jointly, is authorized and directed to enter into such con-
tracts including cost-plus-a-fixed-fee contracts, incur such
obligations, and make such expenditures for personal and
other services and other expenses as may be necessary to
carry out this paragraph: Provided further, That any cost-
plus-a-fixed-fee general construction contract entered into
under quthority of this paragraph shall be awarded on com-
petitive bidding among selected responsible general contrac-
tors approved by such Commissions upon the amount of the
fixzed fee to acorue from the performance of such contract:
Provided further, That with the exception of any subcontract
to be made by the general contractor for underpinning,
foundation, and special restoration work and work incidental
and appurtenant thereto, which may be a cost-plus-a-fized-fee
contract, all other subcontracts made by the general contractor
shall be fixed price contracts awarded on competitive bids
received from responsible subcontractors.

CAPITOL GROUNDS

The appropriation of $1,927,300, including a reappropriation of
$94,500 for improvements to the parking lot adjacent to House Office
Building Annex No. 1 which have been delayed due to Metro con-
struction, is recommended for the care and improvement of the Capi-
tol grounds during fiscal year 1977. The allowance is $1,400,000 less
than requested due to the deferral of the request in that amount for
the replacement of the broad walkway approaches and steps and other
work on the west side of the Clapitol. .

The Committee has included in the bill $31,000 and the language
inserted by the House to authorize the establishment and operation of
the shuttle service for Members and employees between the buildings
in the Legislative gronp. The Committee directs that such service
serve not only the buildings already part of the Legislative group. but
also serve any exnansion by the Senate and House of Representatives
to adt(iiitional buildings that are in close proximity to the Capitol
grounds.

A total of $341,000 has been included for a number of repair and
maintenance projects including the replacement of sections of dete-
riorated sidewalks in various areas of the Capitol grounds,

SENATE OFFICE BUILDINGS

The Committee recommends 525 positions and $10,408.000 for im-
provements, operation, and maintenance of the present Senate Office
Buildings including the Annexes during the coming fiscal year. The
Committee’s recommendation is 14 positions and $1,390.000 more than
the amount approved for fiscal year 1976, after deducting the $57,900
included in the permanent base of this appropriation for the six barber
positions being transferred to the Senate Sergeant at Arms and Door-
keeper. The Committee also recommends a reappropriation of $120.000
originally appropriated in fiscal year 1975 and continued available
until June 30, 1976 for the replacement of water coils in the air-condi-.

¥
%,

-

33

tioning system of the Dirksen Office Building, because the Architect
has experienced delays in obtaining the necessary parts to make this
improvement,

he Committee has also pravided that $980,000 of the amount, recom-
mended shall remain available until expended which covers portions in
the amounts recommended herein for the reasons indicated :

(1) $500,000 for renovation of Dirksen Office Building Cafeteria
Kitchen, which cannot be obligated in full, in fiscal year 1977.

(2) $250,000 for replacement of 124 deteriorated windows in Russell
Building, which cannot be obligated in full, in fiscal year 1977.

(3) $50,000 for change orders and payroll expenses which cannot be
obligated until fiscal year 1978, under total amount of $405,000 re-
quested for fiscal year 1977, for modernization of elevators nos. 10,
12, 14, and 15 in the Russell Building.

(4) $180,000 to provide for replacement of the speech reinforcement
systems in the main committee hearing rooms in the Dirksen and Rus-
sell Senate Office Buildings, and in the Caucus Room in the Russell
Building.

The Committee anticipates that the inclusion of the extended avail-
ability will preclude the necessity for reappropriations in the future.

The Committee has approved 14 new positions requested by the
Avrchitect consisting of the following: three WG-5 electrician helpers;
four WG-5 cabinet maker helpers ; one WG-5 truck driver; four WG-
4 laborers and two GS-3 service assistants. Also recommended without
change is the additional $138.800 requested for annual recurring items
and $2,184,700 for the following nonrecurring improvements:

Replacement of eliminator plates in dehumidifier sections of air-condi-

tioning systems, Russell Building. . - 348,700
Cleaning marble walls, Russell Building........ - 28, 000
Moderpization of elevators Nos. 10, 12, 14 and 15 in the Russell

Building e 405, 000
Improvements to subway transportation system, Capitol to Dirksen

and Russell Buildings.. 45, 000
Replacement of 124 deteriorated windows in Russell Building______ 500, 0600
Miscellaneous improvements__._.______... . 100,000
Renovation of Dirksen Office Building cafeteria kifchen, including

other appurtenant work 728, 000
Improved speech reinforcement systems.... - 180, 000

Additional wiring for senatorial suites in Dirksen and Russell Buildt

ings - . 100,000
Removal of booths in south cafeteria, Dirksen Building. 50, 000
Total 2,184, 700

In addition to providing for the costs of operating the present Sen-
ate Office Buildings, the Committee also recommends an appropriation
of $3 million for the operation and maintenance of the 400 North -
Capitol Street Building, the purchase of which is recommended under
the next heading. The Committee’s recommendation of $3 million is
based on an estimate from the Architect of the Capitol that would
provide for 152 additional personnel whose compensation amounts to
$1,814,600; and other costs of $1,185.400, of which $876,000 is for
equipment and furnishings. The additional personnel required to staff
400 North Capitol Street consists of the following: Office and Serv-
ice personnel, 11; Day Labor Force, 20; Night Labor Force, 24;
Window Whasher, 4; Char Force, 71; Garage Attendants, 4; Carpenter
Shop, 2; Elevator Shop, 4; Air-conditioning Force, 6; Plumbing.

Shop, 2;and Electrical- Shop, 4.




34

The Committee is concerned about the response by the Superin-
tendent’s Office for requests for assistance. Earlier in this report the
Committes noted the new sense of cooperation and responsiveness in
the Senate Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper’s Office. The Committee
expects all Senate service agencies to be fully responsive to all calls
for assistance from Senators and Committees to the maximum extent
possible and feasible.

ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY IN SQUARE 630 IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $35,500,000 and
authorizing language to enable the Architect of the Capitol under
the direction of the Senate Office Building Commission to acquire and
make certain alterations in the property contained in Lot 71 in Square
630 in the District of Columbia—the 400 North Capitol Street Build-
ing—for Senate office building purposes. This building, containing
approximately 500,000 square feet of usable office space, is immedi-
ategy adjacent to the Capitol grounds and appears to the Committee
to be the only suitable solution to the Senate’s critical space
requirements.

The Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1976 (P.L. 94-157) au-
thorized the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper to negotiate a lease
for this building. Negotiations, with the advice and assistance of the
Architect of the Capitol, General Accounting Office, and General Serv-
ices Administration, were conducted earlier this year, but it was not
possible to come up with an acceptable lease agreement. In view of the
impasse over the lease the owners of the building offered the building
to the Senate, including certain alterations, for not less than the $31.5
million preliminary fair market value established by the General
Services Administration or more than $35 million; the actual price to
be determined by a final appraisal. This information was referred to
the Committee on Public Works which in turn, referred the question
%f acquiring the building to the Commission on Operation of the

enate.

Since 1970 additional office space has been acquired in Square 724
amounting to 160,000 square feet—but the Senate has been expanding
at such a pace that this additional space is now virtually all allocated.
While the Dirksen Building Extension is scheduled for completion
in mid-1979, it is evident that in the interim the Senate will have
additional office space requirements beyond the current capacity of
the Senate Office Building complex. mentioned previously, the
Office of Technology Assessment has far outgrown the limited amount
of space that can be made available by the Senate, and if this addi-
tional space is not acquired, the OTA will be forced to lease 50,000 to
60,000 square feet of office space at $9.00 per square foot in the same
building in order to retain their proximity to the Technology Assess-
ment Board and the congressional committee dependent on OTA
studies. Similarly, the approved expansion of the Senate Computer
Center necessitates the installation of a second computer early next
year. There is no space within the present Senate Office Buildings
available for the second computer. If the Senate does not acquire this
property, the Sergeant at Arms will, as the OTA, be forced to rent

35

some 38,000 square feet in this same building in order to keep vital
Senate legislative information close at hand. In addition to the two
critical current examples of the need to acquire the property, the Com-
mittee has also considered the following additional factors in recom-
mending the acquisition of this property by the Senate:

(1) The Architect has testified that Senate acquisition of this
building, and the subsequent transfer thereto of the activities now
conducted in the old buildings on Square 724, could speed up the
construction of the long discussed Senate underground garage at
an estimated savings of $8 to $10 million. Almost all of the build-
ings in Square 724 used by the Senate as office buildings were not
designed for such use, and their lack of proper floors and ineffici-
ent layouts place severe constraints on the expeditious processing
of the Senate’s business.

(2) There are plans to refurbish the Russell Building when the
Dirksen Extension is completed, so there is a longer range need
beyond the period of the Dirksen Extension and the underground
garage construction for the space at 400 N, Capitol Street. When
Senate usage is no longer required the building could be utilized
to meet other government office space requirements, or sold.

(3) There is a critical need for the 948 parking spaces in the
building to not only make up for the spaces lost during the con-
struction of the Dirksen Extension but the overall shortage of
parking spaces. The District of Columbia is presently developing
a residential parking permit program for Capitol Hill that will
further aggravate the critical parking situation.

- The $35.5 million recommended by the Committee is based on the
$31.5 million preliminary fair market value by the General Service
Administration for the building including the so-called tenant im-
provements, However, the Committee is mindful that this is merely a
preliminary evaluation and that the Architect under the direction of
the Senate Office Building Commission will have to negotiate the final
price with the owners under procedures provided by law. In the event
that the Commission and owners do not agree on a price that the Com-
mission concludes is fair the language in the bill authorizes the Com-
mission to proceed with condemnation of the property, including filing
of a Declaration of Taking. The amount recommended also includes
in addition to the purchase price, and the alterations proposed by the
owners to be made as part of the purchase price, alterations required
to be made by the Architect of the Capitol to accommodate new com-
puter equipment, and other subsequent alterations required to meet
internal space arrangements necessary as space in the building is as-
signed, progressively, to committees, stafls and other functions of the

enate.

The language in the bill provides that once the property is acquired
the buildine shall become a part of the “Senate Office Buildings” and
as such shall be subject to the laws, rules, and regulations applicable
to those buildines. Accordinely, the Committee has provided $3.000,000
under “Senate Office Buildings” and $500,000 under “Capitol Power
Plant” for maintenance and operation of this building as discussed
under those headings.




36
The language inserted by the Committee follows:

ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY IN SQUARE 630 IN THE DISTRIOT OF
COLUMBIA

 T'o authorize and enable the Architect of the Capitol, under
the direction of the Senate Office Building Commission, to
acquire on behalf of the United States, as an addition to the
United States Senate Office Buildings Complex and United
States Capitol Grounds, by purchase, condemnation, transfer,
or otherwise, all publicly or privately owned real property
contained in Lot 71 in Square 630 in the District of Columbia,
as such Square appears on the records in the office of the sur-
veyor of the District of Columbia as of the date of the
approval of this Act: Provided, T hat,upon acquisition of any
real property under this paragraph, the jurisdiction of the
Capitol Police shall extend over such property, including the
improvements thereon: Provided further, That any preoceed-
ing for condemnation brought under this paragraph shall be
conducted in accordonce with the Act of December 23, 1963
(16 D.C. Code, secs. 1351-1368) : Provided further, T hat, not-
withstanding any other provision of law, any parts of streets
contained within the curblines abutting such Lot shall, upon
request of the Architect of the Capitol, with the approval of
the Senate Office Building Commission, be closed and vacated
by the Mayor of the District of Columbia: Provided further,
That, upon acquisition of any real property pursuant to this
paragraph, the Architect of the Capitol, when directed by the
Senate Office Building Commission to so act, is authorized to
lease any part of such property not required for immediate
occupancy by the United States Senate for such periods and
under such terms and conditions as he may deem most advan-
tageous to the United States and to incur any necessary ex-
penses required for occupancy of the building contained on
such Lot, whether occupied by the United States Senate in
whole or part, or by others through lease agreement : Provided
further, That, notwithstanding any other provision of law,
any sums received from such lease agreements shall be credited
as an addition to appropriations for the “Senate Office Build-
ings”: Provided further, That the Architect of the Capitol,
under the direction of the Senate Office Building Commission,
s authorized to enter into such contracts, incur such obliga-
tions, and make such expenditures, including expenditures for
personal and other services, and. if required, any expenditures
authorized by Public Law 91-646, approved January 2, 1971
(84 Stat. 1894—1907) applicable to the Architect of the Capi-
tol, as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this
paragraph : $35.5600.000, to remain available until expended :
Provided further, That, upon occupancy by the United States
Senate of the property, herein authorized to be acquired, the
building contained on the aforesaid Lot 71 shall be deemed to
be a part of the “Senate Office Buildings” and the grounds

37

comprising such Lot (together with any areas contained with-
in the curblines abutting such Lot closed and vacated pursuant
to this paragraph) shall be deemed to be o part of the “United
States Capitol Grounds” and, as such, shall be subject to the
laws, rules, and regulations applicable to those buildings and
the United States Capitol Grounds. .

SENATE GARAGE

The Committee recommends $139,500 for the continuing costs of
the seven positions assigned to the Senate Garage. The Comnittee’s
recommendation is $5,200 more than the amount appropriated for
1976 and is entirely for mandatory items.

CAPITOL POWER PLANT

The Committee recommends the appropriation of $11,672,000 re-
quested for the operation and maintenance of the plant and other
expenses, including the purchase of electrical energy and fuel, dur-
ing the next fiscal year. This allowance is $2,584,000 more than has
been appropriated for 1976. There are a number of substantial in-
creases to cover the cost of steam and chilled water which are purchased
from the General Services Administration for House Annex No. 2,
as well as the increased cost of coal, oil, and electrical energy. A num-
ber of nonrecurring repair and maintenance projects have also been
approved.

The Committee’s recommendation includes $500,000 for the elec-
tricity to be purchased for the 400 North Capitol Street Building.

MODIFICATIONS AND ENLARGEMENT, CAPITOL POWER PLANT

The Committee has included $12,000,000 as an additional appro-
priation to complete the modifications and enlargement of the Capi-
tol Power Plant. The Committee has also inserted the language to
increase the limit of cost for this project authorized by Public Law
93-50 by the same amount.

This project was authorized at a limit of $18,600,000 in the Second
Supplemental Appropriations Act of 1978 (Public Law 93-50, ap-
proved July 1, 1973). The full amount authorized has been ap-
propriated. Briefly stated, the purpose of the project is to make
modifications to the Capitol Power Plant, its steam and chilled
water distribution systems including the enlargement thereof, required
to supply steam and chilled water for air-conditioning and refrigera-
tion for the Library of Congress James Madison Memorial Building
and the extension to the Dirksen Senate Office Building, in addition
to the buildings now supplied with such service by the plant, with
sufficient reserve plant capacity to provide for projected additional
loads through 1980. including necessary environmental control and
the appurtenant facilities. The following table compares the original
cost estimate with an up-dated estimate based on competitive bids
received on May 20, 1976 for the third major phase of the project.




38

Updsted June
1976 estimate
{obligsted and

’ - 197172 projected to
Comparative cost sstimate estimate..  January 1979)
Refrigeration plant. ____ i $11, 100, 000 $17, 678, 000
Distribution systems..._.... 1, 575, 006 2,325,000
Oparations building._ .. .___.... 425, 000 650, 000
Noise abatement_.__.________. g 1825, 000
Atr pollution control (oil boilers).... 325, 000 1 825, 000
LT P 13,875,000 __oooooeeenn.
Cost escalation projected to 1973 1,385,000 . ..oreinnnnn-
B . N 15, 260, 000 22, 303, 000
Contingencies, design and administration , 340, 000 5, 808, 000
L U 18, 600, 000 28,108,000

Air potlution control (CORI DOHMBIS). ... o« e e e s e cam e mmmvm e e sm s mam 2,500, 0
Grand t0tal. . e n e mn;—eemam e mmm——————————— 30, 608, 000

¥ These amounts are estimates based upon current engineering studies, tests, and discussions with regulatory agencies.

When the 1973 Act was enacted, the estimate was based on having
the new refrigeration equipment ready for operation by the latter part
of 1975, in order to suppgr the Library of Congress James Madison
Memorial Building with air-conditioning for cooling in the ensuing
cooling season.

The June 1976 estimate is based on having the refrigeration system
in readiness for testing by fall of 1978 and for operation for cooling
in the ensuing cooling season. '

It is to be noted that since this project was authorized and funded
in 1973, based at that time on 1971-72 cost estimates, costs have esca-
lated in the magnitude of 50 percent. The current up-dated estimate
reflects escalated cost in the approximate amount of $8,000,000, of
which $1,385,000 was provided in the original appropriation to cover
anticipated cost escalation and $915,000 in a contingency reserve, re-
sulting in need for an additional amount of $5,700,000 for cost escala-
tion. :

The 1977 appropriation request includes, in addition to such amount,
$3,000,000 in contingencies and $2,500,000 in preliminary estimates of
cost required to bring the coal fired boilers at the plant into com-
pliance with EPA regulations that have been promulgated since the
original authorization, and which were therefore not included in the

original estimate. Additional costs in an approximate amount of

$800,000 are required to cover other EPA requirements, relating to air
pollution and noise abatement, that are more stringent than those that
were in existence in 1971-72.

The language inserted by the Committee follows: .

MODIFICATIONS AND EA’LARGE‘HENT, CAPITOL POWER PLANT

For an additional amount for “Modifications and Enlarge-
ment, Capitol Power Plant”, 812,000,000, to remain avail-
able un¥il expended, and the limit of cost authorized by Pub-
lic Law 93-50 (87 Stat. 109-110) for such project is increased
by such additional amount.

39
Lirrary Bumpives axnp Grounbps

STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL CARE

. The Committee recommends $2,312,200 (including a reappropria-
tion of §71,000 for the rare-book reading room project) for the mainte-
nance, operation and care of the Library of Congress Buildings during
the fiscal year 1977. The recommendation is $139,200 more than the
1976 appropriations and $621,800 below the amount requested. Two
pipefitters of the four new positions requested have been allowed. Pro-
vision has been made for increased costs of a number of annual recur-
ring items and the following nonrecurring projects have been allowed :
Improved lighting of book-stacks in the Annex Building, replacement
of the. condensing unit for the drinking water system in the Annex
Building, rebuilding eight central air conditioning units in the Main
Building, renovating the birdproofing system on the Main Building,
replacement of tubing in the book conveyor system from the Main
Building to the Capitol, and expansion and renovations to provide
additional accommodations for computer facilities. The Committee
has not approved the request for $95,000 to modernize a freight eleva-
tor in the Annex Building. ; ‘ o

The request for $500,000 for alterations and improvements to the
Coolidge Auditorium has been denied without prejudice. The Librar-
ian is directed to restudy this project, taking into account facilities
that will be available in the Madison Building, particularly for the
showing of films. As indicated in the report of the Committee on: Ap-
propriations of the House of Representatives, careful thought should
be given before changes are made that might be at variance with the
original purposes for which this auditorium was constructed and given
to the Library. ' '




TITLE VII
" BOTANIC GARDEN

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation - - $1, 2(5}2, ggg
1977 budget estimate - e i, 164’ s
House allowance _ oo , y

Committee recommendation.._..-_. — -- 1,164,900

The Committee recommends the full $1,164,900 requested for various
activities of the Botanic Garden during the fiscal year 1977. This
allowance is $87,600 below the 1976 appropriation due to a one-time
appropriation for certain improvements at the conservatory appropri-
ated last year. A net increase totaling $50,800 has been approved for
mandatory pay items, increased cost of supplies, materials and garden
stock, as well as the replacement of a truck.

(40)

TITLE VIII

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

1976 appropriation $119, 125, 400
1977 budget estimate U 1142, 988, 200
House allowanee . _ o ____ 135, 415, 100
Committee recommendation 139, 260, 000

* Includes $2,859,000 in H. Docs. 94-369 and 438.

The Committee recommends a total of $139,260,000 for the 11 dif-
ferent appropriations that provide the funding of the various activi-
ties of the Library of Congress. The recommended level is $20,134.600
more than the amount approved for FY 1976 and is $3,723,200 less
than the budget estimates and is $3,844,900 over the House allowance.

The Committee believes that analysis of the Library’s budget would
be substantially enhanced if the appropriate requests were consolidated
into fewer accounts and submitted on the basis of thousands of dollars
in the future.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

A total of $67,591,000 is recommended for the Library’s basic appro-
priation for fiscal year 1977. This amount is $1,073.000 less than the
budget estimate and is $8,471,200 more than the 1976 appropriation.
The Committee recommendation is $1.001.600 more than the House
allowance and provides for a total of 2,659 positions or 31 more than
the number allowed by the House. The Library proposed a total of 177
new positions of which the Committee recommends 112 consisting of
26 for the Reference Department, 29 for the Processing Department,
3 for the Law Library, 41 for the Administrative Department and
5 for the Office of the Librarian, and 8 for the American Folklife
Center that was initiated in the Second Supplemental Appropriations
Act, 1976. The Committee has also allowed $5,327,857 for non-personal
services in 1977.

The full $284,000 and two positions requested for twe additional
regional aquisition centers, not allowed by the House, are recom-
mended to extend the National Program for Acquisition and Catalog-
ing. The National Commission on Library and Information Services
in its 1975 report cited the experience of the NPAC program as one of
the major responsibilities of the Library of Congress in it’s national
role. The benefits of this program have been attested to by librarians
throughout the nation and the additional amount approved by the
gommittee will establish new centers in Latin America and the Far

ast.

MOTION PICTURE PRESERVATION PROGRAM

The Library, assisted by the American film industry, pursuant to
Public Law 85-766. dated August 27. 1958, which authorized the con-
version of nitrate film to acetate film in order to preserve a significant

(41)




42

American product, has acquired about 178 million feet of motion pic-
ture film of which about 78 million feet is on nitrate film base. To
date, over $3 million has been expended on conversion of the film. Of
that amount, private industry has contributed about $700,000,

For the years 1976-91, inclusive, the Library is proposing Govern-
ment funding of $12.2 million for this program, including $500,000.
for 1976 and 1977 and $800.000 for the years 1978 to 1991. Tt is not
known how much private industry will contribute, but outside sources
now contribute- about $130,000 annually and the portion has been
diminishing yearly. The long-range proposal includes conversion of
black and white film costs but does not include inflation, transporta-
tion, storage, research, and color conversion costs. o

The Library requested an increase of eight personnel with annual
salaries of approximately $85,000 to expedite preservation. The House
allowed two. The Committee recommends no increase in personnel
as well as the deduction of the $110,763 in non-personnel expenses
allowed by the House, This will permit the program to continue at
the 1976 level of funding while the Committee conducts a study to
determine the feasibility of continuing or making changes in the pres-
ervation program.

CoryrieaT OFFICE

The Committee recommends a total of $9,408,300, a decrease of
$1,017,700 below the budget estimate and an increase of $1,131,000
over the Houce allowance. The Committee has restored 25 of the posi-
tions not allowed by the House in connection with the Copyright Revi-
sion Bill (S.22) that passed the Senate on February 19, 1976, and was
reported by the Judiciary Committee of the House of Representatives
on August 27, 1976, It now seems probable that the January 1. 1977
effective date contained in the Senate passed bill will be pushed back
to a later date; however, the basic scope of the bill will completely
revamp operations throughout the Copyright Office. and the Office
needs the total of 48 positions recommended by the Committee to be
fully organized if the bill becomes law. The total of $1.683.000 recom-
mended by the Committee for copyright revision is contingent upon
the passage of the Copyright Revision legislation.

Nartonan Commrission on New Trcrvorogricar Uses or COPYRIGHT
WORKS ,

The Committee recommends $559.500 for the salaries and expenses
of this Commission. which is an increase of $222.500 over the amount
available during 1976 and is the same as the House allowance. The
Committee has approved the appeal of the Librarian of Congress re-
garding an inerease of $2,000 for attendance at meetings but directs
that this increase be taken from the amount allowed by the House for
regular travel. The proviso inserted by the House making the avail-
ability of this appropriation contingent upon enactment of S. 3187 has
been deleted since that bill has now been approved as Public Law
94-314.

43

ConoressioNaL RESEARCH SERVICE

The Committee recommends $19,900,000 for the salaries and ex-
penses for the Congressional Research Service, which is $429,000 less
than the bt’ldget estimate and $606,800 over the House allowance. The
Committee’s recommendation would support all 42 positions requested
for indepth analysis for committees and the two positions requested
under research and special programs to provide staff assistance for
two new recently approved senior policy analysis positions. This is
an increase of 30 positions over the amount allowed by the House for
these two activities. The Committee has also allowed the three addi-
tional positions approved by the House for documentation and status
of legislation and the 10 positions for information and reference serv-
ices. In order to provide commensurate administrative support to the
new posttions approved, the Committee also recommends a new GS 9
position not approved by the House. The Committee’s recommenda-
{lonl also includes additional nonpersonal services above the House
evel.

Distrisution or Cararog Carps

The Committee has included $11,993,000 for the salaries and ex-
penses for the preparation and distribution of catalog cards and
related publications during fiscal year 1977. This allowance is $270,000
less than requested and represents a reduction in original printing
cost estimates furnished by the Government Printing Office. The in-
crease of $464,000 over the 1976 appropriations is for increased pay
and other costs.

Booxs ror e GENeraL CoLLECTIONS

The Committee recommends approv ‘ '

proval of the request of $1,760,000
for the purchase of books and materials for the Library’s genéral col-
ect-lons..Tl_ns aﬂow&npe is a net increase of $65,000 over current year
appropriations to maintain the current service level and a degree of
service expansion.

Books ror taE Law Lierary

The recommended appropriation for fiscal year 1977 £ i
. Pri or the acqui-
lslllf);;'(;rll‘v of ggglgsooéegTa%} pgmodlcals,f ggd othery materials for the {llaév
y is 000, The increase of $35,000 is to cover th inui
growth in book and serial prices, 7 s to cover the confinting

Booxrs ror THE Brixp axp Paysicanry HANDICAPPED

The Committee has approved $21,729,000 for the salari X-
penses of the Boqks for the Blind and Physically Handigfys)p%gdpi(x)-
gram. The Committee’s increase of $928,200 over the House allowance
provides for the full level of the House reduction appealed by the
Librarian of (‘ongress and includes 4 additional new positions amount-
ing to $29,381. The increase over the House also provides $898,819 in




44

nonpersonal service costs of which $626,685 is for equipment to main-
tain and expand the level of program provided the blind and physi-
cally handicapped citizens of the Nation.

Correcrion Axp DistripuTIoN of LisrAry MATERTALS (SPECIAL
Foreiey CurreNcy Prooran)

The Committee recommends approval of the request for $2,910,200
for fiscal year 1977. During fiscal year 1976 the Library has been ac-
quiring multiple sets of library materials from India, Pakistan, Nepal
-and Poland for the Library of Congress, 36 major research libraries
and a large number of smaller libraries. In addition to the acquisitions,
arrangements are made for their distribution, a preliminary catalog-
ing overseas, and the preparation of accession lists. Foreign currencies.
owned by the United States and excess to other United States needs
are used to finance this program.

For the past three years no increases were required for this program.
As countries were phased out, balances of foreign currency had ac-
crued and those balances were available for transfer to existing pro-
grams. It was indicated that the carryover funds will be depleted and
the increase of $896,100 recommended is required to provide enough
excess currencies to continue activities at the current level.

ForNITURE AND FURNISHINGS

The Committee recommends a total of $3,087,000 for fiscal year
1977, which is $1,011,000 less than the amount available for 1976 and
is $21,000 under the budget estimate. The level recomended is $177,300
over the amount allowed by the House in order to provide for the
typewriter and furniture needs of the additional positions recom-
mended by the Committee, and for the furniture and equipment in
connection with the two new overseas offices of the National Program
for Acquisition and Cataloging Program.

Revision oF ANNOTATED CONSTITUTION

The Committee approves the requested appropriation of $36,000,
an increase of $2,000 over 1976, for salaries and expenses for the
preparation of the biennial supplement to the Annotated Constitu-
tion. This supplement will contain a summaery of all Supreme Court
decisions and other developments in the last two years that affect
some part of the Constitution.

ApMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Personnel and suitability inwestigations.—Section 701 of the Ad-
ministrative provisions has been carried in the bill for many years
and provides that appropriations recommended in the bill for salaries
shall be available for the expenses of investigating the lovalty of
Tibrary employees. This term originated in 1947 with the igsuance of
Executive Order 9835 which established the Emplovee Loyalty Pro-
gram and later evolved into the Federal Employee Security Program
as provided in Executive Order 10450. Based on the criteria set forth

45

in that order, and under which the Library operates, the Committee
13 of the opinion that the term “personnel security and suitability in-
vestigations” is more appropriate, and recommends that the bill lan-
guage be changed accordingly. .

Expenses of attendance at meetings—Section 705 limits the amount
that may be expended for the expenses of attendance at meetings. The
limit for 1976 was $75,000 which the Library requested be raised to
$105,000 to cover both the increase in the authorized per diem rate
and to permit additional employees to attend meetings, The Com-

mittee recommends a limitation of $95,500 an increase of $7 ,000 over.

the Hou§e allowance, consisting of $2,000 for the National Commis-
sion on New Technological Uses of Copyrighted Works; and $5,000 for

the Copyright Office in connection with the inerease allowed for copy-
right revision.

s R PR

TR T



TITLE IX
COPYRIGHT ROYALTY COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation ——w—eeme e 1 ($268, 000)
1977 budget TeqUest. ——wwmmmmermmsm e m o m s T T ‘
House 8HOWANEE weweem e mm i mm o m e o = 2 T 268, 000

Committes recommendation . oommeecommmmwmonmm oo =
1 Included in budget estimate for Copyright Office, salarfes and expenses.

9. 1976, the Senate passed the Copyri ht Revision

Ae(g n(g.e gg)mlgs 1]g>s;ssed l;y the Senate, the bill provided for a,frﬁyglt{
trib’unal, but the Commiéteegon t}i J udicg}zrylgg gkifa?:x]:l%:nged (éprgg

ives in reporting S. 22 on August 2(, 1970 .
ign;?'gl:iedse for 5 Cop}%right Royalty Commission independent foi('_} tl;i
Library of Congress and the Copyright Office. The leml:‘}gn ;) nol
gress in a letter to the Committee dated August 25, 1976, 'St }11'9 %h}ev
supported the independent agency role for the Commission :’{1 bm t
Legislative Branch. The Committee has been mfom_neil Ry 1te
Senate managers of the bill that the independent Copyrig (ti toyﬂ. }é
Commission will be ac%eﬁted when there is a conference to determin

; ion of the bill. ) ]
th?l‘?lza(llzfrfxsri?ttee’s recommendation will provide for a staﬁdof 53 zn—
cluding the 3 Commissioners to be appointed by the Presll? en Ratez
rate of the amount for grade 18 of the Gener_'al-Schedule ayd aab
and necessary supporting staff. The appropriation recomme}:l é )j
the Committee is contingent upon the enactment into law of the Copy
right Revision legislation. "

TITLE X
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

Printing aAND Binping

1976 Appropriation...._._.... —— ——
1977 Budget estimate -

House allowance. . ... et e 2 2 e S e
Committee recommendation.. e comecrrm e —————

1 Includes reduction of $2,000,000 in 8, Doc. 94188,

The full budget estimate of $93,639,000 is recommended for congres-
sional printing and binding during fiscal year 1977, as requested. The
following summarizes the various categories of printing and the esti-
mated amounts for each in comparative form:

CONGRESSIONAL PRINTING AND BINDING

Appropriations  Recommended Increase (+) or
1976 1977

ftem decrease (—)
Congressional Record... ... ... .. $14,586,000  $14, 582,000 —3$4, 000
Miscellaneous publications._. ... 9,128, 000 7,685, 000 —1, 444, 000
Miscellaneous printing and binding. 4,720, 000 , 295, 000 -4, 575, 000
Details to Congress__________________ 4,686, 000 4,591, 000 ~95, 000
#ublications for internationat exchange * 442,200 528, 050 485, 850
Franked envelopes and document franks.___._____. 840, 500 1,002, 200 +-161, 960
Houise and Senate committee and business calendars 1,680, 000 2,352,000 +-672, 000
Bills, resolutions, and amendments_ , 325, , 690, 000 +1, 365, 000
Committee reports. .. S , 000 3, 696, 000 -+1, 056, 000

uments_..___. - , 520, 2, 346, 000 - 174,

HOARIES. .. o e 20, 250, 000 18, 920, 000 -330, 000

Federal Register, .U.S. Government Manual, and Weekly Compila-

tion of Presidentia! Documents...
Code of Federal Regulations...
Automation of the Federal Register.

12, 206, 300 13, 887, 550 -+1, 681, 250
3,075, 000 3,125,000 50, 000
—— 794, 000 939, 000 145, 000

CoSubtotal_ e 85, 894, 000 93,639, 600 4-7, 745,000
Prior year deficiencies. ... ... ... ... 23,400,000 .. ... ... —23, 400, 000
Total e e eaeeme 109, 294, 000 93, 639, 000 ~185, 655, 000

As can be noted in the above, the estimated 1977 expenditures are
$7,745,000 more than the level projected for fiscal year 1976, an in-
crease of 9%. This Committee has taken steps to take full advantage
of GPO’s recent cost cutting innovations in the printing of hearings,
reports, ete., and we urge all Congressional committees, and offices to
review their printing requirements in order to hold their costs to the
lowest possible level.

Orrice oF SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS

BALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 Appropriation — e e e e e e e $44, 364, 700
1977 Budget estimate.... —— - Y47,476,000
HOUSE B OWANCO o e e e e e e e e m e s e 47, 188, 400
Committee recommendation_ ... - 47,188,400

1Includes $2,700,000 in §. Doc. 94-188. ‘
47

Sk e R




48

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $47,188,400 an in-
crease of $2,823,700 over the appropriation for 1976 and $287,600
less than the budget estimate.

BOOESTORES

In the Second Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1976 the Com-
mittee approved $300,000 for a comprehensive study by the Joint Com-
8%%3 on Printing of the operations of the Government Printing

ce, ,

One important aspect of the study will be information regarding the
salés prices of government publications. One of the costs that is
factored into the price of publications is the expense of the 24 book-
stores now operated by the GPO at the main GPO plant and 4 other
locations in Washington, plus 19 other locations around the United
States. During the Committee’s hearing it was found that in the fiscal
year 1975 every one of the 24 bookstores then operated lost money to
the extent that the total net loss for the year was $2,083,469. The GPO
has recently supplied information in the same form for fiscal year
1976 that indicates the loss was decreased to $1,663,049, for the 25
bookstores operated, including the one now closed in the Forrestal
Building, and the start up costs of the bookstore recently opened in a
shopping center in Houston, Texas. The statement of 1976 revenue and
expense by bookstore follows.

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE BY BOOKSTORE, JULY 1, 1975 TO JUNE 30, 1978

Revolving )
Number of Net sales fund Gross  Appropriated Net Toss
Bookstore employess expenses ! margin expenses,?

Government Printing
offi

16 §1, 268,689 $721,630 $547, 059 $661, 882 3114, 823
6 107, 96/ 61,408 46,552 118,390 ~72, 338
2 224, 161 127,503 96, 658 97, 468 -~ 811
2 106,702 60, 572 45,030 176,169 —30, 138
3 136,853 77.672 58, 881 97,248 38, 367
0 13,140 7,578 5,561 16, 259 —4,
4 112,956 64, 249 48,707 12,7 —64, 018
2 , 313 A 22,988 67,633 —44 644
[ , 096 117,228 88, 868 189, 756 ~—100, 388
3 , 840 : 20,629 69,834 —49, 205
3 120,133 68,332 51,801 103, 627 ~51, 826
4 79,227 45, 0685 34,162 118, 351 -82, 189
5 267,919 152,373 118, 546 167, 268 —51,722
3 0, 945 63, 106 47,839 115, 802 —57, 963
] 59, 676 33,943 25,733 112,219 ~B6, 486
2 et izacmememwemszemaceeseeameszezzse - 173,268 -173, 269
.3 93,971 53,451 40,520 —43, 931
.. 95,905 54,533 41,376 82,732 —4]1, 356
) 5 226,173 128, 646 97,527 160, 571 53, 044
/ 2 X 3, 33,300 89, 583 56, 283
/ 5 4 108, 342 80,617 171,531 ~50, 914
4 114,517 65,136 49, 381 136, 515 —87, 134
2 48, 27,318 20,753 86, 8 —B8, 852
6 260, 548 148,199 112,349 212,178 —99, 829
4 165,818 94, 317 71,501 146, 821 -5, 320
98 4,184, 561 2,380,222 1, 804, 339 3,467,388  —1,663,049
1 Rovolving fund expenses includs the cost of publications sold, postage exp , and an all for lable pub-

fications or expense, i . . e i
3 Total appropristed fund expenses include salaries snd wages, rent, communications, and utilities, materials and

supplies, other contractual services, overhead, and depreciation.

49

Over the past five years the net loss on the bookstores has ranged
from $2,501,686 to the $1,663,049 for the past fiscal year as follows:

Revolving fund Appropristed
Fiscal year Net sales expenses Gress margin ppaxgenm fet loss
$2, 886, 069 $3,048,128 ~$162,059 51,839, 544 ~3$2, 001, 603
3,447,729 3,068,918 381,811 2,883 497 -—% 501,
4,048,073 3,328,488 719,588 2,396, 837 ~1,677,249
3,649, 657 2,482, 902 1,166, 755 3,250,224 —2, 083, 46!
4,184, 561 2,380,222 1,804, 339 3,467,388 -1, 663, 049

The Committee is fully supportive of the efforts to make government
publications more accessible to the general public. However there must
be a better alternative than the current procedure that is losing $1.6
to $2 million a year. The Committee expects the GPO to make this a
high priority item and expects to see a major change in these costs in
the fiscal year 1978 budget.

FEDERAL EEGISTER

The Committee was disappointed in the report submitted by the
Public Printer in response to the direction in last year’s report to
adjust the price of the Federal Register publications to cover their
costs. The Public Printer did make the motion at a meeting of the
Administrative Committee of the Federal Register that the price of
these publications be at a level to cover their costs. The Public Printer’s
motion failed for the lack of a second from one of the other two mem-
bers of the Committee, i.e., the Archivist of the United States and a
representative of the Attorney General.

. The Committee directs that the Administrative Committee recon-
sider this matter and strongly urges that the sales prices be raised to
the extent necessary in order to recover costs. The Committee notes the
testimony of the American Library Association of the effect on
libraries if the subscription rate is raised. The Committee would have
no objection to an exception that would continue the present rate for
libraries and schools.

e e

s



TITLE XI
GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

1976 appropriation.. $141, 541, 000
1977 budget estimate e ———————— 1151, 418, 000
House allowance 150, 580, 000
Committee recommendation.. 150, 580, 000

1 Includes $3,981,000 in H, Doc. 94-400.

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $150,580,000 an
increase of $9,039,000 over the appropriation for 1976 and $838,000
less than the budget estimate. The amount recommended is the same
amount allowed by the House and will support a level of 5,144 staff
{inan) years, an increase of 250 .over the current level.

The General Accounting Office is of major assistance to the Congress
in evaluating the effectiveness, economy, and efficiency of Federal
programs. The Comptroller General estimated savings directly at-
tributable to GAQO recommendations totalling $502.7 million in fiscal
year 1975, of which approximately $147 million is estimated to recur
annually. In fiscal year 1976 the GAO submitted 677 reports on audits
or special studies to the Congress, Committees, and Members. While
the estimated savings from 19% to GAO recommendations are not yet
available, the 677 reports compares the 632 issued in 1975 and the 553
for the preceding year.

As was testified by the Comptroller General, the additional staff
is primarily to take care of recent legislation establishing new pro-
grams, special work provided by specific provisions in new legislation
which will have an impact on the General Accounting Office work-
load in fiscal year 1977, and increases in externally imposed workload
such as that involved in legal decisions with respect to Federal receipt
and disbursement transactions, claims for collection and settlement,
approval of agency accounting systems, executive direction and man-
agement services,

.~ The Committee has approved, within the overall allowance, $3,981,-
000 and 100 staff vears requested by the General Accounting Office to
carry out the mandates contained in the Energy Policy and Conserva-
tion Act of 1975.
' 50y

TITLE XII
COST-ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD

Sarares anp ExpENsEs

1976 appropriation - 81,4885, 000
1977 budget estimafte. — ceme 1,700, 000
House allowance . 1,700, 000
Committee recommendation 1, 700, 000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $1,700,000 and
the amount as the budget estimate and House allowance.

The increase over 1976 of $65,000 is to cover the cost of the October
1975 pay increase and related personnel benefits, as well as addi-
tional salary obligations.

{(51).

it i e e




TITLE XIII

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 1304. The Committee has inserted language in the bill to
make permanent the limitation on the maximum rate of compensation
of pages in the Senate at the rate of $9,063. The Committee’s language
also provides that whenever there is an order from the President pro
tempore issued under the authority of Section 4 of the Federal Pay
Comparability Act of 1970, that the rate of compensation of the pages
shall not be adjusted except to the multiple specified in order which
is nearest to but not less than $9,060. The Section 1304 as amended
by the Committee is as follows: A :

Sec. 1304. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, none of
the funds in this Act shall be used to pay Pages of the Senate and
House of Representatives at a gross annual maximum rate of com-
pensation in excess of that in effect on June 30, 1975. E'fective Octo-
ber 1, 1976, the gross anmual maximum rate of compensation of Pages
of the Senate shall be $9,063, and such rate shall not be adjusted under

any Order of the President pro tempore of the Senate issued under

authority of section } of the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970,
ewcept to the multiple specified in any such Order which is nearest
to but not less than $9,060. ‘

Section 1305. As indicated earlier in this report under the discus-
sion of the Senate Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper, the Committee
recommends the establishment of a Private First Class for the Capitol
Police whose pay is disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate and who
have served satisfactorily as a member of the force for 30 months or
;ml)lre. The enabling language is Section 1305 of the bill and is as

ollows:

Src. 1305. (a) The Sergeant at Arms anc&'vDoorkee:ga;er of the

Senate may (1) designate-as a private, first class, any private of the
Capitol Police whose pay is disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate
and who has served satisfactorily as o member of the Capitol Police
for thirty months or more, and (2) fix the compensation of any such
private, first class; at not to exceed $13,038 per annum. ,

(B) Subsection (a) shall take effect on October 1, 1976. Any desig-
nation of a private of the.Capitol Police qs a private, first class, shall
be made effective on the first day of a montk, and no such designation

may be effective before the first day of the first month which begins.

-after the day on which such private has served satisfactorily as a
- meinbei of the Capitol Police for thirty months.
(52)°

53

BUDGETARY IMPACT OF H.R. 142381
[In miltions of doltars]

Budget authority Outlays
Commities Amountin  Committee Amount in
allocation bili allocation bill
I. Comparison of amounts in the bill with the commitiea
allocation to its subcommitiees of amounts in the
{I}:t!::{lclu:yentbwsowtinn for 1977: Subcommittee
slative branch_.____.._ .. _.________ ... , 000 2 i3
i, Summary by functional category of 1877 budget ! 1,008 1,000 1,014
amounts recommended in the bill;
mmerce and transportation....._________.. __________ 10 210
500—Education, training, employment,and Tt
SOGIB) Services. . ... ... . 108 _ 3107
. B00-—General Goverament... . ___......._______ . " gsg T 3887
He. Financial assistance to State and local governments e
for 977 inthe bilt__._____ ..
IV. Projections of outlays associated with budget author. T TTTTTTTmTmn s e e
ity recommended in the bili:
7 4917
£ S 91

1 Prepared by the Congressional Bud, i
A &rget y g | Budget Office pursuant to sec, 308a, Public Law 93-344,

3 Includes outlays from prior year budget authority.
+ Excludes outlays from prior);'aar budgget auﬂmrittyy.




COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (0BLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1976 AND BUDGET
ESTIMATES FOR 1977

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY—FEDERAL FUNDS

[Becomes available sutomatically under earlier, or “permanent” law without further, or annual, sction by the Congress. Thus, these t:

are not i

luded in the accompanying

bill. All amounts are in the form of *appropristions” unless otherwise indicated]

New budget {(obligs-

Budget estimate of new .

Increase () or

Agency and item tional authority, 1976 1 (obligational) decrease (—)
suthority, 1977 t
o @ @) @
Lisrary or CONGRESS
Oliver Wendell Holmes devise fund {indefinite, special fund)__. _.______ $44, 000 $23, 000 —$21, 000

1 Amounts as estimated and shown in the January 1976 budget docurnent. Some items are indefinite in amount, and thas are subject to later reestimation.

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY—TRUST FUNDS

[Becomes available sutomatically under earlier, orl;;

ermanent’ law without further, or annual, action by the Congreé. Thus, these amounts are not included in the accompanying
. All amounts are in the form of “appropriations’ unless otherwise indicated)

New budget (obliga-

Budget estimate of new

Increase () or

Ageney and item tional authority, 1976 ! (obligational) decrease (—)
authority, 19771
m @ (6] @®
LiBrary oF CONGRESS
Gift and trust fund accounts, nonrevolving. . o .o oo $4, 704, 000 $4, 466, 000 -—$238, 000

1 Amounts as estimated and shown in the January 1976 budget doctiment. Some iterus are indefinite in amount, and thus are subject to later reestimation.




56

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

Item

1976 Appropriation

Budget estimate

57

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND
IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977

TITLE I
SENATE
Senators and Expense Allowances of the Vice President
and Leaders of the Senate

Compensation and mileage of the Vice President and

SeNAtOrBesseeesersssorssccvsasssnvssnnsssnansnoans

Expense allowances of the Vice President and Majority
and Minority Leaders:
Vice President....cceeuvenccnns ceceveercesnannran
Majority Leader of the Senate.....cceveevvannncss
Minority Leader of the Senate......cvevvevannnens

Subtotal, Expenses AllowancesS....ccsesevee

Total, Senate EXpensSe.....ceceucesccscncssnsaces

Salaries, Officers and Employees

Office of the Vice President.....ceoveececeescancncacs
Offices of the Majority and Minority Leaders..........
Offices of the Majority and Minority Whips.......
Office of the Chaplafn..ccceecnecencccocecccvacacncnns
Office of the Secretary..cececeeecss ceeseseanae
Committee employeeS....ccecveenssn ceeeeans
Conference committees.......... ceaneens cesescearannnns
Administrative and clerical assistants to Senators....
Legislative assistance to SenatorsS.......ccececesccnne
Office of Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper.......ccoees
Offices of the secretaries for the Majority and
MinOTIty.oeeacreveroscasncosessvovsoasanonssssnnea

Agency contributions and longevity compensation.......

Total, Salaries, Officers and Employees.........

Office of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate

Salaries and eXpenseS...c.cc.eecicensscsscscrrsrsonccne

Contingent Expenses of the Senate

Senate policy cOmmMitteeS..cceeerecccccssosssscsoscnses
Automobiles and maintenance...
Inquiries and investigations
Folding documentS...ceeseeescscss
Miscellaneous items......
Postage StampPS..esssscecssnsssnsen ees esescaes
Stationery (revolving fund)..ciceecocsccscovencsconans

sesssesenernanna

secsesrsecnsnsonn

cettsressssaranse

Total, Contingent Expenses of the Senate........

TOTAL, SENATE..cscccscrscrscseravrscctescsscacnes

Increase (+) or decrease (—) compared with—

$4,990, 740 $5,052,630
10,000 10,000
3,000 3,000
3,000 3,000
16,000 16,000
5,006,740 5,068,630
584,065 615,015
239,000 251, 540
185, 440 195,260
30, 200 31,800
3,073,975 3,323,290
8,934,592 9,660, 685
370, 850 454,510
45,668,578 48,190, 355
3,500,000 5,500, 000
13,222,965 15,579,010
296, 245 311,645
4,750,000 5,500, 000
80, 855,910 89,613,110
606,980 629,700
767,520 845,710
45,000 45,000
20,672,185 21,854, 485
89,825 90,905
17,998,650 17,807,000
2,585 2,715
29,250 31,650
39,605,015 40,677,465
126,074,645 135,988,905

' 1 Committee ; House all
House 1976 Appropriation Budget estimate ouse allowance
— $5,052,630 +$61,890 ——— +$5,052,630
— 10,000 — — +10,000
—— 3,000 — ——— +3,000
—— 3,000 —— ——— +3,000
— 16,000 —— — +16,000
—— 5,068,630 +61,890 — +5,068,630
— 615,015 +30,950 — +615,015
— 251,540 +12,540 — +251,540
—— 195, 260 +9,820 — +195,260
— 31,800 +1,600 —-——— +31, 800
e 3,323,290 +249,315 —— +3,323,290
L 9,660,685 +726,093 —— +9,660,685
—— 454,510 +83,660 — +454,510
v 48,190,355 42,521,777 —— +48,190,355
— 5, 500,000 +2,000, 000 — +5,500, 000
—— 15,579,010 +2,356,045 ——— +15,579,010
— 311,645 +15,400 — +311,645
— 5, 500,000 +750, 000 — +5, 500,000
—— 89,613,110 +8,757,200 ——— +89,613,110
— 629,700 +22,720 — +629,700
——— 845,710 +78,190 et +845,710
—— 45,000 ——— —— +45,000
-— 21,854,485 +1,182,300 o +21,854,485
—— 90,905 +1,080 — 490,905
—— 17,807,000 -191,650 —— +17,807,000
— 2,685 +100 ~$30 +2,685
——— 31,650 +2,400 — +31,650
——— 40,677,435 +1,072,420 -~30 +40,677,435
— 135,988,875 +9,914,230 -30 +135,988,875




58 59 ~

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA- | TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED . IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

I (+) or d (=) pared with—
- L Committes
Ttem 1976 Appropristien Budget eatimate Housa allowance recommendation 1876 Appropriation Budget estimate House sllowsnce
TITLE 11
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
Payments to Widows and Helrs of Deceased
Menbers of Congress
Gratuities, decessed MemberS.....essvesscasssssevrsanse $174,200 — $8%,200 $89,200 ~$85,000 +589, 200 o
Compensation and Mileage for the Members
Compensation of MemberS..cessunerocvssessrsnaconsacses 21,281,320 $21,543,800 21,543,800 21,343,800 +262,480 - ——
Mileage of Members...covecorvercasssscaciecarnussvensan - 210,000 210,000 210,000 210,000 Jo— - .
Total, Compensation and Mileage....ssscersecsvss 21,491,320 21,753,800 21,753,800 21,753,800 +262,480 — e
House Leadership Offices
T Qffice of the SpPeaker.sssscscussnsssrassossacrnsesrans 455,095 460,500 ] 460,500 460,500 45,405 — —
Office of the Majority Floor Leader...cussssvaveosness 287,325 292,700 : 292,700 292,700 +5,375 i p— ;
Office of the Minority FLoor Leader...cocevessronsrsse 287,325 292,700 ] 292,700 292,700 +5,375 — o
Office of the Majority Whip..ceecesevernnanscnnsnacnas 258,195 261,300 b 261,300 261,300 +3,105 — - '
Office of the Minority Whnip.sssceosvscesvecasnnucnnons 258,195 261,300 4 261,300 261,300 +3,10% w— ——
Total, House Leadership OFficeS..seeanasacsrssss 1,546,135 1,568,500 1 1,568,500 1,568,500 +22,365 —— r—
Salaries, Officers and Employees
Office of the Clerkeusessvonssarrancssarsnvsasososssnss 4,346,245 4,672,000 3 4,672,000 4,672,000 +325,755 o . ;
Office of the Sergeant At ATMS..sssescssssorssorscoasn 8,557,145 8,456,000 8,456,000 8,456,000 -101,145 e o
Office of the DOOTKEEPET.oeussvrsrersnavsosencanasnons 3,330,860 3,537,400 ] 3,537,400 3,537,400 +206,540 - N
Office of the POSLMASLEr..vesescsorenseacsssvsnersnasn 1,095,195 1,073,000 i 1,073,000 1,073,000 ~22,195 po— jo—
Office of the Chaplaffieeeecoscssnvconsoscrsrnavsrsavax 19,770 19,800 4 13,800 19,800 +30 - m—— —
Office of the Parliamentarfan....seivacsesevasrasersns 220,000 228,000 228,000 228,000 +8,000 e ——
Compilation of precedents of the House of

Representatives...coevvecersvesocsassssonnnsoaanns 243,815 255,000 255,000 255,000 +11,185 o J—
Official reporters of debateS.coccsrsnrescrsosrsescvoss 484,805 488,000 ; 488,000 488,000 +3,19% — o
Official reporters to cOMMILLEeS..sesssesccnsrssoveses 557,964 560,800 ! 560,800 560,800 +2,836 —— f—
Two printing clerks for majority and minorit¥e.....oe. 29,486 30,000 30,000 30,000 +514 —— ——
Technical assistant, Office of the Attending ]

Physiclan,cvesrasesranssoascasssssncrsssncsanncas 26,500 27,000 | 27,000 27,000 +500 o e :
House Democratic Steering Commitfee...uvsressansvavrcses 353,490 357,200 357,200 357,200 43,710 —— — ;
House Democratic CaUCUS. cenesessasssssasssacesassresas 68,475 69,300 69,300 69,300 +825 J— J— :
House Republican Conference....eesssvasassesnsscsnonss 421,965 426,500 . 426,500 426,500 +4,535 — —— :
SiX MINOTILY eMPlOYEeS..erusvrovarstassssassssassesson 224,100 220,100 220,100 220,100 ~4,000 e R 1

Total, Salaries, Officers and EmployeesS......... 19,979,815 20,420,100 i 20,420,100 20,420,100 +440,285 —— — F
Committee Employees
professional and clerical employees (standing

COMMILEREE) cvesvnersrossosnrnannnsosasassisssosane 20, 766,000 21,805,000 21,805,000 21,805,000 +1,039,000 —— —— ;
Committee on Appropriations f
{Studies and Investigations) ;
Salaries and EXPERSES..sqesncssressorrssosrssrnnretss 2,281,500 2,608,000 2,608,000 2,608,000 +326,500 — —— J
i
Committee on the Budget (Studies) i
. i

Salaries and EXPENSES..ssesesseresversoncsanenssonsnne 354, 000 329,000 329,000 329,000 ~25,000 r— I



60

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

61

'TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND

IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

Item 1976 Appropristion Budget estimate
Office of the Law RBevision Counsel
Salaries 80d €XPENSEH...cesveevsssssnonsrorrannvorccns $342,800 $357,000
office of the Legislative Counsel
Salaries a0d eXPENSEB..cocvansvrsscoctssssnrsrsstovnsns 1,197,300 1,293,000
Members® Clerk Hire
Clerk MEYfeecusrcsorsnossscncsnissnsncocestsoonaresves 93,241,000 96,566,000
Contingent Expenses of the House
Allowances and Expenses
Computer and related services for Members....cocewsves 1,853,000 3,500,000
Constituent communication eXpen$eS.ccesesccccncovvrres 3,500,000 2,195,000
Equipment {purchase, lease, and maintenance)...ceseee. — 5,150,000
EQUIPMENt.esssscsosscrssnnorsnesstanarescenrnnvasantesr 2,900,000 o—
Equipment maintenanle..covsenovssssasnososencsasaosas 150,000 ————
District office EXPEnSES..csesssvvsssscresscscsacnnres 878,000 865,000
POSLARE BLAMPS+vessvocnssernasvsusssansoosusronvsrasas 525,155 525,900
Rental of district office space :
(private and Federal)..iuovescocecacsscessnvons - 6,220,000
Rental of private offfice 8pac@.svesscnscssssnsannnnane 2,636,000 e
Federal office SPECE.svevrcscssnrssocnnecavossascareran 3,368,000 ——
Transportation for Members...c.ceessonciccnoncennrnves 2,135,000 2,350,000
Transportation for 8taff.sessacercrersncannsunocscrnss 823,000 900,000
Telegraph and telephone...sccosovsoscnseorsocssasssess 6,500,000 9,383,000
District telephone eXpenSe.cccsrsossescssssrsssurasene 2,366,200 —
Suoplies and materials..cocovovuvecrenersonnrnennvonae 1,507,000 1,512,000
Furniture and furnishingS...eccervorcocrrovvnanssrnses 1,123,000 1,500,000
Reporting hearing®..cccesessrocverocnarasnansancrssns 1,175,000 1,525,000
Salaries suthorized by House resolutionsS....ceocsceses 1,600,000 1,680,000
Government contribubions...cececvesnrrasecccusisrennns 8,640,000 10,141,300
Miscellaneous 1temS..scoevsvnsvsssovacrccsnnvoscnncrrs 1,075,560 1,082,700
Total, Alle and Exp cxsesmsvecnvasnoe 42,752,915 48,529,900
Stationery (Revolving Fund)
ALLOVATEES e evnrsseresaacnonsessnrsssssnasnrsssonsassss 2,853,500 2,853,500
Special and Select Committees
Salaries and EXPENBEB...cesnvsvvnsssruavosnacrssvoscrs 22,001,000 23,993,000
Total, Contingent Expenses of the House.....esas 67,607,415 75,376,400
TOTAL, HOUSE. ceecscsconsrsnscsassnscansasvncons 228,981,485 242,076,800

I (+) or & (3 pared with—
. Committes

House dsti 1976 Appropriation Budget estimate House allowance
$357,000 $357,000 +514,200 — ——
1,293,000 1,293,000 +95,700 s e
96,566,000 96,566,000 . +3,325,000 e e
3,500,000 3,500,000 +1,647,000 —— —
2,195,000 2,195,000 ~1, 305,000 e o
5,150,000 5,150,000 45,150,000 e o
— e ~2,900,000 — —

— — ~150,000 - e
865,000 865,000 ~13,000 e o
133,450 133,450 ~391,705 ~$392,450 o
6,220,000 6,220,000 +6,220,000 — o
— — ~2,634,000 —— —

— —— ~3, 368,000 v e
2,350,000 2,350,000 +215,000 m——— s
900,000 900, 000 +77,000 — ——
9,383,000 9,383,000 +2,883,000 e .
— — ~2,366,200 e ——
1,512,000 1,512,000 +5,000 —— -
1,500,000 1,500,000 +377,000 — —
1,525,000 1,525,000 +350, 000 —— —
1,680,000 1,680,000 +80, 000 e e
10,141,300 10,141,300 +1,501, 300 o ——
1,082,700 1,082,700 +7,140 - -
48,137,450 48,137,450 +5,384,535 ~392,450 R
2,853,500 2,853,500 —— v —
23,993,000 23,993,000 +1,992,000 — e
74,983,950 74,983,950 +7,376,535 ~392,450 ——
241,773,550 241,773,550 +12,792,065 ~303,250 -

§
b
i
i




62

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOU

NTS RECOMMENDED

63

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND
IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued - -

Ttem 1976 Appropristion Budget estimate
< TITLE 11X
JOINT ITEMS
Contingent Expenses of the Senate
Joint Economic COmMmIitte@.scocovororesrssvsrsscoscnsans $1,207,215 81,423,475
Joint Committee on Atomic ERETRYeeceressrrsscvsnvcsrsces 632,000 663,600
Joint Committee on Printingeecicessasecsssanennncecnsns 764,740 478,325
Joint Committee on Inaugural Ceremonies of 19770 ceanes 825,000 e
American Indian Policy Review Commission.sseeecsssvsons 1,885,168 263,000
Total Contingent Expenses of the Senate..cecee.. 5,314,123 2,828,400
Contingent Expenses of the House
Joint Committee on Internal Revenue Taxatlonisiescvess 1,444,180 1,636,000
‘Joint Committee on Defénse Productionessecescececscnees 166,065 241,000
Joint Committee on Congressional Operations
{including Offfce of Placement and Office
MENAZEMENE) seuiveeronrnsvesetssonsarnosnsausssness 654, 500 661,500
Total, Contingent Expenses of the House.......oe 2,264,745 2,538,500
Office of the Attending Physician
Medical supplies, equipment, expenses, and
BLlOWANCES crsvnasansunasnosnnsronssorscsorsvsonrese 288,485 387,800
Capitol Police
General eXpPenBeS..cesscsssonssssrsssssorsssnnscossnsas 564,820 702,000
Capitol Police Board...sceceeseersscosonssrocvononcrses 1,400,345 1,618,860
Total, Capitol Police.icicecrcsssoncarcnnsoncncen 1,965,165 2,320,860
Education of Pages
Education of congressional pages and pages of the
SUpTeme COUFTascssvsncessrronsnovsnnssersusoncvesne 186,615 178,600
Official Mail Costs
EXPENBES.vsenverassnvarononsosrasososhossensnsasssessse 62,181,000 46,904,000
Capitol Guide Service
Salaries and eXPENSEB..ccsrvesrrasccencrarvrrsarsrvase 422,500 389,100
Statements of Appropriations
Preparation. .ceenvsossnseesussorarosmesavracsnvstcssy 13,000 13,000
TOTAL, JOINT TTEMS, cocuisvcassosvssvorsnsscansane 72,635,633 55,560,260
TITLE IV
OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT
Salaries and eXPensSefB.scsescecosrsonavaccarennnsruoers 6,143,000 8,500,000
Reappropr {ations. e sescovessssennnsussnvsnssvaosns 435,000 e

I (+) or d -} d - with—
H " Committes
ouse dati 1976 Appropriation Budget estimate House sllowanee
$1,423,475 $1,423,475 +3216,260 —— —
663,600 663,600 +31, 600 — —
478,325 478,325 ~286,415 —— e
—— — ~825,000 . ——
263,000 263,000 -1,622,168 ——— ———
2,828,400 2,828,400 ~2,485,723 —— ———
1,636,000 1,636,000 +191,820 — ——
168,000 168,000 +1,935 ~$73,000 o
661,500 661,500 +7,000 faad Red
2,465,500 2,465,500 +200, 755 ~73,000 e
387,800 387,800 +99, 315 e e
702,000 702,000 +137,180 e —e—v
1,400,400 1,618,860 +218,515 — +$218,460
2,102,400 2,320,860 +355,695 —— +218,460
178,600 180, 200 6,415 +1,600 +1,600
46,904,000 46,904,000 ~15,277,000 — ——
389,100 389,100 ~33,400 — —
13,000 13,000 B —— pre—
55,268,800 55,488,860 ~17,146,773 ~71,400 +220,060
6,624,000 8,000,000 +1,857,000 ~500, 000 +1,376,000
o i =435, 000 - -




64

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

65

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND
IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

Increass (+) or decrease {—) compared with—

Ttem 1976 Appropristion Budgst estimate
Total, Office of Téchnology Assessment:

New Budget {Obligational) AuthOXity.eesesssosses $6,578,000 $8, 500,000
AppropriationS..ecsccssssnrecnvonssansascns 6,143,000 8,500,000
Reappropriations.cceseusesssecssnccsnnnsrse 435,000 ——

TITLE ¥
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE

Salaries 80d EXPONSES..eersvcssssrarsnonusovenrascvone 4,868,440 10,159,000

TITLE VI
ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
Office of the Architect of the Capitol

88181185 ucevcrvassanrsrnnsrsncrssvssonrnnsrsononsrrane 1,629,100 1,783,500

CONLingent eXpenSeS.csssersnssrerevescversanssernrssos 321,000 120,000

Reapproprilations.ccesvavscressosseonsosaancxnross 100, 000 -

Total, contingent eXpenSeS.caaverssesnsxerrevves 421,000 120,000

Total, Office of the Architect of the Capitol... 2,050,100 1,903,500

Capitol Buildings and Grounds
Capitol bBulldingS.eeresssnssssannssassorroreconancrsnss 4,696,300 5,906,000
ReappropriationSesecacscsssvossusnosansessontesns 956,500 208,500
Total, Capitol buildingSeeeverecncansssosnvsases 5,652,800 6,114,500
Restoration of Weat Central Front of Capitol.....vevee —— o
Capitol BroundB..seceessonsssnsssroesrassserrosnensasn 1,843,700 3,232,800
REAPPrOPTLatioNS.ssccevrovrrcnassasessnnsasesssns —— 94,500
Total, Capitol groundS.escsvscesvsvonssssansnsens 1,843,700 3,327,300
Master plan for future development of the Capitol
grounds and related area@S..eessvscccvasarsccnves 350, 000 ——
Senate office bulldingS.cverciciercavtvvconcscsnuesnens 9,018,000 13,465,500
Reappropriation.sevscecsanssscrvasrsnnsarssvosens 225,000 120,000
Total, Senate office buildingS.csvrvssansrcconen 9,243,000 13,585,900
Acquisition of Property in Square 630
in the District of Columbiad.ceicieavevervesnonaness v 35,500,000
SENALE ZATARE .ecsvrsssrrvsoscssrscasasrrosnsstveesssns 134,300 139,500
House office bulldingBuceererervronsnsscnnsncocssrooes 10,252,760 14,448,000
Capitol Power Plant (operation).ccecsvssseccesensccces 9,088,000 11,672,000

Cormmities ’

House all dath 1976 Appropriats Budget estimate House allowanse
$6,624,000 $8,000,000 +51,422,000 ~§500, 000 +51,1376,000
6,624,000 8,000,000 +1,857,000 ~500, 000 +1,376,000
— — ~435,000 - -
9,319,200 9,319,200 +4,450,760 ~839, 800 —
1,770, 100 1,770,100 +141,000 ~13,400 d
120,000 120,000 ~201,000 o ——
——— — ~100, 000 —— —
120,000 120,000 ~301, 000 - o
1,8%0,100 1,890,100 ~160,000 -13, 400 ——
5,725,900 5,853,900 41,157,600 ~52, 100 +128,000
162,500 208, 500 -748,000 —— +46,000
5,888,400 6,062,400 +09, 600 ~52,100 +174,000
o 25,000,000 +25,000, 000 425,000, 000 +25,000,000
1,832,800 1,832,800 ~10,900 ~1,400,000 —
94,500 94,500 +94,500 o -
1,927,300 1,927,300 +83, 600 ~1,400,000 e
— J— ~350,000 e e

—— 13,408,000 +4, 390,000 ~57,900 +13,408,000

e 120,000 ~105,000 e +120,000

— 13,528,000 +, 285,000 ~57, 500 +13,528,000

— 35,500,000 +35, 500,000 —— +35, 500,000

———— 139,500 +5,200 —— +139, 500
14,448,000 14,448,000 +4,195,300 —— ——
11,172,000 11,672,000 +2,584,000 e +500, 000




66

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

67

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND

IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

Increase (4) or decrease (—) compsred with—

Ttem 1976 Appropriation Budget estimate
Modifications and enlargement, Capitol Power Plant.... —— $12,000,000

Total, Capitol buildings and groundS,..ecessvecse $36,564,500 96,787,200

Alterations and Improvements, Buildings and

Crounds, to Provide Facilities for the
Physically Handicapped
Alterations and improvementSisecsssssvsccascovasssrvons 2,700,000 ——
Library Buildings and Grounds
Structural and mechanical Car€seiscscscsnssonconsanaces 2,103,000 2,863,000

ReappropriationS.seceesecvesssavicancscnsasnnessse 76,000 © 71,000

Total, structural and wechanical caré...ceecasse 2,173,000 2,934,000

Library of Congress James Madison Memorial Building... 33,000,000 —

Total, Library buildings and groundS..cecocnvses 35,173,000 2,934,000

Total, Architect of the Capitol:

New budget {obligational) authority..ceeaceanncs 76,487,600 101,624,700
ApPropriationBe.issssnesssessresssrsssonsee 75,136,100 101,130,700
ReappropriationS..essevessesvssvneronnnosnss 1,351,500 494,000

TITLE VII

BOTANIC GARDEN -
Salaries and eXPeNSeS.seesavrsvvssssresarssasssaseonars 1,252,500 1,164,900

TITLE VIII

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

Salaries and eXPeNSeE.csscssssvevsososoassvoorsosrvencs 59,119,800 68,664,000
Copyright Office, salaries and expenseS.sccesssecscnns 6,977,500 10,426,000
National Commission on New Technological Uses of

Copyrighted Works, salaries and expenseS......sese 337,000 564,000
Congressional Research Service, salaries and

OXPENSEBasnssesssssessrorssnarosnonossterrsvarnoss 17,165,000 20,329,000
Distribution of catalog cards, salaries and -

EXPONSRB saacssessrrncrsosnssosnronssssssaosesossens 11,529,000 12,263,000
Baoks for the general collectionS.s..icevsisavensscanss 1,695,000 1,760,000
Books for the law 1ibraryeseeecesscorcarcocesasscsansy 251,000 286,000
Books for the blind and physically handicapped,

salaries And EXPeNSES.ssecsncvecrcncnesostssassasas 15,905,000 22,637,000
Collection and distribution of library materials

(special foreign currency program)i

Payments in Treasury-owned foreign currencies.... 1,718,500 2,680,200

UeS. dOLLATS..cerenssarcnessrancrnanosonavassseay 295,600 230,000

Total, Library MaterialS....sscssuvcesscsrrorsce 2,014,100 2,910,200

Hotse oB Commitiee
otse 1678 Appropristion Budget estimate House allowance
— $12,000,000 +$12, 000,000 —— +$12, 000,000
$33,435,700 120,277,200 483,712,700 +$23,490,000 +86, 841, 500
s — ~2,700,000 n— ——
2,241,200 2,241,200 +138,200 ~621, 800 ——
71,000 71,000 +1, 000 s —
2,312,200 2,312,200 +139,200 -621,800 —
- —— =33, 000,000 — ——
2,312,200 2,312,200 ~32,860,800 ~621,800 ——
37,638,000 124,479,500 +47,991, %00 422,854,800 +86,841,500
37,310,000 123,985,500 +48,849,400 +22,854,800 +86,675,500
328,000 494,000 ~857,500 ———— +166, 000
1,164,900 1,164,900 ~87,600 - ———
66,589,400 67,591,000 48,471,200 ~1,073,000 +1,001,600
8,277,300 9,408,300 +2, 430,800 ~1,017,700 +1,131,000
559,500 559,500 +222,500 -4, 500 ——
19,293,200 19,900,000 +2,735,000 429,000 +606, 800
11,993,000 11,993,000 +i 64,000 ~270, 000 e
1,760,000 1,760,000 +65, 000 — —
286,000 286,000 +33,000 — -
20, 800,800 21,729,000 +5,824,000 ~908, 000 +928, 200
2,680,200 2,680,200 4961, 700 — —
230,000 230,000 ~65, 600 — -
2,910,200 2,910,200 +896,100 Lt e



68

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGA-
BUDGET ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED

Item 1976 Appropriation Budget estimate
Furniture and furnishings....ccecvcncrcssocoranncvones $4,078,000 $3,108,000
Reappropriation8ecececacssssocnascucarssvasviones 20,000 ——
Total, Furniture and furnishingS.ciscccesrenvoss 4,098,000 3,108,000
Revision of Annctated Constitution, salaries and
EXPONBCS coronasnosrcrnrrrsvstosssorttosssscnssneesn 34,000 36,000
Total, Library of Congress: R
New Budget (obligational) Authority..eecevescess 119,125,400 142,983,200
AppropriationsS.csvevennsnnseossnavrssesaress 119,105,400 142,983,200
ReapproprigtionsS..cueevvcsenssvarsrevsescnass 20,000 —
TITLE 1X )
Copyright Royalty Commission
Salaries and EXpPenBeB..vuecoccecasessvsssasassonssoans oo —
TITLE X
GOVERRMENT PRINTING OFFICE
Printing and bIndingeesessvevcvoressonceaversnssrnren 109,294,000 93,639,000
Office of Superintendent of Documents, salaries
aNd EXPENSLI . aavrrvevsuvrssevrcertrosrannasssssre 44,364,700 47,476,000
Project planning..vsccoaccseresvosavcnnssasrssnsnssnsns 210,000 ——
TOTAL, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE...c.evevcanosre 153,868,700 141,115,000
TITLE XI
GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
Salaries and eXpPeENSEB..crsecressrnarrvsansvorssssnsasns 141,541,000 151,418,000
TITLE XI
COST-ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD
Salaries and EXDeNBeS..cesescscrssrsrrnvaracnsnansnsos 1,635,000 1,700,000
SUMMARY
GRAND TOTAL, NEW BUDCET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY 933,048,403 992,290,765
Consisting of ‘
1. Approprisationd.e..ceccececsornscaanonsnes 931,241,903 991,796,765
© 1,806,500 494,000

2. ReapproprialionS.cscasssensscnscvesconns

69

TIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1976 AND
IN THE BILL FOR FISCAL YEAR 1977—Continued

Incresse (+) or decresse () compsred with—

B Committee -

ouse allowance recommendation 1976 Appropriation Budget estimate House allowance
$2,909,700 $3,087,000 ~$991,000 ~$21,000 +$177,300
— —— ~20,000 — —
2,909,700 3,087,000 -1,011,000 ~21,000 +177,300
36,000 36,000 +2,000 ——— ——
135,415,100 139,260,000 420,134,600 ~3,723,200 +3, 844,900
135,415,100 139, 260,000 +20, 154,600 ~3, 723,200 +3, 844,900
— —— ~20, 000 —~— J—

e 268,000 +268,000 +268, 000 +268, 000
93,639,000 93,639,000 ~15,655,000 —— v
47,188,400 47,188,400 +2,823,700 ~287,600 w———
- — ~210,000 — ——
140,827,400 140,827,400 ~13,041,300 ~287, 600 o

—

150,580,000 150,580,000 +9,039,000 ~838, 000 o
1,700,000 1,700,000 +65,000 e —
780,310,950 1,008,850,285 +75, 801,882 +16,559,520 +228,539,335
779,982,950 1,008,356, 285 +77,114,382 +16,559,520 +228,373,33%
-328,000 494,000 -1,312,500 —~— +166, 000



H. R. 14238

Rinetp-fourth Congress of the Wnited States of America

AT THE SECOND SESSION

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the nineteenth day of January;
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-six

An Act

Making appropriations for the Legislative Branch for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 1977, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, for the Legislative Branch for the fiscal year end-
ing September 30, 1977, and for other purposes, namely :

TITLE 1
SENATE

CoMPENSATION AND MILEAGE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND SENATORS
AND ExXPENSE ALLOWANCES OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND LIEEADERS OF
THE SENATE

COMPENSATION AND MILEAGE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND SENATORS

For compensation and mileage of the Vice President and Senators
of the United States, $5,052,630.

EXPENSE ALLOWANCES OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND MAJORITY AND
MINORITY LEADERS

For expense allowance of the Vice President, $10,000; Majority
Leader of the Senate, $3,000; and Minority Leader of the Senate,
$3,000; in all, $16,000.

Savartes, OrFIcERS AND EMPLOYEES

For compensation of officers, employees, clerks to Senators, and
others as authorized by law, including agency contributions and
longevity compensation as authorized, which shall be paid from this
appropriation without regard to the below limitations, as follows:

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT
For clerical assistance to the Vice President, $615,015.
OFFICES OF THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY LEADERS
For offices of the Majority and Minority Leaders, $251,540.
OFFICES OF THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY WHIPS
For offices of the Majority and Minority Whips, $195,260.

OFFICE OF THE CHAPLAIN

For office of the Chaplain, $31,800.



H. R.14238—2

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

For office of the Secretary, $3,323,290, including $151,370 required
for the purpose specified and authorized by section 74b of Title 2,
United States Code : Provided, That, effective October 1, 1976, the Sec-
retary may appoint and fix the compensation of a Bill Clerk at not
to exceed $25,440 per annum in lieu of not to exceed $19,080 per annum;
an Assigtant Bill Clerk at not to exceed $19,080 per annum in lieu of
not to exceed $12,720 per annum; a Secretary at not to exceed $17,172
per annum in lieu of a Receptionist at not to exceed $17,172 per annum
a Registrar at not to exceed $16,218 per annum in lieu of a Secretary to
the Curator at not to exceed $16,218 per annum; a Clerk at not to
exceed $10,812 per annum in lieu of an Assistant Messenger at not to
exceed $10,812 per annum; an Historian at not to exceed $29,574 per
annum; an Associate Historian at not to exceed $18,126 per annum;
a Photo Historian at not to exceed $25.281 per annum; a Research
Assistant to Historian at not to exceed $10,335 per annum ; a Secretary
to Historian at not to exceed $11,130 per annum ; an Information Clerk,
Digest, at not to exceed $10,017 per annum ; and a Secretary, Station-
ery Room, at not to exceed $13,356 per annum : Provided further, That,
effective October 1, 1976, the allowance for clerical assistance and
readjustment of salaries in the Disbursing Office is increased by
$37,842,

COMMITTEE EMPLOYEES

For professional and clerical assistance to standing committees and
the Seleet Committee on Small Business, $9,660,685.

CONFERENCE COMMITTEES

For clerical assistance to the Conference of the Majority and the
Conference of the Minority, at rates of compensation to be fixed by the
Chairman of each such committee, $227,255 for each such committee;
in all, $454,510.

ADMINISTRATIVE AND CLERICAL ASSISTANTS TO SENATORS
For administrative and clerical assistants to Senators, $48,190,355.

LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANCE TG SENATORS
For legislative assistance to Senators, $5,500,000.

OFFICE OF SERGEANT AT ARMS AND DOORKEEPER

For office of the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper, $15,579,010:
Provided, That, effective October 1, 1976, the Sergeant at Arms and
Doorkeeper may appoint and fix the compensation of an Administra-
tive Assistant to the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper at not to
exceed $36,729 per annum in lieu of not to exceed $35,298 per annum;
a Superintendent, Service Department at not to exceed $35457 per
annum in lieu of not to exceed $31,482 per annum; a Director, Com-
puter Center at not to exceed $35457 per annum in liea of not to
exceed $34,344 per annum; a Director, Recording Studio at not to
exceed $35,457 per annum in lieu of not to exceed $34,662 per annum;
a Telecommunications Adviser at not to exceed $29,574 per annum in
lieu of not to exceed $27,348 per annum; a Chief Cabinetmaker at not
to exceed $22,787 per annum in lieu of not to exceed $20,670 per
annum; a Chief Janitor at not to exceed $19,557 per annum in lieu of

»>



H. R. 14238—3

not to exceed $17,808 per annum; an Assistant Superintendent,
Service Department at not to exceed $22,578 per annum 1n lieu of not
to exceed $20,988 per annum; a Night Supervisor, Service Depart-
ment at not to exceed $19,375 per annumn in lieu of not to exceed $15,264
per annum; a Supervisor, Printing Section at not to exceed $18,921
per annum 1n lieu of a Foreman of Duplicating Department at not to
exceed $17,808 per annum; a Supervisor, Folding Section at not to
exceed $18,921 per annum in lieu of a Chief Maclhine Gperator at not
to exceed $15,582 per annuin; a Supervisor, Addressograph Section
at not to exceed $18,921 per annum in lieu of not to exceed $i4,628 per
annum; two Audio [ingineers at not to exceed $13,356 per annum
each in lieu of an Audio Engineer at not to exceed $13,356 per annum;
a Micrographics Supervisor at not to exceed $21,147 per annum; an
Assistant Micrographics Supervisor at not to exceed $i6,536 per
annuim ; a Secretary-Receptionist at not to exceed $10,812 per annum;
a Senior Folding Machine Operator at not to exceed $12,243 per
annum; a Senior Addressograph Operator at not to exceed $12,243
per annum; twenty Laborers, Service Department at not to exceed
$9,222 per annum each in leu of seventeen Laberers, Hervice Depari-
ment at not to exceed $9,222 per annum each; ten COffice Systems
Specialists at not to exceed $15,582 per aunum each in lieu oi seven
Office Systems Specialists at not to exceed $15,582 per annum each;
ten Senior Programmer Analysts at not to exceed £25,122 per annum
each in lieu of eight Senior Programmer Analysts at not to exceed
$25,122 per annum each; three Network Technicians at not to exceed
$20,352 per annuii each in lien of a Network Technician at not to
exceed $20,352 per annum; two Secretary-Typists at not to exceed
$12,402 per annum each; three Systems Supervisors at not to exceed
$29,892 per annum each in lieu of a Systems Supervisor at not to
exceed $29,892 per annum; an Gperations Supervisor at not to ¢xceed
$20,988 per annum; eight Lead Operators at not to exceed $14,628
per annum each in lieu of six Lead Operators at not to exceed $14,628
per annum each; two Data Conversion Operators at not to exceed
$10,017 per annum each in lieu of a Data Conversion Gperator at not
to exceed $10,017 per annum; a Training Specialist at not to exceed
$20,034 per annum; five Printing OGperators at not to exceed $14,946
per annum each; three Quality Controllers at not to exceed $i4,946
per annum each ; three Assistant Chief Telephone Operators at not to
exceed $13,356 per annum eachi and an Auditor at not to exceed
$13,356 per annum in lieu of four Assistant Chief Telephone
Operators at not to exceed $13,356 per annum each; twenty-one
Telephone Operators at not to exceed $10,494 per annum each, a
Secretary at not to exceed $10,494 per annum, four Cierks at not to
exceed $10,494 per annum each, and an Auditor at not to exceed
$10,494 per annum in lieu of twenty-seven Telephone Operators at not
to exceed $10,494 per annum each; a Chief Barber at not to exceed
$12,084 per annum in lieu of 9 Foreman of Skilled Laborers 2t not to
exceed $12,084 per annum; a Chief Barber at not to exceed $10,971
per annum; two Barbers at not to exceed $11,180 per annum each in
lieu of two Skiiled Laborers at not to exceed $11,130 per annum each;
three Barbers at not to exceed $9,381 per annum each; forty-eight
Laborers at not to exceed $9,222 per annum each and a Barbzr Shop
Attendant at not to exceed $9,222 per annum in lieu of forty-nine
Laborers at not to exceed $9,222 per annum each; a Bavber Shon At-
tendant at not to exceed $4,134 per annum; seven Detectives, Police
Force at not to exceed $14,946 per annum each in lieu of not to excecd
$13,992 per annum each; sixteen Technicians, Police Force at not to



H. R. 14238—4

exceed $18,992 per annum each in lieu of not to exceed $13,088 per
annum each; eight Plainclothesmen, Police Force at not to exceed
$13,992 per annum each in lieu of not to exceed $13,038 per annum
each; and six K-9 Officers, Police Force at not to exceed $13,992 per
annum each in lieu of not to exceed $13,088 per annum each : Provided
further, That not to exceed $45,000 of this appropriation may be used
to employ special deputies.

OFFICES OF THE SECRETARIES FOR THE MAJORITY AND MINORITY

For offices of the Secretary for the Majority and the Secretary for
the Minority, $311,645.

AGENCY CONTRIBUTIONS AND LONGEVITY COMPENSATION

For agency contributions for employee benefits and longevity com-
pensation, as authorized by law, $5,500,000.

OFFICE OoF THE LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL OF THE SENATE

For salaries and expenses of the office of the Legislative Counsel of
the Senate, $629,700.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE
SENATE POLICY COMMITTEES

For salaries and expenses of the Majority Policy Committee and
the Minority Policy Committee, $422,855 for each such committee; in
all, $845,710.

AUTOMOBILES AND MAINTENANCE

For purchase, lease, exchange, maintenance, and operation of vehi-
cles, one for the Vice President, one for the President pro tempore,
one for the Majority Leader, one for the Minority Leader, one for
the Majority Whip, one for the Minority Whip, for carrying the mails,
and for official use of the offices of the Secretary and the Sergeant at
Arms and Doorkeeper, $45,000.

INQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

For expenses of inquiries and investigations ordered by the Senate,
or conducted pursuant to section 134(a) of Public Law 601, Seventy-
ninth Congress, as amended, including $600,385 for the Committee
on Appropriations, to be available also for the purposes mentioned in
Senate Resolution Numbered 193, agreed to October 14, 1943, and
Senate Resolution Numbered 140, agreed to May 14, 1975, $21,854,485.

FOLDING DOCUMENTS

For the employment of personnel for folding speeches and pam-
ghlets at a gross rate of not exceeding $4.07 per hour per person
90,905.

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

For miscellaneous items, $19,098,000: Provided, That not to exceed
$736,000 shall be available for the lease and alteration of space for
the Senate Computer Center if the Committee on Rules and Admin-
istration determines that such facility cannot be located in existing
space available to the Senate or the House of Representatives.



H. R. 142385

POSTAGE STAMPS

For postage stamps for the offices of the Secretaries for the Major-
ity and Minority, $420; Chaplain, $200; and for air mail and special
delivery stamps for the office of the Secretary, $610; office of the
Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper, $240; and the President of the
Senate, as authorized by law, $1,215; in all, $2,685.

STATIONERY (REVOLVING FUND)

For stationery for the President of the Senate, $4,500, and for com-
mittees and officers of the Senate, $27,150; in all, $31,650,

ADpMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Skc. 101, (a) Effective October 1, 1976, section 105(d) (1) of the
Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as amended and modi-
fied, is amended by striking out “calendar year’” each place it appears
and inserting in lieu thereof “fiscal year”.

(b) Subject to the provisions of section 105(d) (2) of the Legisla-
tive Branch Appropriation Act, 1968, as amended and modified, the
amount of accrued surplus available to any Senator under section
105(d) (1) of such Act at the close of September 30, 1976, shall be
available to that Senator during the period beginning on October 1,
1976, and ending on December 31, 1976, for the purposes of fixing the
number and rates of compensation of employees in his office.

Skc. 102, Section 108(c) of the Legislative Branch Appropria-
tion Act, 1976, js amended by inserting “(1)” after “(c)” and by add-
ing at the end thereof the following new paragraph:

*(2) If (A) a Senator’s service on a committee terminates (other
than by reason of his ceasing to be a Member of the Senate) or a
Senator’s status on a committee as the chairman or ranking minority
member of such committee or a subcommittee thereof changes, and
(B) the appointment of an employee appointed under this section and
designated to such committee by such Senator would (but for this
paragraph) thereby terminate, such employee shall, subject to the
provisions of subsection (e), be continued as an employee appointed
by such Senator under this section until whichever of the following
first occurs: (1) the close of the tenth day following the day on which
such Senator’s service on such committee terminates or his status on
such committee changes or (2) the effective date on which such
Senator notifies the Secretary of the Senate, in writing, that such
employee is no longer to be continued as 2n employee appointed under
this section. An employee whose appointment is continued under this
paragraph shall perform such duties as the Senatoer who appointed
him may assign.”.

Sec. 103. Section 5533(c) (1) of title 5, United States Code, is
amended by inserting before the period at the end thereof “($10,540,
in the case of pay disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate)”,

Sec. 104. (a) The Secretary of the Senate is authorized to reimburse
any bank which clears items for the United States Senate for the costs
incurred therein. Such reimbursements shall be made from the con-
tingent fund of the Senate.

(b} The Secretary of the Senate is authorized to prescribe such
regulations as he deems necessary to govern the cashing of personal
checks by the Disbursing Office of the Senate.



H. R. 14238—6

(c) Whenever an employee whose compensation is disbursed by the
Secretary of the Senate gecomes indebted to the Senate and such
employee fails to pay such indebtedness, the Secretary of the Senate is
authorized to withhold the amount of the indebtedness from any
amount which is disbursed by him and which is due to, or on behalf of,
such employee. Whenever an amount is withheld under this section,
the appropriate account shall be credited in an amount equal to the
amount so withheld.

Sec. 105. (a) Effective October 1, 1976, except as provided in subsee-
tions (b) and (c¢), the maximum annual compensation of a mail carrier
in the Senate post office shall not exceed $8,109.

(b} In the case of a mail carrier in the Senate post office who was
serving as such a mail carrier on September 30, 1976, the maximum
annual rate of compensation shall not exceed $11,130, so long as his
service as such & mail carrier remain continuous,

{c¢) In the case of a mail carrier in the Senate post office (other than
a mail carrier whose compensation is fixed under subsection (b)) whose
regularly scheduled daily tour of duty begins on or before 6 a.m., the
annual rate of compensation may be inereased, in the discretion of the
Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper, by not to exceed 10 percent, If
such annual rate of compensation, as so increased, is not a multiple of
the figure set forth in the applicable Order of the President pro tem-

ore of the Senate issued unger authority of section 4 of the Federal
ay Comparability Act of 1970, such rate shall be adjusted to the next
higher multiple of such figure.

Sec, 106. (a) There is hereby established in the Treasury of the
United States a revolving fund within the contin%fnt fund of the Sen-
ate to be known as the Senate Employees Barber Shop Revolving Fund
(hereafter in this section referred to as the “revolving fund”).

(b) All moneys received by the Senate employees barber shop from
fees for services or from any other source shall be deposited to the
credit of the revolving fund. Moneys in the revolving fund shall be
available without fiscal year limitation for disbursement by the Sec-
retary of the Senate for additional compensation of personnel of the
Senate employees barber shop, as determined by the Sergeant at Arms
and Doorkeeper of the Senate, and for necessary supplies for the Senate
employees barber sho%

(c¢) On or before December 31 of each year, the Secretary of the
Senate shall withdraw from the revolving fund and deposit in the
Treasury of the United States as miscellaneous receipts an amount
equal to the amount in the revolving fund at the close of the preceding
fiscal year, reduced by the amount of outlays from the revolving fund
after the close of such year attributable to obligations incurred during
such year.

(d) Disbursements from the revolving fund shall be made upon
vouchers signed by the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate.

(e) The Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate is author-
ized to prescribe such regulations ag may be necessary to carry out the
provisions of this section.

(f) This section shall take effect on October 1,1976,

Sko. 107, No provision of this Act or of any Act hereafter enacted
which specifies a rate of compensation (including a maximum rate)
for any position or employee whose compensation is disbursed by the
Secretary of the Senate shall, unless otherwise specifically provided
therein, be construed to affect the applicability of section 4 of the Fed-
eral Pay Comparability Act of 1970 to such rate.



H. R. 142387

Sec. 108, The second paragraph under the heading “Administrative
Provisions” in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1959 (72
Stat. 442; 2 U.S.C. 65b), is amended by striking out “$2,000” and
inserting 1n lieu thereof *$4,000 during any fiscal year”.

Sec. 109, Section 502(b) of the Mutual Security Act of 1954 (22
U.S8.C. 1754 (b)) is amended—

{1) by inserting after “Joint Committee on Congressional Oper-
ations” the following: “and the Select Committee on Intelligence
of the Senate”; and

(2) by adding at the end thereof the following new sentence:
“In the case of the Select Committee on Intelligence of the Senate,
such consolidated report may, in the discretion of the chairman of
such select committee, omit such information as would identify
the foreign countries in which members and employees of such
select committee traveled.”,

Src. 110. (a) (1) Notwithstanding any other provision of law but
subject to the provisions of paragraph (2), the Committee on Govern-
ment Operations is authorized, during the fiscal vear ending Septem-
ber 30, 1977, to employ one additional professional staff member at a
per annum rate not to exceed the rate provided for the four profes-
sional stafl members referved to in seetion 105(e) (8) (A) of the Legis-
lative Branch Appropriations Act, 1968, as amended and modified.

(2) The provisions of paragraph (1) shall cease to be effective when
and if the individual who was a reemployed annuitant and was
employed by such Committee at the per annum rate referred to in such
paragraph on August 25, 1976, ceases to be so employed at such rate.

(b) (1) Notwithstanding any other provision of law but subject
to the provisions of paragraph (2), the Committee on Commerce is
authorized, during the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977, to pay
one additional professional staff member at a per annum rate not to
exceed the rate provided for the two professional staff members
referred to in section 105(e) (3) (A) of the Legislative Branch Appro-
priations Act, 1968, as amended and modified.

(2) The provisions of paragraph (1) shall cease to be effective when
and if any of the individuals who were paid by such Committee at the
per annum rate referred to in such paragraph on August 25, 1976,
cease to be paid at such rate.

Sec. 111. Amounts required to be deposited in the Treasury of the
United States to the credit of the Civil Service Retirement and Disa-
bility Fund under section 8344 of title 5, United States Code, with
respect to any officer or employee of the Senate, including an employee
in the office of a Senator, shall be paid from the contingent fund of
the Senate during the fiscal year ending September 30, 1977.

TITLE II
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Payuexts To Wmows anp Heirs oF Decrasep Meyeers or CoNGRESS

For payment to Phyllis Macdonald, widow of Torbert H. Mac-
donald, late a Representative from the State of Massachusetts, $44,600.
For payment to Charles and Mildred Litton, father and mother of
Jerry L. Litton, late a Representative from the State of Missouri,

$44,600.



H. R.14238—S8

CoMPENSATION AND MILEAGE FOR THE MEMBERS

COMPENSATION OF MEMBERS

For compensation of Members, as authorized by law (wherever used
herein the term “Member” shall include Members of the House of
Representatives, the Resident Commissioner from Puerto Rico, the
Delegate from the District of Columbia, the Delegate from Guam, and
the Delegate from the Virgin Islands), $21,543,800: Provided, That
none of the funds contained 1n this Act shall be used to increase salaries
of Members of the House of Representatives pursuant to section 204a
of Public Law 94-82 in excess of the salary rate in effect on Septem-
ber 30, 1976, for such position or officer. No part of the funds appro-
priated in this Act or any other Act shall be used to pay the salary
of an individual in a position or office referred to in section 225 (f) of
the Federal Salary Act of 1967, as amended (2 U.S.C. 856), including
a Delegate to the House of Representatives, at a rate which exceeds the
salary rate in effect on September 30, 1976, for such position or office
except increases submitted by the President pursuant to section 225 of
the Federal Salary Act of 1967.

MILEAGE OF MEMBERS

For mileage of Members, as authorized by law, $210,000.

House Lrapersuair OFrices

For salaries and expenses, as authorized by law, $1,568,500, includ-
ing: Office of the Speaker, $460,500 including $10,000 for official
expenses of the Speaker; Office of the Majority Floor Leader, $292,700,
including $5,000 for official expenses of the Majority Leader ; Minority
Floor Leader, $292,700, including $5,000 for official expenses of the
Minority Leader; Majority Whip, $261,300, including not to exceed
$46,432 for the Chief Deputy Majority Whip; Minority Whip,
$261,300, including not to exceed $46,432 for the Chief Deputy Minority
‘Whip.

Savaries, OFrICERS AND EMPLOYEES

For compensation and expenses of officers and employees, as author-
ized by law, $20,420,100, including: Office of the Clerk, $4,672,000;
Office of the Sergeant at Arms, $8,456,000; Office of the Doorkeeper,
$3,5637,400; Office of the Postmaster, $1,078,000; including $18,657 for
employment of substitute messengers and extra services of regular
employees when required at the salary rate of not to exceed, $10,039
per annum each; Office of the Chaplain, $19,800; Office of the Parlia-
mentarian, including the Parliamentarian and $2,000 for preparing
the Digest of the Rules, $228,000; for compiling the precedents of the
House of Representatives, $255,000; Official Reporters of Debates,
$188,000; Official Reporters to Committees, $560,800; two printing
clerks, one for the majority appointed by the majority leader and one
for the minority appointed by the minority leader, $30,000 to be
equally divided; a technical assistant in the Office of the Attending
Physician, to be appointed by the Attending Physician subject to the
approval of the Speaker, $27,000; the House Democratic Steering
Committee, $357,200; the House Democratic Caucus, $69,300; the
gouse Republican Conference, $426,500; and six minority employees,

220,100.



H. R. 14238—9

Such amounts as deemed necessary for the payment of salaries of
officers and employees within this appropriation may be transferred
among offices upon the approval of the Committee on Appropriations
of the House of Representatives.

CoMMITTEE EMPLOYEES

For professional and clerical employees of standing committees,
including the Committee on Appropriations and the Committee on the
Budget, $21,805,000.

CoMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS (STUDIES AND INVESTIGATIONS)

For salaries and expenses, studies and examinations of executive
agencies, by the Committee on Appropriations, and temporary per-
sonal services for such committee, to be expended in accordance with
section 202(b) of the Legislative Reorganization Act, 1946, and to be
available for reimbursement to agencies for services performed,
$2,608,000.

ComMITTEE ON THE BupcET (STUDIES)

For salaries, expenses, and studies by the Committee on the Budget,
and temporary personal services for such committee to be expended in
accordance with sections 101 (c), 606, 703, and 901 (e), of the Congres-
sional Budget Act of 1974, and to be available for reimbursement to
agencies for services performed, $329,000.

Orrice or THE Law RevisioN COUNSEL

For salaries and expenses of the Office of the Law Revision Counsel
of the House, $357,000.

Orrice oF THE LEcisLaTive COUNSEL

For salaries and expenses of the Office of the Legislative Counsel of
the House, $1,293,000.

MemBERs’ CLERK HIrE

For staff employed by each Member in the discharge of his official
and representative duties, $96,566,000.

ConTINGENT ExPENSES oF THE HouUse

ALLOWANCES AND EXPENSES

For allowances and expenses as authorized by House resolution or
law, $48,137,450, including: Computer and related services for Mem-
bers, $3,500,000; constituent communication expenses, $2,195,000;
equipment (purchase, lease, and maintenance), $5,150,000; district
office expenses, $865,000; 1gost:a,ge stamps for official special delivery
and overseas mail for the first session of the Ninety-fifth Congress to
be procured and furnished by the Clerk of the House of Representa-
tives (1) to each Representative, the Resident Commissioner of Puerto
Rico, and the Delegates from the District of Columbia, Guam, and the
Virgin Islands, upon request by such person, in an amount not exceed-
ing $290, (2) to the Speaker, the majority and minority leaders, and
majority and minority whips of the House of Representatives, upon
request by such person, in an amount not exceeding $260, (3) to each
standing committee of the House of Representatives, upon request of



H. R. 14238—10

the chairman thereof, in an amount not exceeding $170, and (4) to
each of the following officers of the House of Representatives, upon
request of such person, in an amount not exceeding $370 for the Clerk
of the House, $270 for the Sergeant at Arms, $230 for the Doorkeeper,
$180 for the Postmaster, and $50 for the Chaplain, in all, $133,450;
rental of district office space, $6,220,000; transportation for Members,
$2,350,000 ; transportation for staff, $900,000; telegraph and telephone,
$9,383,000; supplies and materials, $1,512,000; furniture and furnish-
ings, $1,500,000; reporting hearings for stenographic reports of hear-
ings of committees, iIncluding special and select committees, $1,525,000;
salaries authorized by House resolutions, $1,680,000 ; Government con-
tributions to employees’ life insurance fund, retirement fund, and
health benefits fund, $10,141,300; miscellaneous items including, but
not limited to, purchase, exchange, hire, driving, maintenance, repair,
and operation of House motor vehicles, and not to exceed $5,000 for the
purposes authorized by section 1 of House Resolution 348, approved
June 29, 1961, $1,082,700.

Such amounts as deemed necessary for the payment of allowances
and expenses within this appropriation may be transferred among
accounts upon approval of the Committee on Appropriations of the
House of Representatives.

STATIONERY (REVOLVING FUND)

For a stationery allowance for each Member for the first session of
the Ninety-fifth Congress, as authorized by law, $2,853,500, to remain
available until expended.

SPECIAL AND SELECT COMMITTEES

For salaries and expenses of special and select committees authorized
by the House, $23,993,000.

ApMiNisTrRATIVE Provision

Skc. 101. The provisions of House Resolution 698, Ninety-fourth
Congress, aunthorizing the payment of overtime compensation to
employees of the Publication Distribution Service of the House of
Representatives; House Resolution 732, Ninety-fourth Congress,
authorizing the voluntary withholding of State income taxes of Mem-
bers of the House of Representatives and employees whose compensa-
tion is disbursed by the Clerk of the House of Representatives; House
Resolution 1368, Ninety-fourth Congress, establishing a Commission
on Administrative Review in the House of Representatives; and
House Resolution 1372, Ninety-fourth Congress, limiting the authority
of the Committee on House Administration to fix and adjust allow-
ances, shall be the permanent law with respect thereto.

TITLE 111
JOINT ITEMS

For joint committees, as follows:
CoNTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE

JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

For salaries and expenses of the Joint Economic Committee
$1,423 475.



H. R. 14238—11

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ATOMIC ENERGY

For salaries and expenses of the Joint Committee on Atomic
Energy, $663,600.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON PRINTING

For salaries and expenses of the Joint Committee on Printing,
$478,325.
AMERICAN INDIAN POLICY REVIEW COMMISSION

For salaries and expenses of the American Indian Policy Review
Commission necessary to carry out the provisions of Public Law
93-580, $263,000: Provided, That, not to exceed $100,000 of the funds
appropriated under this heading for fiscal year 1976 and for the
Seriod ending September 30, 1976, shall remain available until

une 30, 1977.

CoxtixeenT Exrenses or TaE House

JOINT COMMITTEE ON INTERNAL REVENUE TAXATION

For salaries and expenses of the Joint Committee on Internal Reve-
nue Taxation, $1,636,000.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON DEFENSE PRODUCTION

For salaries and expenses of the Joint Committee on Defense Pro-
duction, $168,000.

JOINT COMMITTEE ON CONGRESSIONAL OPERATIONS

For salaries and expenses of the Joint Committee on Congressional
Operations, including the Office of Placement and Office Manage-
ment, $661,500,

For other joint items, as follows:

OrrFice oF THE ATrENDING PHYSICIAN

For medical supplies, equipment, and contingent expenses of the
emergency rooms, and for the Attending Physician and his assistants,
including (1) an allowance of $1,000 per month to the Attendin
Physician; (2) an allowance of $600 per month to one senior medica
officer while on duty in the Attending Physician’s office; (3) an allow-
ance of $200 per month each to two medical officers while on duty in
the Attending Physician’s office; (4) an allowance of $200 per month
each to not exceed eight assistants on the basis heretofore provided for
such assistance; and (5) $262,078 for reimbursement to the Depart-
ment of the Navy for expenses incurred for staffl and equipment
assigned to the Office of the Attending Physician, such amount shall
be advanced and eredited to the applicable appropriation or appro-
priations from which such salaries, allowances, and other expenses are
payable and shall be available for all the purposes thereof, $387,800.

Carrror PoLice

GENERAL EXPENSES

For purchasing and supplying uniforms; the purchase, mainte-
nance, and repair of police motor vehicles, including two-way police
radio equipment ; contingent expenses, including advance payment for
travel for training or other purposes, and expenses associated with



H. R. 14238—12

the relocation of instructor personnel to and from the Federal Law
Inforcement Training Center as approved by the Chairman of the
Capitol Police Board, and including $40 per month for extra services
performed for the Capitol Police Board by such member of the staff
of the Sergeant at Arms of the Senate or the House as may be desig-
nated by the Chairman of the Board, $702,000.

CAPITOL POLICE BOARD

To enable the Capitol Police Board to provide additional protection
for the Capitol Buildings and Grounds, including the Senate and
House Office Buildings and the Capitol Power Plant, $1,618,860. Such
sum shall be expended only for payment of salaries and other expenses
of personnel detailed from the Metropolitan Police of the District of
Columbia, and the Mayor of the District of Columbia is authorized
and directed to make such details upon the request of the Board.
Personnel so detailed shall, during the period of such dectail, serve
under the direction and instructions of the Board and are authorized
to exercise the same authority as members of such Metropolitan Police
and members of the Capitol Police and to perform such other duties
as may be assigned by the Board. Reimbursement for salaries and
other expenses of such detail personnel shall be made to the Govern-
ment of the District of Columbia, and any sums so reimbursed shall
be credited to the appropriation or appropriations from which such
salaries and expenses are payable and shall be available for
all the purposes thercof: Provided, That any person detailed
under the authority of this paragraph or under similar authority
in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1942, and the
Second Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1940, from the Metropolitan
Police of the District of Columbia shall be deemed a member of such
Metropolitan Police during the period or periods of any such detail
for all purposes of rank, pay, allowances, privileges, and benefits to
the same extent as though such detail had not been made, and at the
termination thereof any such person shall have a status with respect
to rank, pay, allowances, privileges, and benefits which is not less than
the status of such person in such police at the end of such detail:
Provided further, That the Mayor of the District of Columbia is
directed (1) to pay the assistant chief detailed under the authority
of this paragraph and serving as Chief of the Capitol Police, the
salary of assistant chief plus $2,000 and such increases in basic com-
pensation as may be subsequently provided by law so long as this
position is held by the present incumbent, (2) to pay the two deputy
chiefs detailed under the authority of this paragraph and serving as
assistants to the Chief of the Capitol Police the salary of deputy chief
and such increases in basic compensation as may be subsequently
provided by law so long as these positions are held by the present
incumbents, (3) to pay the inspector detailed under the authority of
this paragraph the salary of inspector and such increases in basic
compensation as may be subsequently provided by law so long as this
position is held by the present incumbent, (4) to pay the captain
detailed under the authority of this paragraph the salary of captain
and such increases in basic compensation as may be subsequently
provided by law so long as this position is held by the present incum-
bent, (5) to pay the captain detailed under the authority of this
paragraph the salary of captain plus $1,625 and such increases in basic
compensation as may be subsequently provided by law so long as this
position is held by the present incumbent, (6) to pay the lieutenant
detailed under the authority of this paragraph the salary of lieutenant



H. R. 14238—13

and such increases in basic compensation as may be subsequently
provided by law so long as this position is held by the present incum-
bent, (7) to elevate and pay the sergeant detailed under the authority
of this paragraph the rank and salary of lieutenant and such increases
in bagic compensation as may be subsequently provided by law so long
as this position is held by the present incumbent, (8) to pay the three
detective sergeants detailed under the authority of this paragraph the
salary of detective sergeant and such increases in basic compensation
as may be subsequently provided by law so long ag these positions are
held by the present incumbents, (9) to elevate and pay the detective,
grade 2, detailed under the authority of this paragraph the rank and
salary of detective sergeant and such increases in basic compensation
as may be subsequently provided by law so long as this position is held
by the present incumbent, and (10) to pay the three sergeants of the
uniform force detailed under the authority of this paragraph the
salary of sergeant and such increases in hasic compensation as may be
subsequently provided by law so long as these positions are held by the
present incumbents: Provided further, That $109,230 of this amount
1s provided to cover the costs of a 6 percent salary increase, approved
retroactive to QOctober 1, 1975, for the purpose of reimbursing the
District of Columbia government for the costs of that salary increase
from October 1, 1975, through September 30, 1976.

No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall be paid as
compensation to any person appointed after June 30, 1935, as an officer
or member of the Capitol PoIl)ice who does not meet the standards to
be prescribed for such appointees by the Capitol Police Board: Pro-
vided, That the Capitol Police Board is hereby authorized to detail
police from the House Office, Senate Office, and Capitol Buildings for
police duty on the Capitol Grounds and on the Library of Congress
Grounds.

Epvcation oF Paces

For education of congressional pages and pages of the Supreme
Court, pursuant to part 9 of title IV of the Legislative Reorganiza-
tion Act, 1970, and section 243 of the Legislative Reorganization Act,
1946, $180,200, which amount shall be advanced and credited to the
applicable appropriation of the District of Columbia, and the Board
of Education of the District of Columbia is hereby authorized to
employ such personnel for the education of pages as may be required
and to pay compensation for such services in accordance with such
rates of compensation as the Board of Education may prescribe.

Orrrciar, Mam Costs

For expenses necessary for official mail costs pursuant to title 39,
U.S.C., section 3216, $46,904,000, to be available immediately on
enactment of this Act.

The foregoing amounts under “other joint items” shall be disbursed
by the Clerk of the House.

Carprror. GUIDE SERVICE

For salaries and expenses of the Capitol Guide Service, $389,100,
to be disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate: Provided, That none
of these funds shall be used to employ more than twenty-eight
individuals.



H. R. 14238—14

STATEMENTS OF APPROPRIATIONS

For the preparation, under the direction of the Committees on
Appropriations of the Senate and House of Representatives, of the
statements for the second session of the Ninety-fourth Congress,
showing appropriations made, indefinite appropriations, and con-
tracts authorized, together with a chronological history of the regular
appropriation bills as required by law, $13,000, to be paid to the per-
sons designated by the chairman of such committees to supervise the

work.
TITLE IV
OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For salaries and expenses necessary to carry out the provisions
of the Technology Assessment Act of 1972 (Public Law 92-484),

$6,624,000.
TITLE V
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE

Saparmes AND ExPeENSES

For salaries and expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of
the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), $9,319,-
200: Provided, That none of these funds shall be available for the

urchase or hire of a passenger motor vehicle: Provided further,

hat none of the funds in this Aet shall be available for salaries or
expenses of any employee of the Congressional Budget Office in excess
of 208 staff employees: Provided further, That the Congressional
Budget Office shall have the authority to contract without regard
to section 5 of title 41 of the United States Code (section 8709 of
the Revised Statutes, as amended).

TITLE VI
ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
Orrior oF TaHE ArcHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

SALARIES

For the Architect of the Capitol; the Assistant Architect of the
Capitol; the Executive Assistant; and other personal services; at
rates of pay provided by law, $1,770,100.

Appropriations under the control of the Architect of the Capitol
shall be available for expenses of travel on official business not to
exceed in the aggregate under all funds the sum of $20,000.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES

To enable the Architect of the Capitol to make surveys and studies,
to incur expenses authorized by the Act of December 13, 1973 (87
Stat. 704), and to meet unforeseen expenses in connection with activi-
ties under his care $120,000,



H. R. 14238—15

Carprror. Buinbings aANp GROUNDS

CAPITOL BUILDINGS

For necessary expenditures for the Capitol Building and electrical
substations of the Senate and House Office Buildings, under the jur-
isdiction of the Architect of the Capitol, including improvements,
maintenance, repair, equipment, supplies, material, fuel, oil, waste,
and appurtenances; security installations authorized by H. Con. Res.
550, Ninety-second Congress, agreed to September 19, 1972, the cost
limitation of which is hereby further increased by $8002000; furnish-
ings and office equipment; special and protective clothing for work-
men ; uniforms or allowances therefor as authorized by law (5 U.S.C.
5901-5902) ; personal and other services; cleaning and repairing
works of art and prevention and eradication of insect and other pests
without regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended;
preservation of historic drawings through use of document conserva-
tion laboratory facilities of the Library of Congress on a reimbursable
basis; purchase or exchange, maintenance and operation of a pas-
senger motor vehicle; purchase of necessary reference books and peri-
odicals; for expenses of attendance, when specifically authorized by
the Architect of the Capitol, at meetings or conventions in connection
with subjects related to work under the Architect of the Capitol,
$5.,853,900. _

Not to exceed $15,000 of the unobligated balance of the appropria-
tion under this head for the fiscal year 1976 is hereby continued
available until September 30, 1977.

Not to exceed $193,500 of the unobligated balance of that part of
the appropriation under this head for the fiscal year 1975, continued
available until June 30, 1976, is hereby continued available until
September 30, 1977,

CAPITOL GROUNDS

For care and improvement of grounds surrounding the Capitol,
the Senate and House Office Buildings, and the Capitol Power Plant;
personal and other services; care of trees; planting; fertilizer; repairs
to pavements, walks, and roadways; waterproof wearing apparel;
malntenance of signal lights; and for snow removal by hire of men
and equipment or under contract without regard to section 3709 of
the Revised Statutes, as amended, $1,882,800: Provided, That here-
after, funds appropriated under this heading shall be available for
the purchase or rental, maintenance and operation of passenger motor
vehicles to provide shuttle service for Members and employees of
Congress to and from the buildings in the Legislative group.

. Not to exceed $94,500 of the unobligated balance of the appropria-
tion under this head for the fiscal year 1976 is hereby continued
available until September 30, 1977.

SENATE OFFICE BUILDINGS

_For maintenance, miscellaneous items and supplies, including fur-
niture, furnishings, and equipment, and for labor and material inci-
dent thereto, and repairs thereof; for purchase of waterproof wearing
apparel, and for personal and other services; for the care and opera.
tion of the Senate Office Buildings; including the subway and subway
transportation systems connecting the Senate Office Buildings with
the Capitol ; uniforms or allowances therefor as authorized by law (5
U.S.C. 5901-5902), prevention and eradication of insect and other



H. R. 14238—16

pests without regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes as
amended; to be expended under the control and supervision of the
Architect of the Capitol in all $10,408,000, of which $980,000 shall
remain available until expended. .
Not to exceed $120,000 of the unobligated balance of the appropri-
ation under this head for the fiscal year 1975, continued available until
June 80, 1976, is hereby continued available until September 30, 1977.

SENATE GARAGE

For maintenance, repairs, alterations, personal and other services,
and all other necessary expenses, $139,500.

HOUSE OFFICE BUILDINGS

For maintenance, including equipment; waterproof wearing
apparel; uniforms or allowances therefor as authorized by law (5
U.S.C. 5901-5902) ; prevention and eradication of insect and other
pests without regard to section 3709 of the Revised Statutes, as
amended ; miscellaneous items; and for all necessary services, includ-
mi the position of Superintendent of Garages as authorized by law,
$14,448,000, of which $2,065,000 shall remain available until expended.

CAPITOL POWER PLANT

For lighting, heating, and power (including the purchase of elec-
trical enexégy) for the Capitol, Senate and House Office Buildings,
Supreme Court Building, Congressional Library Buildings, and the
grounds about the same, Botanic Garden, Senate garage, and for air-
conditioning refrigeration not supplied from plants in any of such
buildings; for heating the Government Printing Office, Washington
City Post Office, and Folger Shakespeare Library, reimbursement for
which shall be made and covered into the Treasury; personal and
other services, fuel, oil, materials, waterproof wearing apparel, and
all other necessary expenses in connection with the maintenance and
operation of the plant, $11,172,000.

MODIFICATIONS AND ENLARGEMENT, CAPITOL POWER PLANT

For an additional amount for “Modifications and Enlargement,
Capitol Power Plant”, $12,000,000, to remain available until expended,
and the limit of cost authorized by Public Law 93-50 (87 Stat. 109-
110) for such project is increased by such additional amount.

Lierary BuirprNgs AND (GROUNDS

STRUCTURAL AND MECHANICAL CARE

For necessary expenditures for mechanical and structural mainte-
nanee, including improvements, equipment, supplies, waterproof wear-
ing apparel, and personal and other services, $2,241,200, of which
$150,000 shall remain available until expended.

Not to exceed $71,000 of the unobligated balance of the appropria-
tion under this head for the fiscal year 1976 is hereby continued
available until September 80, 1977.

AvromMatic ErevaTor OPERATORS

No part of the funds appropriated under this Act shall be used
for the payment of compensation for more than forty-six elevator



H. R. 14238—17

operator positions under the heading “Architect of the Capitol,
Capitol Buildings”; sixteen elevator operator positions under the
heading “Architect of the Capitol, Senate Office Bqﬂdm s”; and
twenty-eight elevator operator positions under the heading “ rcinteqt
of the Capitol, House Office Buildings”: Provided, That such provi-
sion shall not be applicable to present incumbents of elevator operator

positions.
TITLE VI
BOTANIC GARDEN

SALARIES AND ExXPENSES

For all necessary expenses incident to maintaining, operating,
repairing, and improving the Botanic Garden and the nurseries,
buildings, grounds, collections, and equipment pertaining thereto,
including personal services; waterproof wearing apparel; not to
exceed $25 for emergency medical supplies; traveling expenses, includ-
ing bus fares, not to exceed $275; the prevention and eradication of
insect and other pests and plant diseases by purchase of materials
and procurement of personal services by contract without regard to
the provisions of any other Act; purchase and exchange of motor
trucks; purchase and exchange, maintenance, repair, and operation
of a ga,ssenger motor vehicle; purchase of botanieal books, periodieals,
and books of reference, not to exceed $100; all under the direction
of the Joint Committee on the Library, $1,164,900.

TITLE VIII
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

Sararies ANp FxpENsEs

For necessary expenses of the Library of Congress, not otherwise
provided for, including development and maintenance of the Union
Catalogs; custody, care, and maintenance of the Library Buildings;
special clothing; cleaning, laundering, and repair of uniforms; pres-
ervation of motion pictures in the custody of the Library; for the
National Program for Acquisition and Cataloging of Library mate-
rial; and expenses of the Library of Congress Trust Fund Board not
properly chargeable to the income of any trust fund held by the
Board, $66,978,000.

Copyrreur OrrFice

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Copyright Office, including publica-
tion of the decisions of the United States courts involving copyrights,
$9,408,800: Provided, That $1,683,000 of this appropriation shall be
available only upon enactment into law of S. 22 or equivalent
legislation.

Narronarn Commission ox New Trcmworosicar, Uses
or CopyricaTED WORKS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the National Commission on New Tech-
nological Uses of Copyrighted Works, $559,500.



H. R. 14238—18

CoNcrESSIONAL RESEARCH Service
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses to carry out the provisions of section 203
of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946, as amended by section
321 of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1970 (2 U.S.C. 166),
$19,298,200: Provided, That no part of this appropriation may be
used to pay any salary or expense in connection with any publication,
or preparation of material therefor (except the Digest of Public
General Bills), to be issued by the Library of Congress unless such
publication has obtained prior approval of either the Committee on
House Administration or the Senate Committee on Rules and
Administration.

Distrisurion oF Cararoc Caros
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses for the preparation and distribution of
catalog cards and other publications of the Library, $11,993,000.

Booxs For tHE Gexeran CoOLLECTIONS

For necessary expenses {except personal services) for acquisition
of books, Feriodicals, and newspapers, and all other material for the
inerease of the Library, $1,760,000, to remain available until expended,
including $40,000 to be available solely for the purchase, when spe-
cifically approved by the Librarian, of special and unique materials
for additions to the collections.

Boors ror toe LaAw Lisrary

For necessary expenses (except personal services) for acquisition
of books, legal periodicals, and all other material for the increase of
the law library, $286,000, to remain available until expended.

Booxrs ror tHE Brinp Anp Prysicarny Haxorcareen
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For salaries and expenses to carry out the provisions of the Act
approved March 3, 1931 (2 U.S.C. 135a), as amended, $21,729,000.

CorrecTioN AND DisrrisurioNn oF LiBrary MATERIALS
(Sercian. Foreren Currency Procram)

For necessary expenses for carrying out the provisions of section
104(b) (5) of the Agricultural Trade Development and Assistance
Act of 1954, as amended (7 U.S.C. 1704), to remain available until
expended, $2,910,200, of which $2,680,200 shall be available only for
}éayments in any foreign currencies owed to or owned by the United

tates which the Treasury Department shall determine to be excess
to the normal requirements of the United States.

Fornrrure anxp ForNisHINGS

For necessary expenses for the purchase and repair of furniture,
furnishings, office and library equipment, $2,942,000, of which
$1,729,000 shall be available until expended only for the purchase and



H. R. 14238—19

supply of furniture, book stacks, shelving, furnishings, and related
costs necessary for the initial outfitting of the James Madison
Memorial Library Building.

RevisioN oF ANNOTATED CONSTITUTION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses to enable the Librarian to revise and extend
the Annotated Constitution of the United States of America, $36,000,
to remain available until expended.

ADMINISTRATIVE ProvIisIoNs

Sec. 801. Appropriations in this Act available to the Library of
Congress for salaries shall be available for expenses of personnel
gecurity and suitability investigations of Library employees; special
and temporary services (including employees engaged by day or hour
or in piecework) ; and services as authorized by 5 U.8.C. 3109.

Src. 802. Not to exceed fifteen positions in the Library of Congress
may be exempt from the provisions of appropriation acts concerning
the employment of aliens during the current fiscal year, but the
Librarian shall not make any appointment to any such position until
he has ascertained that he cannot secure for such appointments a
person in any of the categories specified in such provisions who pos-
sesses the special qualifications for the particular position and also
otherwise meets the general requirements for employment in the
Library of Congress.

Sec. 803. Funds available to the Library of Congress may be
expended to reimburse the Department of State for medical services
rendered to employees of the Library of Congress stationed abroad
and for contracting on behalf of and hiring alien employees for the
Library of Congress under compensation plans comparable to those
authorized by section 444 of the Foreign Service Act of 1946, as
amended (22 U.S.C. 889(a)) ; for purchase or hire of passenger motor
vehicles; for payment of travel, storage and transportation of house-
hold goods, and transportation and per diem expenses for families en
route (not to exceed twenty-four); for benefits comparable to those

ayable under sections 911(9), 911(11), and 941 of the Foreign
gervice Act of 1946, as amended (22 U.S.C. 1136(9), 1136(11), and
1156, respectively) ; and travel benefits comparable with those which
are now or hereafter may be granted single employees of the Agency
for International Development, including single Foreign Service per-
sonnel assigned to A.LD. projects, by the Administrator of the Agency
for International Development——or his designee—under the authority
of section 636(b) of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961 (Public Law
87-195, 22 U.S.C. 2396(b)) ; subject to such rules and regulations as
may be issued by the Librarian of Congress.

EC. 804. Payments in advance for subscriptions or other charges
for bibliographical data, publications, materials in any other form,
and services may be made by the Librarian of Congress whenever he
determines it to be more prompt, efficient, or economical to do so in
the interest of carrying out required Library programs.

Src. 805. Appropriations in this Act available to the Library of
Congress shall be available, in an amount not to exceed $92,000, when
specifically authorized by the Librarian, for expenses of attendance



H. R. 14238—20

at meetings concerned with the function or activity for which the
appropriation is made.

Sec. 806. Funds available to the Library of Congress may be
expended to E)rovide additional parking facilities for Library of
Congress employees in an area or areas in the District of Columbia
outside the limits of the Library of Congress grounds, and to provide
for transportation of such employees to and from such area or areas
and the Library of Congress grounds without regard to the limitations
imposed by 31 U.S.C. 638a§c) (2).

Sec. 807. Funds available to the Library of Congress may be
expended to purchase, lease, maintain, and otherwise acquire auto-
matic data processing equipment without regard to the provisions of
40 U.S.C. 759.

Sec. 808. The Disbursing Officer of the Library of Congress is
authorized to disburse funds appropriated for the Congressional
Budget Office, and the Library of Congress shall provide financial
management support to the Congressional Budget Office as may be
required and mutually agreed to by the Librarian of Congress and
the Director of the Congressional Budget Office.

All vouchers certified for payment by duly authorized certifying
officers of the Library of Congress shall be supported with a certifi-
cation by an officer or employee of the Congressional Budget Office
duly authorized in writing by the Director of the Congressional
Budget Office to certify payments from appropriations of the Con-
gressional Budget Office. The Congressional Budget Office certifying
officers shall (1) be held responsible for the existence and correctness
of the facts recited in the certificate or otherwise stated on the voucher
or its supporting paper and the legality of the proposed payment
under the appropriation or fund involved, (2) be held responsible and
accountable for the correctness of the computations of certifications
made, and (3) be held accountable for and required to make good
to the United States the amount of any illegal, improper, or incorrect
payment resulting from any false, inaccurate, or misleading certificate
made by him, as well as for any payment prohibited by law which
did not represent a legal obligation under the appropriation or fund
involved : Provided, That the Comptroller General of the United
States may, at his discretion, relieve such certifying officer or employee
of liability for any payment otherwise proper whenever he finds (1)
that the certification was based on official records and that such certi-
fying officer or employee did not know, and by reasonable diligence
and inquiry could not have ascertained the actual facts, or (2) that
the obligation was incurred in good faith, that the payment was not
contrary to any statutory provision specifically prohibiting payments
of the character involved, and the United States has received value
for such payment: Provided further, That the Comptroller General
shall relieve such certifying officer or employee of liability for an
overpayment for transportation services made to any common carrier
covered by section 66 of title 49, whenever he finds that the overpay-
ment occurred solely because the administrative examination made
prior to payment of the transportation bill did not include a verifica-
tion of transportation rates, freight classifications, or land grant
deduction. (Public Law 85-53, paragraph 3, June 13, 1957, 71 Stat.
81.

'I)_‘he Disbursing Officer of the Library of Congress shall not be held
accountable or responsible for any illegal, improper, or incorrect pay-
ment resulting from any false, inaccurate, or misleading certificate,
the responsibility for which is imposed upon a certifying officer or
employee of the Congressional Budget Office.



H. R. 14238—21

TITLE IX
COPYRIGHT ROYALTY COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Copyright Royalty Commission,
$268,000, which shall be available only upon enactment into law of
S. 22 or equivalent legislation.

TITLE X
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

PriNTING AND BInDING

For authorized printing and binding for the Congress; for printing
and binding for the Architect of the Capitol; expenses necessary for
preparing the semimonthly and session index to the Congressional
Record, as authorized by law (44 U.S.C. 902) ; printing, binding, and
distribution of the Federal Register (including the Code of Federal
Regulations) as authorized by law (44 U.S.C. 1509, 1510) ; and print-
ing and binding of Government publications authorized by law to be
distributed without charge to the recipient, $93,639,000: Provided,
That this appropriation shall not be available for printing and binding
part 2 of the annual report of the Secretary of Agriculture (known
as the Yearbook of Agriculture) : Provided further, That this appro-
priation shall be available for the payment of obligations incurred
under the appropriations for similar purposes for preceding fiscal

ears.

Y Hereafter, notwithstanding any other provisions of law, appropria-
tions for the automatic distribution to Senators and Representatives
(including Delegates to Congress and the Resident Commissioner
irom Puerto Rico) of copies of the United States Statutes at Large
shall not be available with respect to any Senator or Representative
unless such Senator or Representative specifically, in writing, requests
that he receive copies of such document.

OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the Office of Superintendent of Docu-
ments, including compensation of all employees in accordance with the
provisions of 44 U.S.C. 805 ; travel expenses (not to exceed $88,300) :
Provided, That expenditures in connection with travel expenses of the
Depository Library Council to the Public Printer shall be deemed
necessary to carry out the provisions of chapter 19 of title 44, United
States Code; price lists and bibliographies; repairs to buildings,
elevators, and machinery ; and supplying books to depository libraries;
$47,188,400: Provided, That $300,000 of this appropriation shall be
apportioned for use pursuant to section 3679 of the Revised Statutes,
as amended (81 U.S.C. 665), with the approval of the Public Printer,
only to the extent necessary to provide for expenses (excluding perma-
nent personal services) for workload increases not anticipated in the
budget estimates and which cannot be provided for by normal
budgetary adjustments.



H. R. 14238—22

GoverNMENT PrinTiNG OFFICE REVOLVING FUND

The Government Printing Office is hereby authorized to make such
expenditures, within the limits of funds available and in accord with
the law, and to make such contracts and commitments without regard
to fiscal year limitations as provided by section 104 of the Government
Corporation Control Act, as amended, as may be necessary in carrying
out the programs and purposes set forth in the budget for the current
fiscal year for the “Government Printing Office revolving fund”:
Provided, That not to exceed $3,500 may be expended on the certifica-
tion of the Public Printer in connection with special studies of govern-
mental printing, binding, and distribution practices and procedures:
Provided further, That during the current fiscal year the revolving
fund shall be available for the hire of two passenger motor vehicles
and the purchase of one passenger motor vehicle: Provided further,
That funds available to the Government Printing Office may be
expended to purchase, lease, maintain and otherwise acquire automatic
data processing equipment without regard to the provisions of 40
U.S.C. 759 : Provided further, That funds available to the Government
Printing Office may be expended to maintain, repair, purchase, lease,
and otherwise acquire any motor vehicle without regard to the provi-
sion of 31 U.S.C. 638a.

TITLE XI

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For necessary expenses of the General Accounting Office, including
not to exceed $5,000 to be expended on the certification of the Comp-
troller General of the United States in connection with special studies
of governmental financial practices and procedures; services as
authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109 but at rates for individuals not to exceed
the per diem rate equivalent to the rate for grade GS-18; hire of one
passenger motor vehicle; advance payments in foreign countries not-
withstanding section 3648, Revised Statutes, as amended (31 U.S.C.
529) ; benefits comparable to those payable under section 911(9),
911(11) and 942(a) of the Foreign Service Act of 1946, as amended
(22 U.S.C. 1136(9), 1136(11), and 1157(a), respectively) ; and under
regulations prescribed by the Comptroller General of the United
States, rental of living quarters in foreign countrics and travel bene-
fits comparable with those which are now or hereafter may be granted
single employees of the Agency for International Development,
including single Foreign Service personnel assigned to A.LD. projects,
by the Administrator of the Agency for International Development-—
or his designee—under the authority of section 636(b) of the Foreign
Assistance Act of 1961 (Public Law 87-195, 22 U.S.C. 2396(b)),
$150,580,000: Provided, That this appropriation and appropriations
for administrative expenses of any other department or agency which
is a member of the Joint Financial Management Improvement Pro-
gram (JFMIP) shall be available to finance an appropriate share of
JFMIP costs as determined by the JEMIP, including but not limited
to the salary of the Executive Secretary and secretarial support:
Provided further, That this appropriation and appropriations for
administrative expenses of any other department or agency which is
a member of the National Intergovernmental Audit Forum or a
Regional Intergovernmental Audit Forum shall be available to finance
an appropriate share of Forum costs as determined by the Forum,
including necessary travel expenses of non-Federal participants.
Payments hereunder to either the Forum or the JFMIP may be



H.R. 14238923

credited as reimbursements to any appropriation from which costs
involved are initially financed.

TITLE XII
COST-ACCOUNTING STANDARDS BOARD

Sarartes ANpD KXPENSES

For expenses of the Cost-Accounting Standards Board necessary
to carry out the provisions of section 719 of the Defense Production
Act of 1950, as amended (Public Law 91-379, approved August 15,

1970), $1,700,000.
TITLE XIII

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Src. 1301. No part of the funds appropriated in this Act shall be
used for the maintenance or care of private vehicles, except for emer-
gency assistance and cleaning as may be provided under regulations
relating to parking facilities for the House of Representatives issued
by the Committee on House Administration.

Sec. 1302. Whenever any office or position not specifically estab-
lished by the Legislative Pay Act of 1929 is appropriated for herein
or whenever the rate of compensation or designation of any position
appropriated for herein is different from that specifically established
for such position by such Act, the rate of compensation and the desig-
nation of the position, or either, appropriated for or provided herein,
shall be the permanent law with respect thereto: Provided, That the
provisions herein for the various items of official expenses of Mem-
bers, officers, and committees of the Senate and House, and clerk hire
fﬁr Senators and Members shall be the permanent law with respect
thereto.

Src. 1303. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless
expressly so provided herein.

Seo. 1804, Notwithstanding any other provision of law, none of
the funds in this Act shall be used to pay Pages of the House of
Representatives at a gross annual maximum rate of compensation
in excess of that in effect on June 30, 1975. Effective October 1, 1976,
the gross annual maximum rate of compensation of Pages of the
Senate shall be $9,063, and such rate shall not be adjusted under any
Order of the President pro tempore of the Senate issued under
authority of section 4 of the Federal Pay Comparability Act of 1970,
except to the multiple specified in any such Order which is nearest
to but not less than $9,060.

Sec. 1305. (a) The Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate
and Sergeant at Arms of the House may (1) designate as a private,
first class, any private of the Capitol Police whose pay is disbursed by
the Secretary of the Senate or Clerk of the House who has served
satisfactorily as a member of the Capitol Police for thirty months or
more, and (2) fix the compensation of any such private, first class,
at not to exceed $13,038 per annum: Provided, That the Sergeant at
Arms of the House may fix the compensation of seven Detectives,
Police Force at not to exceed $14,946 per annum each in lieu of not
to exceed $13,992 per annum each ; nineteen Technicians, Police Force
at not to exceed $13,992 per annum each in lieu of not to exceed $13,038
per annum each: eight Plainclothesmen, Police Force at not to exceed
$13,992 per annum each in lien of not to exceed $13,038 per annum



H. R. 14238—24

each; and six K-9 Officers, Police Force at not to exceed $13,992 per
annum each in lieu of not to exceed $13,038 per annum each. i

(b) Subsection (a) shall take effect on Qctober 1, 1976. Any desig-
nation of a private of the Capitol Police as a private, first class, shall
be made effective on the first day of a month, and no such designation
may be effective before the first day of the first month which begins
after the day on which such private has served satisfactorily as a
member of the Capitol Police for thirty months.

COST OF LIVING ADJUSTMENTS

Src. 1306. (a) Section 8340(b) of title 5, United States Code, is
amended by striking out “1 percent plus”.

(b) The amendment made by subsection (a) shall apply to any
increase in annuities after the date of enactment of this Act.

(e) (1) Section 8340(b) of title 5, United States Code, as amended
by subsection (a), is amended to read as follows:

“(b) (1) The Commission shall—

“(A) on January 1 of each year, or within a reasonable time
thereafter, determine the percent change in the price index pub-
lished for December of the preceding year over the price index
published for June of the preceding year, and

“(B) on July 1 of each year, or within a reasonable time there-
after, determine the percent change in the price index published
for June of such year over the price index published for December
of the preceding year.

“(2) If in any year the percent change determined under either
p}?ragraph (1)(A) or (1)(B) indicates a rise in the price index,
then—

“(A) effective March 1 of such year, in the case of an increase
under paragraph (1) (A), each annuity payable from the Fund
having a commencing date not later than such March 1 shall be
increased by the percent change computed under such paragraph,
adjusted to the nearest 1/10 of 1 percent, or

“(B) effective September 1 of such year, in the case of an
increase under paragraph (1) (B), each annuity payable from the
Fund having a commencing date not later than such September 1
shall be increased by the percent change computed under such
paragraph, adjusted to the nearest 1/10 of 1 percent.”.

(2) The amendment made by subsection (1) shall apply to any
increase in annuities after the date of enactment of this Act, except
that with respect to the first date after the date of enactment of this
Act on which the Commission is to determine a percent change, such
percent change shall be determined by computing the change in the
price index published for the month immediately preceding such first
date over the price index for the last month prior to the date of enact-
ment of this Act for which the price index showed a percent. rise form-
ing the basis for a cost-of-living annuity increase under section
8340(b) of title 5, United States Code, as in effect immediately prior
to the date of the enactment of this Act.

(d) (1) Section 1401a(b) of title 10, United States Code, is amended
to read as follows:

“(b) (1) The Secretary of Defense shall—

“(A) on January 1 of each year, or within a reasonable time
thereafter, determine the percent cﬂ&nge in the index published
for December of the preceding year over the index published for
June of the preceding year; and



H. R. 1423825

#(B) on July 1 of each year, or within a reasonable time there-
after, determine the percent change in the index published for
June of such year over the index published for December of the
previous year.

“(2) If in any year the percent change determined under either
paragraph (1){A) or (1)(B) indicates a rise in the index, then—

“FA) effective March 1 of such year, in the case of an increase
under paragraph (1)(A), the retired pay and retainer pay of
members and former members of the armed forces who become
entitled to that pay before such March 1 shall be increased by
the percent change computed under such paragraph, adjusted to
the nearest 1/10 of 1 percent; and

“(B) effective September 1 of such year, in the case of an
increase under paragraph (1) (B), the retired pay and retainer
gﬁ,y of members and former members of the armed forces who

come entitled to that pay before such September 1 shall be
increased by the percent cﬁ)xange computed under such paragraph,
adjusted to the nearest 1/10 of 1 percent.”.

(2) The amendment made by subsection (1) shall apply to any
increase in retired pay or retainer pay after the date of enactment of
this Act, except that with respect to the first date after the date of
enactment of this Act on which the Secretary of Defense is to deter-
mine a percent change, such percent change shall be determined b
computing the change in the index published for the month immedi-
ately preceding such first date over the index for the last month
preceding the date of enactment of this Act used as the basis for the
most recent adjustment of retired pay and retainer pay under section
1401a(b) of title 10, United States Code, as in effect immediately prior
to the date of enactment of this Act.

(e) (1) Section 882(b) of the Foreign Service Act of 1946 (22 U.S.C.
1121(b) ), is amended to read as follows:

“(b) (1) The Secretary shall—

“(A) on January 1 of each year, or within a reasonable time
thereafter, determine the percent change in the price index
published for December of the preceding year over the price index
published for June of the preceding year, and

“(B) on July 1 of each year, or within a reasonable time there-
after, determine the percent change in the price index published
for June of such year over the price index published for Decem-
ber of the preceding year.

“(2) If in any year the percent change determined under either
paragraph (1) (A) or (1)(B) indicates a rise in the price index,
then—

“{A) effective March 1 of such year, in the case of an increase
under paragraph (1) (A), each annuity payable from the Fund
having a commencing date not later than such March 1 shall be
inereased by the percent change computed under such paragraph,
adjusted to the nearest 1/10 of 1 percent, or

“(B) effective September 1 of such year, in the case of an
increase under paragraph (1)(B), each annuity payable from
the Fund having a commencing date not later than such Septem-
ber 1 shall be increased by the percent change computed under
such paragraph adjusted to the nearest 1/10 of 1 percent.”.

{2) The amendment made by subsection (1) shall apply to any
increase in annuities after the date of enactment of this Aect, except
that with respect to the first date after the date of enactment of this
Act on which the Secretary is to determine a percent change, such
percent change shall be determined by computing the change in the



H. R. 14238—26

rice index published for the month immediately preceding such first
ate over the price index for the last month prior to the date of enact-
ment of this Act for which the price index showed a percent rise
forming the basis for a cost-of-living increase under section 882(b)
of the Foreign Service Act of 1946 (22 U.S.C. 1121(b)), as in effect
immediately prior to the date of enactment of this Act.
This Act may be cited as the “Legislative Branch Appropriation
Act, 1977,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

Vice President of the United States and
President of the Senate.



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE OCTOBER 1, 1976

Office of the White House Press Secretary

T S S ST G - C— S S - W " f— - " W - Tk 4ot W W SO S Vaas S W . N T i S W S T S o S S S SN S D S I

THE WHITE HOUSE

STATEMENT BY THE PRESIDENT

I am signing H.R. 14238, Appropriations for the
Legislative Branch for Fiscal Year 1977, with reluctance.

Last year, the Congress enacted Public Law 94-82 which,
after more than six years, allowed annual pay adjustments for
all Federal employees. Before that time pay raises for
officials at the top levels of the Federal Government had
been frozen. As annual comparability increases came due each
October, more and more Federal employees bumped up against
the flxed celling, preventing them from receilving the annuzl
comparability increase. Soon, many employees in tne upper
Civil Service grades were receiving exactly the same salary
as policy-making officials.

Under these conditions, it became increasingly difficult
to recruit top-flight people into the Federal Government and
1t became even more difficult to retain those who were already
there. With salaries significantly higher in the private
sector, many dedicated individuals are deterred from entering
or remaining in the public service. Chief Justice Burger has
spoken often -~ forthrightly and eloquently -- on the identical
problems whlch plague the Federal Judiciary.

While last year's law did not solve these problems by any
means, it did give some small relief to Federal officlals who
had not had a pay raise since 1968, despite large increases in
the cost of living.

In the blll I am signing today, Congress has not only
withdrawn the small step they took last year to help alleviate

the problems of Federal pay, but they have created additional
chaos.

If the Congress had frozen only the pay of 1ts members
in this bill, I would sign without hesitation.

Instead, in this election year, the Congress chose not
only to stop 1its own pay raises but those of the Judiciary
and top~level Executlve Branch employees as well.

Further, the Congress has created havoc 1In the pay levels
throughout the Federal Government. The Congress wrote language
in this bill which enables employees in Civil Service grades
16, 17, and 18, and some at grade 15, to be paid higher
salaries than the Commissloner of Education, the Commissioner
of Food and Drugs, the Commissioner of Indlian Affairs, the
Administrator of the Farmers Home Administration, the Director
of the National Park Service, and the Archlvist of the
United States. Many other officials will receive lower
salaries than thelr subordinates.

The Congress has made a bad situatlon worse.

I seriously consldered returning this blll to the Congress
without my approval.

more



2

However, I am signling this bill because the Congress will
have an opportunity to remedy the situation early next year
when I present my recommendations after reviewing the proposals
of the Quadrennial Commission on Executive, Legislative, and
Judiciary Salaries.

I am also signing this billl because the Congress did take
action on an Adminlstration initiative of some importance --
the elimination of the so-called 1% kicker from increases pro-
vided Federal annuitants. The 1% kicker was origlnally intended
to compensate for the delay in providing cost-of-living
adjustments. However, as a result of compounding, there has
been overcompensation. Since the 1% add-on was adopted, the
cost of living has increased 58% while the 1% kicker adjust-
ments have totalled 71%. Although the new cost-of-living
adjustment system which this legislation establishes does
not conform entirely to my recommendations, it nevertheless
should maintain an appropriate balance between protecting
Federal annuitants from inflation, while preserving the fiscal
soundness of PFederal retirement programs.

In signing this bill I express not only my chagrin but
also my deep regret that so many dedicated men and women of
the Judiclary and the Executive Branch will have their pay
frozen by the actions of this Congress. We must all hope
and expect that the next Congress will act more responsibly.





